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Irrdcpcndcnt Auditor's Rcport

Kankakee County Board
Kankakee County, IlIilois
Kankakce, Illinois

We have audited fhe acconlpanying financial staternents of the governmental ac[ivities, the business-type aclivìtjes,
each tnajot fund, ald the aggregate remaitring fund infor¡nation ofKankakee County, Illinois, as ofancl for the year
ended Novernber' 30, 2013, and the Ìelaled notes to the financial statemenls, wìrich collectively cornplisc the
CouDty's basic financial statelnents as listed in the table ofcontents,

Managerllcnl's Rcsponsibility for thc Fin¿ncial Statcrrenfs

Managetrrent is respoosible lor the prcpâration and faìr' presenl.ation of these financiâl statelnents in accol.cjance wilh
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the dcsign, imple¡¡entation,
and lnaintenance of i¡rternal conh.ol relcvant to the preparation and fair plesentation of financiaistaterircn(s that are
free f¡oln material ¡nisslâtenle'ìt, whother due to li.aud or e[ror.

Auditor's llesponsibility

Our responsibility is to cxpress opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audjt the
financial s(alen]ents olthe Kânkakee County Publìc Iluilding Commission, which represents 1.6 Percent,2.3 psrcent,
and 0 l pcrcent, tespectively, 01'the âssets, fund balances/net posilion, and revenues olthe aggregate r.einaining fund
information Those statenìents were audited by other auditols whose reporl has been furnishcã1o 

-us, 
and oul opinion,

insol'âr as it relates 10 the arÌrounts included fol thc Kankakee County Public Builcling Cornmission, is based soiely on
the lcport of the othel auditols. We conducted ou| audit in accordanco with auditirì¿ shndards generally accepted in
fhe United Statcs of Anerica and the standards applicable to linancial audits contained in Gìverrment Audiring
Standads issxed by the Conrpbollet Genelal ofthe Unil.ed States. Tlìose standards r.equire that rve plan ancl perlorni
thc al¡dil to obtain reasonabìe assurance about whcther thc financial statelnents atc tee fìon ntaler.ial ririsstaternent.

An audit involves pcrf'orrning proccdures to oblain audit evidence about the arnounts and disclosurcs iD the financial
stalernents. 'fhe procedutes selected depend on the audjtor's judgtnent, including the assessmenl of the risks of
lnaterial inisslatement of lhe financial statements, whether due to fraud ot enor, In rnaking those risk assessrnents,
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparatìolì and fair presartation of the filìanoial
statements in order to design audit proceduÌes that are appropriate in the cjrcumstånces, but not for the purpose of
oxpressing arì opinion on lhe effect¡veness of the ôntjty's infernal control. Accordingly, we oxpr.css no suc¡ opinion.
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of acÇountìÌìg policies uiód and ihe reasonableness of
significanl accoutlting osti¡nales made by management, as wc]l as evaluating the ovelall preseDtation offhe financial
slatcrDcnls.

We beljeve thal the audit evideuce we havc obtained is sufficicnt and applopriate to provids a basis fo¡ our audit
opinions.

llasis for Qualified Opin¡oI on Goyernnrental Activit¡es

Managc¡Dent has not obtained arì actuarial valuation of ifs other postenrployü'ìent benefit (OpllB) plan as ol
Novernber 30, 2013, anrl accoldingly, has not rccorded any OPlìlì-related expenses, Iiabilities, arcl hai riot upclated
tho note disclosurcs for the yeal ended November 30,2013. Accounting principles generally accepted in tlìe United
States olAnrelica require thc Counly 10 obtain an actLrarial valuation at least biennially. The arnount by which this
departure would aflìcl thc âssets, nct position, âlìd revenues ofthe govenÌrnental activiiies has not been tlcle¡rnined,

Hæ
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Qualilicd 0piuiou

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the "Basis for Qualilìed Opinion on GovefllÌrìental
Activities" paragraph, tlte financial staternents refelrcd to above preserìt l'airly, irr all materål respects, the lìnancial
posìtion o1" the govenlmental activities of Kankakoe County, Illinois as of Ñovernber' 30, 2013, and tire changes in
financìal positio^n thereof fo¡ the year tlìerì ended in accordance with accounting principles geneially accepted in the
Un ited States of America

Un ¡nod ified Opinions

In our opinion, the linâncial statements refe¡r'ccl to above present fairly, in all rnaterial lespects, the respective
financial position of fhe businoss-type aclivities, each major find, and tlìe aggregate rernaining funá infonnatioD of
Kankakee County, Illinois, as of Novetnber 30, 2013, and the respective 

"ñangãr 
;n financial position and, where

applicabìe, cash flows the¡eof for the year the¡r ondccl in accordance with accouniing principles gLnerally accepted in
the United States of Ame¡ica.

Changc in Accou nting Principlc

As discussed in Note 20 to tlìc fìnancial statenc¡rts, ¡n 2013 tbc County adopted new accountíng guidance, G,.lSlì
Slqlement No 6l, The Financiql Repoúitig Entity: Onn¡b1ts on Amendneni ofGASB Sta¡emenTs-No. l4 qnd 34.
Our opirion is not modified with respect to this rnatler.

Other MatteÌs

Requ i rc d Supp I ett ent aty I nfot. n qt i on

,Accounting prjDciples geneÌalJy accepted i11 the Uni(ed states of America roquire that tlle ¡nanagernent's discussion
and analysis, budgetary cornparison information, and schedules of funding pràgress - Illinois Minicipal Retirement
Fund, on pages 5-20 and 54-67, be presented to supplenrent the basic financial statcments. Suc'h ìnformation,
although not a part ofthe basic financial statenents, is required by the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board,
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing tlìe basic financiai statements in ar1
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We and òther auditors have applied cerrain limited
procadures to the required supplementary information iD accordance with audit¡ng standards generally accepted in
the tJnited States of Anerica, rvhich consisted of inquiries of nrâ¡'ragcmelt about the uletlr-oits of pr.epa¡ing the
information and cotnparing the information l'or consistency with rranagement's responses to our inquiiies, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during oul au<1it of the basic lÌnancial state¡nents, We do not
express 

^an. 
opin iorl or provide ally assuranca on the infonnalion because thc linlited procedurgs do not provide us

with sufficient evidence to expt.ess an opinion or provide any assu¡.ance.

Management lÌas ornitted OPEB Plan Actuarial and othar inlornìation for November 30, 2013, that accounting
principles generally accepted in the Unitecl States of America require to be presented to suppiement the basic
financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part ófthe basic llnancial statern;;ts, is required by
the Governmental Áccounting Standards Boald, who considers if to be an essential part of fìnanciál repoiting for
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate, operational, econornic, or histó¡ical contcxt. Ourtpinion on
the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing infbnnation,

Other Inforncrtion

Our-aud-it was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise
the Kankakee County, Illinois' basic financial statemc¡ìts. The other sup¡rlernentary information as Iisted ín the table
of contents is Presented for purposes of additional analysis an<.| is not a required part of the basic fiDancial
statements.
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Intlependent Auditor's Report on
Intcrnal Control Ovcr Financial Rcporting ald on Compliaûcc aud

Othcr MattcÌs Based oI an Audit of Fillanc¡âl Stâtements
Pcrformed in Accordancß wiflt GovemnßnÍ Aud¡ti g Studû ts

Kankakee County Board
Kankakee, County, Illiuois
Kankakee, Illirois

We have audited, in accoldarrce with the auditirlg standards generally accepted in ùe U¡rited States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contajned ln Government Audiring Standards issued by the Comptr.oller.
Ceneral of tlìe United States, the financial statements of the governnlental àctivities, the busineis-type aciivities,
eacì major fund, and the agg¡egate rernaining fund infonnation ofKankakee Couuty, Illjnois, as ofaná for the year
ended November 30,2013, and tlìe related notes to the financial statements, which iollectively comprise Kankakee
Counly, Illinojs'basic financial statements, and have issued our repoí thereon dated June 18,2d14. Our report
includes a reference to olher auditors who audited the financial statements of the Kankakee Counly public Buil¡ing
Commission, as descrjbed in our repolt on Kankakee County, Illinois' financial staternents. This repoft does not
includa the results offhe other auditols'testing of internal control over linancial repofing or compliance and other.
matters that are reported on separately by those auditors. Our opinion on the governrneniaì activiiies was qualified
because the County o¡nitted other postemployrnenl benelÌt information for Novèmber 30,2013. Our opirìions on the
business-type activities, each major fund, and fhe aggregate remaining fund information wcle unmodil-ied.

Intcrnal Control Ovcr FiDanciâl lleportiÌg

ln planning and perfotming oul audit ofthe financial statements, we considered Kankakee County, Illinois' internal
colltrol ovgl finâncial leporting (internal control) to detennilìe the audit procedures that arc appropriate in tlre
circulnstances l'or the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statetnents, but not fotl thå purpose of
expressing an opinion otr the elfectiveness of Kankakee County, Illinois' internal conkol. .A.ccordi¡ìgly, we do not
express an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe Kankakee County, Illinois'internal conftol,

Our consideration of intelnal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and was not
designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that. rnight be materìal weaknesses oisìgniñcaìt deficiencies,
and therefore, matcrial weaktìesses or significant deficicncies may exist that ìvere not idetìtjfied. However, as
described below, we identified a d€ficiency in internal control that we consider tô be a material weakness,

A deficiency in ínlernal conlrcl exisls when the design or operation of a control does not allow managernent or.
employees, jn tlle no¡mal course of performing thejr assigned functions, to pr€vent, or dotect anã coffect,
misstatements on a tinely basis. A nateríql weakness is a deficiency, o¡ a conbination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibiliry that a material misstatement of the entity's financial stalements
will not be prevented, or detected ând corrected on a timely basis. We consider the foJlowing deficiency to be a
nlaterial weakness:

lìindillg 2013-001; The year-end financial statement closing procedures faìled to identily a
ruraterial liability in the 911 Systern Fee Fund tltat was allocable to the cuffent year.

ffiffi
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The other supplcrnentaty itlfortnation is the rcsponsibility of naûagernetìt and was derived lrom and relates directly
to tlìe underlying accounting aÌld ollter records used to prepale the basic financial statements. Such information has
been subjected to the atrditing procedLrres appliecl in the auàit ofthe basic financial sfate¡nents ând cal1ain additiorìal
pÌocedures, includiDg conrparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the basic financial staterìrents ol to thc basic firiancial statcme;ts"thernselve{ and other
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standarcls generally accepted in the United States of Árnerica by
us and other auditors ln our opittion, based on our audit, the procedures performed as described abova, and lhe
report ofthe other auditols, the other suppleÌnerìtary infonnation is fairly stàted, in all mater.ial respects, in relâtion
to the basic financial statelncnts as a whole.

Oth€r RcpoÌting llequircrì try Goyernnten! Autlilittg Stmduds

ln accoÌdallce with Ooternntenl Auditing Stantlortls, we have also issued our report dated June lg, 2014, oll our
considelation of Kankakee Counly, llìiDois' i¡rtenral coutrol over financial reporting and o¡ oL¡r tests of its
compliance with certain ¡llovisions of Ìaws, regulations, contracts, and grânt ugra"ranls and other lìratters. The
purpose of that Ìeport js to describe the scope of our tesling of internal control over financìal reporting a¡d
compliance and the Icsults of that testing, and not to plovide an opinion on inten'ìal control over. fìnancial repãrti¡g
or on compliance 'l'hat rePon is an integral Þart of an arìdit performed jn accordance \\it6 Gavet.nùlent Azditinf<
Slandqrds i11 collsiderirlg Kankâkee Cou¡rty, Illinois' inte¡ nal conlr'ol over financial l.eporting and cornpliance.

b"ú,/"¿!L-,ö,Dyfuxrc a^c( 0/,..,1, P ( .

Boulbonnais, lllinois
June 18,2014



Compliancc aDd Othcr Mâttcrs

As paí of obtaitting reasonable assurance about whether Kankakee County, Illinois' financiâl statements are free of
material nÌisstatcment, we pet foüned tests of its compliance with cet1ain provisions of lâws, regulatioDs, coutracts,
and grant agreelnents, noncompìiance with which could have a direct and rnaterial effect on thc determination of
lìnancial slatemenl amou¡rts, Uowever, providing an opinion on compliance w¡th tlìose pr.ovisions was ¡ot au
objective ofour audil., and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion, The results ofou¡ tests disclosed no
instances of lìollcomp liance or other matters that are required to be reported tnder Goyernment Audíti|tg Standarcls.

Kâukakcc County's llcsponsc to F¡ndings

Kankakae County's ¡esporìse to the finding identified in our audit is describecl as follows:

Finding 2013-001: Managernent will review and analyze both routinc ancl non¡outilìe events and
traDsactiolìs occutring near year-end to ensure they are accounted for in the conect accounting
period,

Kankakee Counly's respol]so was ììot subjected to the audiling procedur€s applicrl in the audit of tlte ñDancial
slalcmenls ancl. accoldirrgly. wc cxpr.ess no opinion on it.

Purpose of this Rcport

The purposc of this report is solely to describe the scope of oul testing of intonìal controi and cornpliance and the
t'esults of thât testing, and not to plovide an opinion on the effectiveness of tl'ìc entity's iuternai control o¡ on
compliance This report is an integral part of an audit perfolrned in accordance witlr Governnent Autliting
Standards in considering the entity's jntenlal cont¡ol and compliance, Accordingly, this comnìunication is Dot
suitable for any other purpose.

Å" *h,Y/"CU-U:W*. a,,"L0h,,1,P( .

Bourbonnais, Illirlois
June 18, 2014



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Inanagclnent of the County of Kânkakee presents readers of the CounLy's fil)ancial statenent this nanalive
overview and analysis of the financial activit¡es for the lÌscal year ended Nove¡nbe¡ 30, 201 3 and 2012.

The Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is ar clernent of the reporting rnodel aclopted by the
Govemrnenlal Accounting Standards Board (G.ASB) ir) their StaterÌìent No. 34 Basic Financial Stateinents - and
Managernent's Discussion and Analysis - for Statc arìd Local Goycrnments issue¡l June 1999. This anaìysis will
incìude comparative information to last year's f¡nancial statements.

FINANCIAL HICHLIGHTS

' l'lÌe assets of the Coulty of Kankakee excceded its liabilities at the close of thc rnost Ìecent fiscal year by $62
million (rrer Porlllor). Net investment in capital assets account fot over 72 perc€nt of this amãunt ('$45.1
rnilliorr) Of the total, $2.8 milliot) (unrestricled net posit¡on) nray be used to ureet the government,s ongoing
obligations to citizeDs and creditors.

' At the close of fiscal year 2013, the County of Kankakee's governrnental funds reported combinccl ending fund
balances of $ I 5.2 rnillion.

. Ovcrall [evenues for govonlmental funds were $55,9 lnillion.

OVEI{VlIìW Ot' THE, FINANCTAL STA]'EM tìNTS

'l'his annual repo¡t consists of threc patts - maflagcrncntts discussion atrd analysis (tlris section), tlìe bâs¡c
financìal statcnlents, and rcquiretl supplcnrcntary information. This discussior anâ anaìysis is intenãed to serve
as arì introduction fo the County ofKankakee's basic financial state¡ne¡rts. The basic lìnancial staternents comprise
two tyÞes oi'statemcnts that present differcnt views oftho County:

' I'he fillst two statements are goYernmeìt-wide fìnancial stâtcmeûts thal p¡ovide both long-tet.m aud short-
terrn jnfolmatiôn about the County,s ove¡all financial status,

' 'l'he temaining stalcDlents are fund fînancial statcmcnls that focus on indiy¡dual parts of the County
governmont, reporting the County's opeÌations in more detail than tlìe government-wide siatentents.
' The govcrnmental funds statenrents tell how general governmeni services such as public safety were

financed in the shol.t-term as well as what remains foriuture spending.r Proprietary fund statements offer short- aud long-tcrm finaucial infor¡natjon about the activities that
the government operates likc â business, such as the Ernergency 

.Ielephone 
System (91 l).¡ Fiduciary fund statements pÌovide infonnation about the fìnancial relationslìjps, like the drainage

district furlds, in which the County acts solely as a trustec or âgent for the benefit of others, to whom
the resources in question belong.

'l-he financial statelnents also include notes that explain sorne of the informatiotì in the financjal statenìents and
provide more detailed data. The_ statements are lollowed by a section of r.equired and other supplementary
information that further explains and supports the infornìation in the financial statements.



Illustration A shows how the requisite paÌ1s ofthis annual Ìeport are arranged and related to one another.

lllustration A
Organization ofthc County ofKankakcc's Annual Fir¡auc¡al lìcporl

Summary

Basic
Financial

Staternents

I{equired
Supplementary

lnforrnation



Illusfrafion B sutnmarizes the Drajot Èatures of the County's financial statoments, including the portiol of the
Coutrty governnent tlìey cover alld the types of information thcy conlain. The remailldel of tlt is-overview section of
maìÌagemcnt's discussion and analysis explains rhe sfi'ucture and contents ofeach ofthe statelnents.

IllustÌâtion B
Major Featurcs of Kanhakce county's Goyerlì rncn t-Ìvide and Fuud Financ¡ar staterncnts
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Govcfl rment-widc Statcmcûts

The govemment-wide statements report ilìformation about tlÌe County as a whole using âccounting methods siìuilar
lo those us€d by private-sector companìes. I'he statement of net pósition includes aÍ of the Co;t)ty's assets and
liabilities, 'Ihe difference betwcen the two is net position, Over iime, increases or decreases in net position rnay
serye as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of tlìe County is irnproving or deteriórating. The
statement of acfivities presents information showing how the government's net poiition changed during the most
recent fiscal year. All ofthe cuttent year's tevenues and expenses are accounted for in the stãte¡nent oÌ activities
regardless of when cash is received or paid.

The two government-wide sfatemonts repoú tlìe County's net position and how they have changed. Net positiôn, the
difference betwceü the County's assets and liabilities, is one way to measure the County's financial heaith. Borh of
the governrnenl.-wide financial staternonts distinguish furctiols of the Couuty that are piincipally supported by [axes
ard iutergoveÌnnetrtal leYenues (governrnental activities) from otlìer functions that aie intánded to iecover all or a
significant poÌtion of their costs through user. fees and cha¡ges (busiuess-type activities).

Statcùrcnts Covernmcntrl Fu[ds propr¡ctåry lùnds F¡duciary lrunds
;qqoqc,,, ' . Bntire Counryiexcepr 'th¡äctivjiicspf¡hç. .ê.biiviriej rh¿ Couriv,i.-:.
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'I'he governrnent-wide 1ìnancial stateuÌelìls of tlì€ County are divided iuto two categorics;

I GoYernucntâl âctivitics - Most ol'the County's basic services a¡e included here, such as the Sherilfs
Departn'ìent, Slate's Attorney Office, Highway Departmcnt, Health Department, and General Administration.
Property taxes, sales tax, and state and fedeml grants finance lnost ofthese activities.

2. Business-type activifies - The County charges fees to custorners to help cover tho costs of coíail1 scrviccs it
provides. The County's EmeÌgcncy Telepììone (9l l) System and Anirnal Control are included here.

Through FY 2012, the County repolted tlte Kankakee County Public Buildìng Commission as a discretely presentcd
cornponent unit. Due to CASB StaterDent No. 61, this is no longer discretely presentod, but is now coniidered a
blcnded cornponeûL unit arìd its activity is represented in the county's Govemmental Activities.

In addìtion to thc l(ankakee County Public Building Comrnission, the Karìkakee Counly Ilealth Departrnent, the
Veterans Assistance Commission, alìd tl)e Kankakee County EmergeDcy Telephone Systern BoaÌd ar.e also ble¡ded
corÌlPorent units oflhc Courì1y ol Kankakee. These entities' financial statetnents are blended with those of fhe
County due to a deglce of control that the County has over those functìons, I-lowever, each ofthe Public l]uilding
Cotntnìssion, the llealth Depathrent, and the Ernergency 'felephone System Board has issued separ.ate ñnancial
statcmellts whích ale also on lìle at thc County.

The gover nlnent-wide financial statemenls can be found on pages 22-23 of this repoft.

Fund Financial Statenlents

Kankakee Counly's llund financial stalcrnents provide more detailed information about the County's most significant
funds, as opposed to the County as a whole. Funds are accounting devices that the Coulìty uses to keep track of
specilÌc sources of funding and sperìding for particular purposes. Solne funds are rcquired by State law anà by bond
covenalìts. Tlìc Counly Board establishes other funds to control and manage moncy for paflicular puryoses or to
sho\¡/ that it is properly usiug cedain taxes and grants.

The County has three categories offunds:

I Governmentâl funds: Most ofthe County's basic services ale included in governrneutal fuuds, which focus ou
both how cash and other financial assets tlìat can readily be convelted to cash flor¡,in and out, and the balances
leil at year-eud that are available for spending. ConsequetÌtly, the governmental funds statements provide a
detailed sho¡t-ter¡n view thât helps you detenììine whetlìer thele are lnore or fewe¡ financial resourcei that can
be spent in thc llear future to lìnance the County's progmms. Because this information does tìot e¡contpass the
additio¡al loDg-term lbcus of ll¡e governrnent-wide statements, additional information at the bottom of the
govelnmental funds statctnent explains the relationship, or differences, betweeu thenì.

Kankakee County maintains forly-three individual govemmental funds. Information is presented separately in
the governlnental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund staternent of revetrues, expelditures, and
changes in fund balances for the General Fund, Pension Fund, and County Highway Fund. These thrce funds
are cottsidered to be major funds. The Tort Fund is included ¡n the Ceneral Fund for financial statement
reportilìg purposes. Dafa ùotì] the otheÌ forty governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated
presentatjon. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is provicled in thã-form of
combining staten'ìents elsewhere in this report.

Kankakee County adopts an annual appropriated budget for its major funds. A budgetar.y comparisorì statement
has been provided for the these funds to demonstrate compliance with this budget. These scúedules are fbund
in the Required Supplementar.y Infonnation section.

The basic governrncntal fund iinarìcial statements can be found on pages 24-26 of this report.



2, Proprictary fllnds: Services for which the County charges custolners â fee ale geuelally lepolled in pl.opt.ietary
ftrnds. Ploprietary funds, Iike the government-wide statemenls, provide botli long- ãnd short-ter.rn fìlancial
Ûlformation ln fàct, the County's enterprise funds (one type of proprietary fund) aie the same as its business-
lype activjtjos, but providc nore detail and additional infonnâtion, such as caslr flows. Kaukakec County uses
enterprise funds to account for its Ernergency Telephone Services (9ll) systein ancl for its anirnal control
operation.

The basic ploprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 27-29 ofthis report.

3 Fiduciary funds: The County is a trustee, or fiduciary for other assets lhat, because of a trust alrangement, can
be used only fo¡ the trust beneficialies. The County is responsible for ensuring that the assets repoñed in these
funds a¡e used only for their intencled purposes and by those to whom the asiets belong. All oi the County,s
fiducialy activities are repofed in a separate stalement of fiduciary net position and a statencnt of changes in
fiduciary rlet positiorl. Kankakee County excludes these activities ûom the courìty's government-wide f¡tancial
statelnents because the County cannot use thcse assets to linaÙce its operat¡ons.

'I'he basic ñduciary fund financial statements can be found on page 30-3 I of this report.

Nolcs to thc FinaDc¡al Stalemcnts

Thc notes provìde additioDal information that is essential to a lulì understancling of the data provided in the
government-wide arìd fund fi nancial sl.atelnents.

The Dotes to thc ñIancial slaten]ents call be founcl on pages 32-52 ofthis reporr,

Othcr Iì formation

llì addition to the basic financial statements and accornpanying notes, this report also presents certain required
supplementar-y irlformation concetning the County's progress in funcìing its obligãtion to prcvide perìsion benefits to
its ernployees and budgelary comparison schedules for major govcrntnental funds.

l{equired supplernentary inforrnation and related notes can be found on pages 54-67 of this reporr.

Other supplenlentary iuformation includes toÍ expenditures arìd the cotnbining slatelìte¡rts referred to earlier in
connection witlÌ non-major govemmental funds. This infonÌration is pleseuted ìinrnecliately following 1he required
supplernentaly infonnation. Combining and individual fund staternents and schedules can úe found oi pages 70-88
ofthis report.

GOVIÙRNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The County has presented its financial statements under the repofing nìodel required by the Covernmental
Accounting Standards Boa¡d Statement No. 34 (GASB 34), Basic Financiql Stqtements - antl Management,s
Discussion antl Analysis - for State qnd Locql Governments since FY 2003. The reporting model significantly
changed the recording and presentation of financial data fiom the previous model aud cornparative data is irovided.
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Exhibit I is a condensed version of the stateuÌent of net positioÌ (formerly statement of reI assels) for the County of
Karrkakee At the close of the culTent fiscal year the County's net poiition excecded liabilities by just over $62
tnillion. Net position for goverïrnental activities decreased apploximátely $ 1.0 million fronr Fy 20i2. 'l'his follows
decreases of$1.9 rnillion fì.orn Fy 20t l, gl.3 millioì fro¡¡ Fy 2010, $l,0 million t.om Fy 2009 aDd $5.33 million
ill the prior year from an all-time high of over $72 million in FY 2008. I-lowever, for business-type activitjes, net
position experienced a slight increase.

Exhibit I
Condensed Statcment of Net Position (ln Thousancls)

Current and other assets

Capital assets

Total asscts

Cunent and other liabilities
Long-tenn debt

Tofål liabilities

Net investtnent in capital assets

Restricted
Unrestricted

Total net position

Govcrnurental Act¡yit¡es IìusiIcss-'l'ypc Activitics
2013 2012z0l3 2012

s 43,132 $ 40,219 $ 4,280 $ 4,s87
64.89q 64,44e 2,52'7 2.420

t07,933 104,668 6,806 7,007

Totâ I

2013 2012

28,713
22.632

24,',787

22,294
338
975

|.3145 r,345 4'1,081

43,520 41,962
r 3,910 14,804
(843) 820

qlE$Z $_!Zf!Z

1,583 I ,238
254 254

3,656 3,960

q__!21 q__$r

$ 4',1,412

67 ,327

114,739

$ 44,806

66,869

1t 1.675

29,05t 25,362
23,607 23,276

52,659 48,637

45,103 43,201
14,164 15,058
2,813 4,780

$ 62,080 $ 63.038

575
981

t,5s6

A sigrìilìcant portion ofthe County's net position (72.7 percent) reflects irveshnent of$45.1 rnillion in capital assets
such as land, brrildings, and equiprnent, less any relatcd outstarlding delrt used to acquiì.e those assets, fhe Cou¡ty
uses these capital assets to ptovide selvices to cifizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future
spendirìg, Although tho County's investrnent in its capitai assets is reported net ofrelated debt, the resources needed
to Ìepay Ihe debt must be provided fiom otlìer sources, as capital assets cannot be used to liquidâte these liabilities.

An additional portion ofthe County's net position, $ 14.2 million (22.8 percent), represents resources that are subject
to external restrictions on ho\.v they may be used. Of this amount, $0,9 rnillion ofgovernmental activities and all of
the business-type activities restrictcd net position is restlicted for debt se¡vice. Additionally, $0.2 milliou is
resÍicted for Capital Projects related to the lntegrated Justice Information Systems (IJIS) Project. The remainder is
restricted for other purposes.

The remainittg pofion of the County's net position (4.5 percent) is located in unrestricted net position. Kankakee
County's unrestricted net position of$2.8 rnillion may be used to meet the County's ongoing obligations fo citizens
and creditors. 'l'his is a decrease of sl.9 nìillion overâll in the County's unrestrìct¿d net ¡osition frãm the prior year.

.A.t the end of the cunent fiscal year, the County of Kankakee is able to repoñ positive balances in all three
categories of net posjtion, both for the government as a wholc, as well as for iis separate business{ype activities.
I-lowever, in governmental aotivities, the County repofed a negative balance in un¡estiicted net positjon.
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The following table, Exhibit 2, illustÌ.ates changes in net position
expenditures.

Exhibit 2
Kankakee County's Changcs in Nct PositioD (Lì'I'housands)

resulting frorn changes in revenues and

BusiItcss-Type
Activities

Revenues
Program Revenues

Charges for Services
Operating Grants and Contributions
Capitaì Grants and Contributions

Gene¡al Rcvenues

Propelly Taxes
Sales Tax
State Incorne I'ax
Replacerneut and Other Taxes
Othe¡

Total Rcvenucs

Expenses
Govemmental Activitics

General Government
Public Safeb,
Coun Services
l'ransportâtion
llealth and Sanitation
Vetemns Administraliolì
Econo¡nic Development
Interest and fiscal chalges

Ilusiness-Type Activities
Emergency Telephone Services
Animal Control

Total Expenses

Excess (Deficiency) Before Special Items
Special & Extraordinary [tems

lncrease (I)ecrease) irÌ Net PositioÌì
Net Position - Beginning ofYeaI
Net Position - End ofYear

57,907
- 

5óJ55

(1,342) (1,e67)

5'7

(t,342) ( r,9t0)
s7,929 J2A91

$ 56,587 $ 57,587

$ 20,453 $ 20,1s6
6,682 7,499
I,997 563

17,182 16,528

7;707 7,485
2,'734 2,522
, Ã)1 ' ¿as

250
59,688 51,498

9,881 9,483
25 ,534 23 ,08',7

9,109 9,463
'7 ,260 '1,250

3,006 3,396
3t4 230

1,94'1 2,431
855 t,014

2,783 2,747

_ 299 276

60,988 59,379

(r,30r) (1,881)

51

(1,301) (1,824)
63,381 64,862

$ 62,080 $ 63,038

GovenllrìcntaI
Aclivities

- 20ß - 20,n

$ r7,345 $ 17,055

6,682 '7 ,499
t,997 563

t'7,t82 t6,s28
'7,',t07 7,485
2,734 2,522
2,623 2,495
29s 242

56-fr5 54J8S

9,881 9,483
25 ,534 23 ,087
9,109 9,463
'7 ,260 7,250
3,006 3,396
314 230

t,947 2,431
8s5 1.014

2013 2012

$ 3,109 $ 3,102

t48
3,123 3,1 l0

2,'t83 2,'.7 47
299 276

3,082 3,024

41 8'7

4l
5,45t

$ s,493

Total
20ß -- 

2012

5,3 65

$ 5,4s 1

Charges for selvices lor governmeutal activitics increased overall by nearly $0.29 million (1.7 percent).
Thetc was arl iircrease in Public Safety of $i0.24 million as a result of filled capacity iu the inmaìe rentál
progran, as well as an iuctease iu Genetal Government of $0.2 rnillion. This was partially offset by a
decrease of $0,l6 rnillion in charges for services for couf services. 'l his was the third conseóutive yeai of
irtcreases in genelal govern¡ncnt charges for se¡vice following four years ofdeclines in this category.
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Operatillg grants for govemnental activities decreased by $0.8 million (10.9 pelcent) cluring flre year. TlÌe
mosf significant change was a decrease in Ëconomic Develo¡rrnent of$0.5 million as a result offhe ¡.educed
funding for lhe Workfo¡ce ltìvestnìent Act (WIA) prograrn. There was alother significant change iu
Transpoftatiorl, where thcre was a decrease of $0.14 million irr opelating graùts.
Capital grants for govarnnental activities increased by $1.4 rnillion dur¡ng the year. This is the result ol
transporlatioll capital grauts lor the lìiglìway depaltrneut, as well as a $0.15 million capital gmnt for general
governnÌelìt.

sales tax reve¡rue had an increase of $0.2 million (3.0 percent) fi'om last fiscal year. This follows a $0.4
million dectease in the prior year'. The County has experienced great volatility in its sales tax revenue ovet
tlle past sevelal yeârs. Four yeaÌs ago, the County experienced adrasticdecreaseof$1.8 rnillion, followed
by smalì increases in IìY 2010 and FY 2011. Previously, sales tax experienced trends ol'large increases
1ìorn FY 2003 to FY 2005, and nrostly stagnant glowtlÌ frorn IrY 2005 to Fy 2008, as cvidenced in the
followirg detail. sales tax experienced a small inc¡ease of $0.3 million íÌom Fy 2007 to Fy 2008
preceded by a 50,25 million decrease in the year prior. This recent stagnatiou is affected by the tlownturr
in the econonty as well as the slowed growth in the largely successful tax rebate program implenlented in
the City of Kankakee to draw nrore busiuesses to the arca. Vr'hile the increase from IIY 2005 to FY 2006
was only $0,52 rnillion, sales tax had illcreased by tìI.2 million ftom Fy 2004 to lly 2005 and by $1.3
nillion lioni IìY 2003 to FY 2004, giving the county a 39.5 percent increase ove¡.the rwo year period.
From FY 2005 to FY 2008, there was a nef 6.7 percent increase.
Total expenditures on 1lìe Government-wide Statenìent of Activities saw an increase fÌoln the priol year of
$1.55 million, although there were varying rates of fluctuation arnongst the govelnmental activilics. The
areâs of significant increase wale in public safety ($2.4 rnillion) and general goveÌnl¡ent ($0.4 million),
Á.reas that experienced decreases f¡om the prior year incìuded court servìces ($0,35 rnillion), hcalth and
sânitation ($0.39 rrrillion) and econonric development (S0.48 million).

Goverìmental Âctivitics

Expenses and Program Revenues - GovernmentalActivities

30,000

25,000
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15,000

10,000

5,000
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Revenues by Source - Governmental Activities

CapìtalGrants
3a/ôOperating Grants and

Contribut¡ons
120/õ

Sales Taxes

Replacement and
OtherTaxes

5o/o

Stele
lncome

Tax
5%

GovcrnnerÌtal activities dccreased the County's uet position by $1.3 million. [n the prior fiscal year, net position
decleased by $ I .9 nillion. 

^ 
revenue increase of $2.2 million was not cnough to offset an expenditure increase of

nearly $1.6 milljon. State income taxhas experienced a steady increase for the third consecutive year ($0.2 million)
aftel coìtinuous declirre in plevious years, whilc properly taxes continued its tren<l back up as well. After a declìne
in the previous year, replacement tax increased by $0.1 million.

'l'he prcceding chalts illustrate the Coulìty's goyernrnental expenses and revenues by functio¡ a¡{ its revenue by
source, Public safety is ûle largest governmental expense of tlìe County, followed by general government, court
servìces, and trallsportâtion. Public safety conprises 44.1 percent of total governrnental activities, up from 29
percenl rìine years ago. General government had a slight increase to I7.1 percent of total goverrrmentai activities,
while economjc developmcnt decreased further to 3.4 pelcent due to the decreascd funding, General revcnues such
as the p¡operty, sales, state income, replacement, motor fuel, and otlìer taxes are not shown by functiotì becâuse they
are used to support Counly-wide program activities. Over ono-quarter, 30 cents of every dollar, of the County'i
revenue for governmental funds comes íÌom prop€ny taxes (no change ÍÌom previous year), and 54 cents of evóry
dollal raised colnes fìom sorne type oftax. This level has been tnaintained ftom the p¡evious year,. While thìs has
been largely stagnant in recent years, the revenue from taxes has decreased from 60 cents eight years ago anrl 63
cents rrine years ago, More specifically, the percentage of property taxes funding governmental activities has
dec¡ eased Íìom 32 percent in FY 2003 to just under 30 percent in Fy 201 3.
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Business-Typc Actiyitics

Expenses and Program Revenues - Business-Type
Actívities
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Revenues by Source - Business-Type Activities

Charges for Services
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Business-type activities inc¡eased tlte County's net position by S0,04 million to $5.49 rnillion, an increase of 1,0
percent,
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF TI.ID COUNTY'S FUNDS

As noted earlier, the County ùses fund accounting to ensurc alìd demonstrate cornpliance with finance-related legal
requiretÌìelìts,

GovcrrÌrtrcntal Fulds

'llìe focus of the County's govelnmental fuìds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and
balances of resources available for spending. This information is useful in assessing the County's financing
requirelnents. In pafticular, assigned and unassigned fulrcl balance measures the County's net resourcei available for
spending at the end ofthe fiscal year. (iovernmental funds reported by the County ilìclude the General Fund, special
revenue funds, debt service fuuds, and capital pr.oject funds.

^t 
the end of the current fiscal year the County's governmental furìds repomed conìbined ending fund balances of

S15.2 lnillion. About $l,l million (7,2 percenl) ofthe fund balance is classified as non-spendable because it is not
in spendable fornr due to inventories and plepaid iterns. Tl)e majority of the funcl balãnce, lil2.5 rnillion (82.5
percent), is resticted; constraints have been placed on the use of tlìe rasources. Approximately $2.9 nrillion (16.3
percent) is assigned, which thc County intends to use lol the trarìsportatioû fuuctiotì. Appr.oximately $1,3 rnillion
defiçit constitutes unassigned [und balance.

I{evenues for the govornlnontal l'uuds in 2013 totaled $ì55,9 rnillion, expenditures we¡.e $59,6 million, a¡rd other
financing sources were $0.5 million, overall, the fund balance clecreased by $3.2 million for the year.

The General Fund is the clìief operating fund of thc County. It is composcd of 35 depadments: Administration,
Treasuler', Colrnty CIerk, Elections, Recorder, AssessrrrcÌìts, Boald of Review, Economjc Developnenq Planning,
Infornation Services, lluilding & Grounds, Healtl'ì Insurance, Utilities, Contingency, Auditor, Zoning Board of
Appeals, l-KAN ROE Educatio¡ral Agreement, Finânce, Capilal Developtnent, Circuit Clerk, Maintenanie & Child
support, circuit couft, Jury cornrnission, state's Attomey ofñce, public Defender', probatjon, D,N.D.c., Juvenile
Detention Centet, Sheriff Police, Corroctjons, Auxiliary Police, E.S.D.A., Merit Comrnission, Dispatch Center, a¡d
Co¡oner.

At the end of 201 3 the total fund balance of the General Fund (excluding Tort) was $ l 2 million deficit. 'Ihe fund
balance decrcased by $J.9 nrillìol il 20l3. 'fhis lollows a dccrease in thlee ofthe past four years,'lhe following
chart illustrates the fund balances ofthe General Fund since F'y 2003.

General Fund Balance
6,000,000

5,000,000

4,000,000

3,000,00o

2,000,000

1,000,000

(1,000,000)

(2,000,0o0)

2006 2û7 2008 20092æ3 2(n4
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'I'he Tort l,iability lìund, repodcd in the GelÌeral Fun<], ended the yeal with a fulld balance ol $ I -0 million, which
represents a decrease of $0.3 nillion frotn the prior fiscal year. This followed a decrease of $0.6 rnillion ill F'y
2012, and no change inl'Y20llprecededbya$0.lgmilliondecreaseinF'Y20l0anda$0.l6dec|easeinFy2009.
Prior to that, there wcra decteases ltom FY 2003 to F'Y 2007, with a slight increase in FY 2008. 'lhis represents an
overall 66.2 percent decrease ûom FY 2003 tlüough F'y 2013.

On the Goverllmental lìunds lìalance Slìeet and Statemelìt of Revenues, Expenditul.es, and Changes i¡ Fund
Balances found on pages 24-25, the general fund activity and toÍ fund activity;re colnbined in one cãlumn as the
general fund. However, fot budgeting, accountjng, and internal repofting, these funds are slill presented separately.'l'he cornbined fund balance ended the year wjth a deficit balance of 90.2 million, a decrease of li2.2 million.

'lhe.Pension Fund, a spccial teveuue fund, is a nrajor fund oftlÌe County. Fund balânce at the cDd of 20 I 3 was $0.3
rnillion, a decrease of'$0.8 rnillion. This followed a decrcase of $0.4 million in the prior year. Pleviously, the
Pension Iiuttd had cxperiettced decreases each year since the end of FY 2003 when ihe fuud bala¡ce was $4.7
million, wjrh the exccption of a snrali increase of$0.3 million in FY 2011. Overall, the fund balalce ofthe pension
fund has expetienced a 923 perceú decrease lìorn FY 2003 through FY 2013. Due to the clecliDing funcl balance,
tho perceotages on the propeÍly tax lirnitation rnodel have been Àodified each year since 2010 tã allow for the
addilionâl levc¡tuc Io thc I)ensiol I]r¡nd.

The final rnajor l'und for the Coulìty is the County l-tighway Fund. 'l'he fund closed the year.wìth a $3.2 million
balance. This represents a slight decrease to the County llighway Fund.

Proplicta ry Funds

l'he Counly's lroÞrictâry fulds plovide the sane type of iuforrnation found iu the govelnrnent-wide financial
statenÌellts but iu more detail.

9ll Systcrn Fee Fund. 'l'his fund also qualified as a major fund ofKankakee County, Net position at the e¡d ofthe
year amounted tojust over $5.1 nillion, Of this amount, $1.5 milljon is nct inveshnent in capital asscts and $0.25
million is resû icted fot debt se¡vice. The remainder, $3,3 million, is unrcstricted, Total net þosition increased by
$0.04 rnillion during tlìe year.

An¡mal CoDtrol. Thcre was a nef position balance of$432,681 at tlìe end ofthe fiscal ycal.. 'lhis rcpresenteci an
jncrease ol $1,336. Of the total, fì39,729 is net investment in capital assets and the remainder of$317.445 is
unrustrictcd.

Fiduciary Funds

The County Ìnaintains lìdrrcialy funds for the assets of others in various Private Purpose Trust Funds an<1 Agency
Funds Total net positjon in the Fiduciary funds js $2.6 nillion, a net decrease of $0.2 million fîom last vear.

GENEIì.AL FUND BUDGDTÄRY HIGHLIGHTS

At the end of the fiscal yeâr, lhe County Board revised the County budget due to emergency issues. Changcs were
¡nade at the erld ofthe year to account for unexpected revenue and expenditures. The oiiginäl Gene¡al Fund revenue
budget of$32 8 million was increased to $34.1 million. The expenditure budget of$31.1 million was inc¡eased to
$34,6 million.

The incrcase in the Gene¡al Fund revenues was due to several factors including increased sales tax revenues, state
income lax revellues, new grant awards, increased inmate housing rentals, and inireased building and z.,oning fees.
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Depatt'Ìlents with increases to theiÌ original budget ìnclude Administration ($60,000), Auditor ($ì5,000), Election

9^"lll"l..l9" ($102,000), Counry Ctelk ($9,600), Buitdings aDd Grounds (f;250,000), Capiral De;etoplllerìr
(-$468,085), utilitjes ($30,000), planning ($64,820), counry Treasurer (sll,0o0), counry Àssessor ($ló,000),
Econo¡nic Development ($26,300), circuit courr ($5,000), circuit cterk ($80,500), star;s Artorney isoo,szqj,
Probation ($15,904), Sherifls oflice ($4s6,824), conecrions ($1,8s2,016), Auxiliary potice ($3,0óo), coroner
(S154,670), and ESDA ($20,800). Several of these budget arnendments catÌìe iìom tbe budget of $áZO,OOO in
contingency.

As revenues fell short of budget€d expectatìons, the budget variance fo¡ reveuues was $0.8 rnillion under the final
budget; while expenditures resulted in a variance of $0.9 million unde¡ final budget. The largest varialces of
revenues were ci¡cuit clerk fees and grants and other reimbursements, which each came in $0.3 rnillion under
trudget For the expenditures, there was not a lot of variance between the final budget and actual expeuditures.
Signifìcant positive dilferences between budgeted expenditures and actual expenditures were il Health Insurance of
$0. 1 millìon, State's Attolney of fì0.1 million, and Juvenile Detention Center of $0. I million.

CAPITAL ASSIìTS & DEBT ADMINISTRATION

CapitâlAssc¿s

The County of Kankakee's investment in capital assets for governmental and business{ype activities as of
Novei¡ber 30, 2013, alroults to $67.3 million (net of accumulated depreciation). This investtnent in capital assets
includes the t¡'anspolation ttetwork, land, construction in progress, buildings and improvernents, buiìdings and
irllprovements under capital lease agroements, leasehold improvements, equiplnent, equipmenf uncler capital lease
agleements, and vehicles. The total increase in the County's investueltt in capilal assets fol tlte current fiscat year
was 0.7 pelcent (a 0.5 PercelÌt ittcrease for governnental activities and a 4.4 percent incr.case for business-type
activities).

The following schedule shows the County's investment in capital assets.

Exhibit 3
Capital Asscts at Ycar End, Net of Dcprcciation (ln Thousands)

Governmcntal
Activities

2013 2012 2013 2012

Business-Typc
ActiYities Tofâl

2013 2012

Transportation Netwot k
Land
Conslruction ûl Progl,ess

Intangible Assets

Building - idle
Buildings and Improyernerìts
Buildings and hnprovelnents ulìder
capital lease agreements
Leasehold improvements
Equipment
Equipment under capital leaso

agreernents

Vehicles

Totâl Câpital Asscts

s 16,804 !ì t4,612
1,000 920
459 I,105

t,525 1,446
1,770 1,770

36,215 37,394

2,e:3 3,0_e3

1,779 t,924

s 16,804 S t4,672
1,061 981

459 t,487
1,525 t,446
1,'.7'.70 1,770

36,2ts 3'7,394

2,943 3,093
t97 19'.1

4,029 3,680

t8 24

2,305 2,126

ï 6',7.327 $ 66.869

tit tit
2,250 I,75s

l8 24

_$Jé27._ _9-1?9_

$

61 6t
382

2,t26

_$_!1,!!9_ _$_9!1!2_
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Major capital asset changes thât occuffed durìng 2013 include the following;

fntangible asscts of$0,1 rnìllion we¡e added for the IJIS project, ard land was added in the amount of$0.1 mìllion.
Equipnìenl of$0.5 million and vehicles of S0,7 rnillion were added, in addition to $3,2 rnillion to fhc transportation
network and Íì0.2 nrillion to building improvements. 'I'he vehicles were pa[ially offset by $0.2 million i¡r
retirenÌents, as well as construction in progress of $0,6 rnillion was conrpleted. Regarding business{ype activilies,
$0.4 nrillion ofconslÌuction in progress was completed and placed inlo service, resulting irian incrcasJ in equiprnent
ofthis arnount

More detail about the county's capital assets is presented in Nole 6 to the financial statelÌìents.

Lorìg-tenn Debt

At the end ofthe current fiscal year, the County ofKarkakee had total debt outstaìding of$23.6 rnillion.

This encotnpasses $22.6 million outstandiDg long-torm debt in goveÌllmental activities and $1.0 rnillion outstanding
long-teuìì debt in business-type activities. This represonts a decrease of approximately $ I .6 million (6.4 percent) i;
goverrìmelìtal activities and a decrease of approximately $0.2 nrillion (20.0 percent) in business-type activities,

The following schedule shows the County's long-Lernr debt.

Exhibit 4

Outstândirg Long-ternr Debt at Yc¿ìr End (In Thoüsands)

Govcnlmental
Activitics

nß 20]p

Busincss-]'ypc
Actiyitics Totalnß nn2013 2012

Debt Certificates
Bonds - Gcneral Obligation
I-oan / Lcase Agleernent
Capital Leases

Bonds - AIte late Revenue Soulce
Compeusated Absences

Totâl

s r,l18 s 6,789
l7 ,341 r 3,089

175 175

3,3s3 3,524

$ 1,r 18 $ 6,789
17,341 13,089

175 175

3,362 3,541
935 1,165

677 648,

s 23,607 $ 2s,407

åot

$ 22,632 $ 24,188

'-

t7
1,165

38

$ 1,220

9

935

32

$ 975

The compensatcd absences calculation requiled tlìe repoding of addifional liability amounts for governmental
activities. There was also an addition to capital leases fol governmental activities âs vehicles were purchased;
Itowever, this was pall.ially offset by lease payments which resulted in a net reduction to capiìal leases.
Additionally, debt certificates were retired and refinanced with lowel interest rates as general obligãtion bonds.
Accordingly, tbere were sizable retirements to debt certificates and additions to general obligation bondi.

Regarding business-type activìties, the Coulìty retired $230,000 in bonds and a portion of the Animal Control
vehicle lease.

More detailed informatio¡r about the County's long-term lìabilities is presented in Note ? to th€ financial statements.
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YDAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES

TÌre County's General Fund revenue budget for F'Y 2014 increased 1.3 percent to approxitnately $33.2 million from
the original FY 2013 budgetl while the expenditure budgct for 2014 inircased likewise. Ilowãver, the county lìas
arnended the FY 2014 budget at its MaÌch 2014 County Board meetirrg. The amended FY 2014 budget represents â
dccrease frotn its origiDal FY 2014 budgst o13.2 percent lor ¡eveDues to approxinìately $32.1 million; wlìjle the
expenditure budget decreased evcn fu¡ther to $31.9 rnillion (3.9 percent). Most of tlÌe ievenues *ere budgeted at
similar levels to FY 2013. Slight shifls include decreases in tlìe budger for properfy tax ($0.2 million), circu¡t clerk
fees ($0 14 million), and some granls. Conversely, increases were budgeteà for out ofcounty inmaté rental ($0.25
nillion), state irìcome taxes ($0.3 million), Ìeplacerìrent tax (S0.l6 ntilliõn) and other grants, When the budget was
amended, the significant change lrorn the origiual FY 2014 revenue budget was a decrease i¡r sales tax of$3 million.
1'his was partially offset by an additioD of wind farm fees of $0.85 tnillion, out of county inmate rental of $0.5
million, and additional grants.

On the expenditure side there were slight vaÌiations fîo¡n the FY 20l3 budget. In the original Fy 2014 budget,
expenditures fol elections were budgeted to be inc¡eased by $0.13 nriìlion in anticipation oithe elections of20l4.
Increases to the budget includsd a $0.l4 nillion increase ín Buildings and Grounds, $0.3 rnillion increase in Capital
DeveloÞ¡ncnt, $0.6 r¡illioll jncrcase to lÌre Corrections Depar(rìtent, and a $0.1 ntillion itc¡ease to thc coroner
Departmenf Significant decreases to the original FY 2014 budget included $0.2 million in Health lnsurance, and
$0.14 rnillion to the Sherifls Departtnent,

A,s, a result ofthe March 2014 budget amendmenl nearly ali depaltments experieDced a significant decrease to theiÌ
FY 2014 budget, Significant decreases to the a¡neuded Þ'Y 2014 budget ìncluded $0.15 rnillion (25 percent) to
Plantting, fì0 17 million (16 percent) to Maintenance, $0.25 rnillion (6 per:cent) to health insurance, $0.l3 inillion (12
percent) to State's Attomey, $0.l3 million (12 pcrcent) to Probation, and ii0.92 tnillion (22 percent) to the Sheriffs
Department llowever, the Conections Department did see an increase of $0.6 rnillion to their uudget as a result of
the amendment, in addition to lì0.1 miilion increase fo utilities ald $0.2 nrillion increase to contingericy.

The arnended budget projects fot Ìevenues lo exceed cxpenditules in fìscal year 2014, in hopes ofbringing the fund
balauce back to a positive number.

Tlte following ale other factors that could play a role in tlìe actual outcome of uext year's budgeted fìgures:

Tlre union contracts with FOP Probation, FOP Deputies, and ETSB 9 I I ended Novemb e( 30,2012 and negotiations
are ongoirlg Additionally, the union contracts wjth circuit clerk/State's Attorney and Reco¡de¡/Treasur,eì/Auditor
ended November' 30, 2013 and negotiations have begun.

Sales tax levenue continues to be an issue as the long tenn viability of the sales tax prog¡am noted in the
Government Wide Financial Analysis section is questionable as pending legislation may greatiy;ffect that program.
Many ofthe participants have left the prógranr due to the uncertajnty.

Higher education has continued to g¡ow in our cornmuniry as both Olivet Naz¡rene University and Kankakee
Comrnunity College invest in new facilities and constÏuction in our area, Olivet Nazarcne Univeriity invested S72
million into its new chapel and student life center, which ale both open. ONU is currently constructirig an expanded
Engineerillg Department at its canpus. KCC invested $10 rnillion into a noftlì catnpus expansion. Thã new canrpus
opened in the spring of20l4. KCC also just opened the Manufacturing and Induitrial Technology Center, which
will help meet the training needs ofadvanced manufacturers in Kankakee County.

The lllinois Army Nalional Cuard is still working on plans to build a $48 million lìeadiness Center ând Army
Aviation Support Iracility at the Greater Kankakee Airyort. ]'his project will potentially add 75 full tirne jobs anã
approximately 200 troops will be trained at this location. The project has been let for biàs, and has a projected start
date of fall 2014.
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Thc Chicago llears continue to hold theil sunìmer tlaining carnp with Olivet Nazarene University in Bourbonuais.
This event hûs it)ct oascd tourist tlavel into the Courrty in late July and early August, which can lead to an inc¡.ease iI
salcs tax revenue.

Regarding t¡anspofiation, IDOI' has completed a $54 million reconfiguration of the I-57 intorchange at exit 315 in
Bradley, 'l'he llliana Colridor, a project that would connect I-65 in Indiana to l-55 in Illinois is in tlie final stages of
review. The Bi-State Conrnission studying this project has solected the plefen'ecl corridor, which woul<i cross
approximately two rriles north of Kankakee County. A record of decision is expected f¡orn USDO'| during the
latter paú of 2014, with land acquìsition beginning soon therealìer. Anôther local transportatiorì project is the
corìstruction of a new interchange at I-57 and 6000 N Road, between Bourbonnais and Manieno. this SS¿ miltion
projecf is anticjpated to begin in late 2014 ol early 20t5.

In Februaty 2009, the ptesident of Vision Energy presented a proposal to the Kankakee County Planning
Commission ofa 33,000 aoe, $l billion dollar wind l'ann encompassing pafis offour lllinois counties. ;Ihc 

pro.ject
pÌoposcs to build alld operate ovei 300 wind turbi¡res and enploy as many as 250 consh.uction and 40 fulltime
operâtions and nlaintenânce workers. A three year extension was granted on this project, and planDing is ongoing.

Data is showing that personal incorle and job growth in the Kankakee area is on an upward h.ajectory. 'Ihe most
rece¡lt reporl fiom the U.S. Dcpaúr)'rent of Comne¡cc lluleau of Econornic Analysis positions the Kankakee-
Bradley Metropolitarì Statistical Area (MSA) #26 among 38lMSAs nationwide in Real G¡oss Dolnestic Product
(GDI') growth and /12 irr the State of lllinois. An additional study, produced by the Milken Instjtute, announced the
Kankakee-Bradley MSA as the higltest lanked irì the State of Illinois in the "s¡nall cities" category, vaulting t.om
#l2l to#42 nationaìly, Thìs ranking was based ou community success in creating and sustainingjobs and economic
expansion, cornpoDents ofwhich include.job, wage and salary, and techlìology growth. These hends could lead to a
positive irnpacl for oul County.

Kalkakee County has proven 10 be a vial¡lc Ìnarket for expalìding conpanies. CSL Behring recently cornpleted a
$180 millioll plarrt expansion cteatittg approximately 100 newjobs. Flanclers-Precisionaire 1rc. in the eastern part of
the County underw€nt a 40,000 square foot warehouse expansion with an $8 million capital investment cr:eating
approxinately 100 new jobs. Easletlì Grain Marketing is completing an $8 million agr¡culiural trai¡ s|uftle facility
crealing eighl new jobs, while Millipore is investing $ 1,3 rnillion in upgrades at its facility creating twenty new jobi.
Additionally, Bunge Norlh Ametica is expanding its Bradley location to make room for a new na gar.ine iine, Siroup
Manufacturing is constructing a new waLehouse creating appÌoxilnately twenty new jobs, and Heartland Harvest
plans to hire tweut¡, ¡sv, employees as it sces continucd growth. In our utilities industiy, Aqua Illinois is investiÚg
âpproxirnately Xì I 7 lnillion into the local water system.

l'he healthcar€ industry has shown abuudant growth in our area, and that is orrgoing as Riverside Healthcare ¡s
construcfing a $25 rnilliou memory care facility in Bourbonnais.

Outside consultants are conìpleting an updated space needs study and comprehensive plan for County facilities.
While it is evident tlìat additional space is wamnted, the County is pursuing various cost effective inethods to
resolve thcsc ìssues, One step was taken in early 2013 when the State's Attorney's office moved Íìom various
locations in both tlìe courthouse and aDlex building, and is now leasing space in a nearby buildìng. This has
allowed the Public Defender's C)ffice to relocate to the vacated space i¡ the annex building, and vacated space in the
courtlìouse will allow for planning flexibilìty. Suitability of the existing courthousc is still in question due to
nurnerous violatious of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as well as age and general condition of the building.
'fhis is in addiliorì to the facl thal an additional circuit court judge was assigned fo the already tiglìt facility. Th;
move by the State's Attorney's office will help with these issues, but a tborough evaluation ofthe sface continues.

CONTACTING TI{E COUNTY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, ancl investors and creditors with a
general ovcrview ofthe County's linances and to dernonstrate the County's accountability for üe tnoney it ¡eceives.
If you havc qìrestioDs about this report or Deed additional financial infonnation, corìtact the Kankakee County
Irinauce Dcpafment, 189 D. Court St. Suite 300, Kalìkakee, lL ó0901.
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Kankakee Counly, Illinois
Stâtement of Net Positiou
November 30, 2013

Prir Governrnent

Governmental

Activities

$ 10,055,467

7,105,454

t7,528,0t2
s,643,094

,ìo r?5

I ,407 ,369
355,61'l

472,415

303,463

64,800,4'Ì 5

2t,936

_!__r_qzÐ?ðL

$ 3,84 3,719

r,852,308

5,300,000

t7 ,7 16,866

2,307, t38
20,325,l t2
51,34s,143

43,520,320

852,428
22t,454

12,836, I 83

(842,941)

56,587,444

s t07,932,581

Business-1ype

Activities Tolal
Asse ts

Cash

Cash - restricted

lnvestments, at cost

Receivables, (net, whele applicable

of allowance Ior ur)collcctiblesJ:

1'axes, including interest, penalties and liens
Accourrls

l,oans

Due 1ì om othet gôvelnnlelts
Plepaid expenses

Inventory, al cost

Bond issuance costs, net o1^ an]ortizâtion
Capìtal assets, net olacculnulated dcpreciation
Otller asscts

'l'otal assets

Liabilitics ând Nct Position
Liabilities

Vouchers and accourrls payable

Accrued wages and benefits

Payable flom ¡estricted assets

Tax antìcipation warrants

Deferred revenue

Noncurrent liabilities:
Due within one year.

Due in lnorc tllan o c ycar

Toral liabililìes

Nct Position

Net investlnent in capital assots

Restricted for:
Debt service

Capital projects

Other purposes (enabling legislation)
Urrestricted
'lbtal net positiou

Total Iiâbilities arrd net position

$ 1,407, r3s
)'7) A) a

2,052,976

98,4 89

¿¡ r,¡ re
8,t74

8,546

2,526,683

J__!Å9!!!4

s 3 t9,220

19,084

943,698

31,513

t,313,515

1,582,985

253,8-41

3,655,903
< ao1 11Q

-q--!ü@¿g-

s I | ,462,602
111 (]1\

9,I 58,430

17.528,012

s,7 4 t ,s83
239,225

r,838,685

363,8s r

472,415

I 12,009

6',7 ,327 ,158
2t,936

_all3J38ër

l, 4,162,939

I,8s2,308

ì9,084
s,300,000

17 ,716,866

3,2s0,836

20,3 56,625

5 2,6s 8,ó5 8

45, r 03,305

1,106,269

221,454

I 2,836, r 83

2,812,962

62,080,173

$ I r4,738,83 t

See accompanying notes fo the basic financial statements 22



Kankakee County, f llinois
Stâtement of Activities
For the Year Ended November 30, 2013

Frmctio¡s/Programs

P¡iñâr-v govemment:

Govemmental activities

Gene.al govemment

Court se¡vices

Public salety

Health a¡d sanitalion

Transportation
Vetera¡rs adûinistration
Economjc development
Interest and fiscal chatges

Total governmel¡tâl activities

BusiDess-ryFe activities

9l I Emergency services

A¡imal control

Total busirPss-tvpe activiries

Total primaif govenvhent

9,880.814

9-r 09.459
25.533.900

3,006,442

7 -260,319
313.913

1.946.789

855,I59
5'7.906,79s

2.782.618

Progmm Revenues

Charges for -p..^t"rg C*"t. C"pt
Services and Contributions Grarfs

s 2,575_640

2,,188-148

I1.555.793

317 -'141

401 ,27 s

11.344,603

s 454,187

l-114-331

33'1.297

2,046-114

885,180

6t -3'72

1,783.328

6,681.809

298.905 299-965
toflt 5)ì 1ÌnRR1¿

s 60,988,318 S 20,453_437 $ 6.681.809 S 1.997,107

General revenues:

Ta\es
Propen-v t¿-\es

Sales ta,\

State income ta.\

Replacement and o¡her tz-res

Interest

MiscellaJleous

Cain (1oss) on disposal ofassets

TotaÍ general revenues

Change in rìer posit;on

Ner pos;tion - beginning

Net position - endi¡g

Se€ accompanyirg ¡rotes fo the bâsic hnancial statements

s 150.000 s (6,700,987)

- (5,506,980)

- (13,640.810)

- (642,58 t)
1,847,10',t (4,120,'t51)

_ (252,541)
- (1ó3.46r)

2,308.869

Net (ExperÌse) Revenue and Changes in Net Posjtion

Govemmental
Priml¡y Govemment

1,rr7,t,J1

BusirÉss-Type TotalPrimary
Activities GovenEnent

(855,r 59)
(31.883,2?6)

s (6.700,987)

(i,506.980)
(r3.640.810)

(642.s81)
(4.120,7 51\

(2s2.541)
(1ó3.46 r)
(855,159)

(31.883,276)

(31_883.276) 27,3tt (31.855,96i)

t'/,181.977
'7.707.300

2,734.356

2_623 -064

18,761

229-383

46,518
to 541 ìiq
(1J4r,rÐ
51,929.361

s 56-58't.444

27.311 27 -311

26.251

1-060

- 17-181-9'7'7

- 'i.'707.300

- 2-734-356
_ 2-623,064

13,962 32.723
- 229.383

46,5t8
13.962

41.2'73 (1,300,644)

5,451.456 63,380,8r7
s 5,492,729 $ 62,080,173



K¡ìnknkcc Courty, IIIifl ois

Bnlåncc Shcct

GovernnrcntslFunds
Novcnbcr 30, 2013

Âsscts
(lnsìì

Ir)vcslmcDls, al cost

Receivablcs (nct o[âpplic¿bìc
allowanccs for cstinutcd
uncollectiblo arDoLìnls):

Taxcs, iDch¡dìng inte.est,

Ilenâllics, ând Iicns

I-o¿ìns

Prepaid cxpcDses

Duc fiol)l olhcr funds

l)Lre from othcr goveí ìlc Is

lnventory, sl cosl

Othcr âsscts

l'otal asscts

GeDcrâl Counly
Furd Pclßioll liighway

$ r,78t,754 $ t,561,715 $ 1,570,638

?,880 - t,236,019

7,175,767 5,492,t t4 1,891, t62
5,081,500 19,940 242,507

)c3.461
6A,601 550,fì00

102,599 - 240,246

_!__!r?8J4 _q__lÉ!1!!e _q__jJ_qut,

Othcr 'l otal

Covernnrcnlaì Govenrnrcntal

Iirìds FuDds

$ 5, t4 t,360
5,861,49s

2,96s,369

470,45 r

239,22s

92,2t4
67r,000
4t0,647
t29,570

2t,9i6
$ 16,003,263

s 10,055,467

7,105,454

l?,528,012

5,8?6,398

355,677
r,281,607

410,641
412,415

2 t,936
$ 43,346,838

t,¡nb¡l¡tics ÂÌd Ìu d IlÂl¡ìn.cs
Liabililics:

Vouchcrs and åccor¡nls Dayâble $ 2,070,745 $ 746,83?
Duc lo olher fi¡ùds 1,221,000
]'ax anlicipation wårrâùts 4,200,000 I,100,000
l)cferred revcnuc 1,1t7,385 5,492,7t3'I-ot¿ìlìiabilities 14,709,110 7,339,550

t,891,t62
2,0ì7,5ó5

126.403 $ 908,2t4
- 60,607

3,115,ó06
4.484.427

$ 3,852, r99

t,281,60?

5,100,000
17,716,866

28,t50,672

Fund bâlânces:

No¡ì-spoDdablei

Prepâid ilenß
¡nven(ory

Iì.cstriclcd fori
Gencralgo\,ernìllenf
Debl $ervice

Jr¡diciâry aìrd couf
Public safcty
Iloallh and wclîìrc
Tr¿tnspotation

EconorDic developDìcnt

llolirc tenl
1oñ liåbilily/cl¡ìims
Public building connÌission
Cnpi(aì projcc(s

Assìgned to tr¡nspor(atjon

UDassigned

Totâl lì¡nd balåncc
Total ¡i¡ìbi¡rties aDd fund bâlaûcc

47 t ,926

344.8ì9

82,476 742,360
6,26t 356,50?

726,679 726,679
852.428 852,428

I ,21'/ ,662 |,277,662
I t,432 I I,412

z,2t |,258 2,2t 1,258

5 ,724 ,958 5 ,724 ,958
540,806 540,806

- 344,819
- 417,926

227,922 227,922
t46,954 t46,954

- 2,922,82t
( 1,368,366)

I t,9r8,836 15,t96,166
$ 16.003.263

(1,368,36ó)

(230,556)

_$ .11¡l!Jl4

Ar¡ounts reporled for governmcr)tal âclivilics it) fhe statetncnl ofne( position ¡rre difjèrenl bccausel

Cåpilal ssscts used in governntenlal ûctivitics âre not finñnciâl rcsourccs ând, lltcrefore, ârc not rcportcd
in thc fr¡nds as assets .-... 64,g00,475

Bond issLìe cosfs, nct ofamoflizåtioìì, âre nol linâ cial rcsourccs ¿ìDd, thercforo, are nol rcporlcd
in ùe n¡nds ås asscls .... 103,463

l-ong-lerÌ liâbili(ics, includrrg liåbililics for rctircnrerf obliBations, rìrc not duc flnd payåblc in thc currcD(
periodandfhcrcforc,arcnot'cDorlcdasafutìdliîbililyiìlgovcrnnrcutâlfi¡nds............

Iìill accrual âccounling â¡d ntodificd ¡ocrual accounring usc dtllc.irg reve0ue and cxpcnsc
rccognilion crilcrix.......

Net posilioD ofÊovcrrìnìcrìral ncriviftc5...... ... ... .

Sce acco¡npånyjng oles lo lhc basic fi ¡ncial s(atcnìcnts. 24

(22 ,632 ,250)



Kankakcc County, Ill¡üois
Statcmcnt ofRcycllucs, Expcnditur.cs, and ChaDgcs in lrund Balanccs
Governmcntal Funds
For the Ycar Ended Novembcr 30, 2013

$ 14,884,549

5,688,083

14,19'1,849

313,885

737,t66
5,57 6

105,057

35,932,165

12,99t,222

5,906,43 3

16.055.056

$ 5,158,839

43,9_71

tn,

5,203,20'Ì

s,972,9 t4

County

Higlìway

$ t,884,772

721,649

1,688

t t'7 ,07 s

2,725,184

s 2,96t,11'Ì
7,344,9't'7

205,94 |

1 ,420,7 09

ll,t00
123,122

t2,066.966

$ 24,889,277

13,07'7,031

14,919,498

s t9,826
2,t s'/ ,87 s

18,761

345,254
s5 o)? ç))

t9,3 t0,t 37

7 ,07 5,228

16,343 ,7 4'7

2,886,40 r

5,5'/ 0,439

1,946,789

3,603.699

2,01 8,83s

855,r59
59,610,434

(3,682,9 t2)

2,38't,154
(2,38'7,ts4)

5,39s,000

493,390

2s,966

(s,3 I I,9ó5)
( 105,874)

496,517

(3,1 86,395)

1 8,382,561

_q__.llJ_2q_q!_
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Genelal

F'und Pension

Other Total
Governmental Governrnenlâl

Funds lrunds
ReveDUgs:

Taxes

Intergoye¡ nmelìtal

Charges fol services

Licenses and pennits

Fines and forfeits

Intcrest on investments

Miscellaneous

Total tevenues

Expenditures;

Current:

Geneml goyeÌnment

Judiciary and coult re¡ated

Public safe!
Heahh and welfare

Transportation

Econontic developtnent

Capital outlay

Debt service principal

Debt service interest

Total expenditures

Excess (deliciency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures

Othcr fìnancing sources (uses):

Transfers in

Transfsrs out

Proceeds fiom lefunding bonds

Proceeds fro¡r long-term debt

Premium on bonds sold

Refunded debt proceeds

paid to escÌow agellt

Cost ofissuance oflong-tenn debf

Total other financing

sources (uses)

Net change in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning ofyear
Fund balances, end ofyeal

tel,qu -

I,270,s48
30'7 ,7 04

36,940 6,510

36,731,364 5,979,424

(799,199) Q'r6,217) (37,483) (2,070,013)

2,t17;704

644,963

2,7 62,667

346,001

1 ,1 6 8,795

2 8 8,691

2,886,401

3,452,73 5

1,783,328

r,688,188

1,711,131

8l I,709
14,136,979

7,400
(t,909,295)
5,3 9 s,000

493,390

25,966

(5,31 1,965)
( 105,874)

( 1,405,3 78)

2,379;7 54

(477.859\

i ,901 ,89s

(2,204,577) (776,217) (37,483) (168,118)

t,974,02) I,r21,036 3,200,550 12,086,954
$ (230,.5s6)

See accompanying notes to the basic fina¡Ìcial statetnents

$ 344,819 $ 3,163,067 S t1,918,836



Kanka kec Counly, Illinois
Rcconciliation of tlìc Stâtcmcnt ofRevcuucs, Dxpcnditurcs, aud Changes in Fund

Balanccs ofGovcrnütcntal Funds to thc Statcmeût ofAct¡y¡ties
For thc Ycar Dndcd Novcrnbcr 30. 2013

Net ohangc iu fuud bala¡rces - total governmental funds S (3,1g6,395)

Atnounts reportcd for governmental activities in the statemcnl ofactivities ale different because:

The issuance of long-telrn debt and refunding bonds, including premiums, is reflected
as othcl fiuancing sources on the fund level stâtemcn1s, but is reporleri as an
addition to liabilities on the entity wide sratements (5,914,356)

l-he refundecl debt procecds paid to escrow agent are rcll'tcted as otìrcr finalcing uses on
the lìrnd level staterlrcDts, but are reported as a reductìon to liabilities on the entity widc
stateflents 5,3 I 1,965

Unarnoltized debl issue costs and discount related to defeased debt were expensed on the
enlily wide stâtenlents, but not reported on the fund level stâtements (.12,506)

The paynrent ofplincipal on ìong-term debt is ¡ellccfed as an expense on tlìe l.und leveì
statemeiìts, but is repolted as a reduction o[ liabilities on the entity wide statements 2,01 g,g35

Debt issue costs al e reflected as othor lìnancing uses on the fund level statements, bul are
reported as a| âddition to othcr asscts on the entity wide statements 105,g74

A¡no.tization ofdebt issuc costs, p.emiunrs, discounts, a'd defe¡red charges on refir'ding
is not reflected on thc l1¡nd lcvel statements, but is reported as an expeÌìse o¡t tlìe
ontity wide staternents 155,37g

'l'hc culrent period change in conpensated absences does not require or provide
cu¡rent financial resources and, therefore, is not repot.ted in governmental funds (45,02i)

Change in pension obligation resulting from contributions paid at a rate less
than the required rate is uot reported on tlre fund level statenents (169,555)

Dcpleciation on câpital assets atìd losses on the sale ofassets are not reflected
on the fund lcvel statements, but are reported as an expense on the entity wide statements (3,868.719)

-lhe acquisition olcapital assets is reported as an expense oD the fund level stateme¡.ìts, but
is capitalized as an asset o¡r the entity wide statelnents 4,23.1,Zgg

F'ull acclual accounting and modjfied accrual accounting use differing revenue and
expense recogn ition criteria g5,300

Change irr nct posilion ofgovernrncnral activit¡es - entiry widc statcrnents $ (lJ4l.fl?)

See accompanying noles to thc basiç fìnancial statc¡tcnts. 26



Karkakcc County, Illinois
Statcment of Nct Positiolì
I'roprictary Funds - Entcrprisc Funds
Novenrbcr 30, 2013

Enterprise Funds

9l I Syste¡n

Fee Fund

Other Inter'
I unds

Assets

Current assets

Cash

Cash - restricted

lnvestments

Aacounts leceivable

Receivable f¡ont other goveluments
Plepaid expenses

'l'otal current assets

Property, plant, and equipment
Property and cquipment

AccurDulated deprecia¿ion

Net property, plant, aDd equipmenf

Bond issue costs, net aDd other assets
'l'otal assets

Liabilit¡es
Current Iiabililies

Current port¡on - long-te r debt
Vouchers and acaounts payablo

Payable fiorr restricted assets

Total ourrent Iiabilitios

I-ong-terrn liabilities
Accrued sick time

Total Iong-term liabilities
Total liabilities

Nct position

Net investment in capital assets

RcstÌicted lol debt service

Unrestricted

Total net position
'l'otal liabilities and lìet position

$ 1,236,435
)11 0)<

I,866,229
7 | ,682

43 t ,316
8,174

3,8 86,76 l

6,900,839
(4,422,583)

2,4'7 8,256

8,546

_!_ i¡3!!3

$ 935,000

252,411

I9,084
t ,206,49 s

1,23 8,008

|,543,256
253,84 t

3,338,458

5,135,5s5

_$___ql173!!3

$ t70,700

186,7 4'l
26,80'7

3 84,254

t7 4,4'7 1

(126,044)

48,427

_$__lt2f!l_

fì 8,698

66,8 09

'/ s,50'7

7 5,s0'7

39,'129

317,445
3s7 JU

$ 432,681

$ 1,407,135
??l ol<

2,052,97 6

98,489

431,316

8,174

4,2'7I,0t5

'l ,07 s,310
(4,s48,627)

2,s26,683

_9_!]0624!_

$ 943,698

3 t9,220

19,084

|,282,002

1,582,985

2s3,841
3,655,903

s,492,729

_q_880!¿11_

31,513

31,513

1,3 13,5 1 5

Scc accompanying nolcs ro thc baiic Iìnancial slalctncnrr.
21



Kankakee County, Illinois
Statenlent of Revenues, Expcnscs, and Changes in Fund Net Position
Propriefary Funds - Entcrpr.ise Iìunds
For the Year Ended Novcmbcr 30, 2013

Enlelprise Funds

9ìl Systern

Fee Fund

Other Enter
prise Funds Total

Operating revenues:

Charges for services and other lees

Miscellaneous

Total operatilìg levenues

Operating expenses:

Personal services

Contractual services

Supplies and materials

Other services and charges

Depreciation and alnortizatiôr'ì expense

Total operating expenses

Operating incorne (loss)

Nonopelating revenue (expense):

Interest inconre

Interest expense

Net nonoperating levenue (loss)

Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year

Net position, end ofyear

r3,686 276

(46,723) (1,s63)
(33,037) (1,287)

$ 2,806,54 r

2328
2,808,869

1,994,586

309,1 80

I ì,371

18,282
342,416

2,735,895

72,914

li 296,s21

3,438
299,965

197,806

45,330

14,226

34,161

5,8 l9
297,342

2,623

$ 3,103,068

5,166

3,108,834

, to, ìo,
354,510

25,597

t12,443
348,295

3,033,23'7

15,597

t3,962
(48,286)
(34,324)

39,931 I,336 4 t ,213

5,095,618 355,838 5,45t,456

$ 5,135,555 $ 357,t74 $ 5,492,729

Note: 911 System Fee Fund levenues are pledged for payment ofalfernate revenue source bonds

See accompanying notes to tlìe basic finaucial slateDlents. z8



Kankakee County, lllinois
Strtemeot of Cash l'lows
Proprictary Funds - Bltclprisc Iiund Ty¡rcs
For thc YcûÌ Endcd Novcmber 30,2013

Enterprisc Furds
9l I System

Iree Fund

Other Enter

Funds Total
Cash flows fiorn operâting activities:

Receipts fiont custo ers

Paymenls to suppliers

Paylnents to eûployees

Int€rnal activity - paymeuts lìonl (to) othe| lunds

Other receipts

Nct cash providcd (used t by operating activitics

Cash flows from capital and relatcd finaucing activities:
lnte¡est pa)¡¡nelrts on long-te ¡ de¡Jf

Payments on long-term debt

Purchase of equìpment

Net cash flows provided (uscd) by capital
and relatcd financing actìvities

Cash flows lìorn investing activities:
Purchase of investuÌents

Sale ofinvestments

Interest inconÌe

Net cash flows provided (used) by invcsfing activities

Net increase (decrease) in caslr and caslt inveshÌlcnts

Cash and cash investIrrents, beginning ofyear

Cash and caslr investtnents, end ofyear

Repofed on balance sheet as cash

lncluded in balance sheet investrne¡ìts

Rcconciliation o1'operating income (loss) to net cash

provided luscd.¡ by ofclaling aclivilics:
Operating incorne (loss)

Adjust¡nents to reconcile net incomc to nct

cash provided lìorn operating activities:

Depreciation expense

Anonization of bond issue costs

Change in assets and liabilities;
(lncrease) decrease in accounts rece¡yable/prepa¡d expenses

Increase (decrease) in accrued salaries and benefits

Incrcase (decrease) in other liabilities
Nct cash plovided by operarir)g activiricr

See accoinpânying notes to the basic [inâncial sla(crnents.

s 1,978,773

(990,141)

( 1,400,349)

86't,946

2,328

45 8,557

(st,225)
(230,000)

(4s2,047)

(733,272)

(1,620,169)

|,607,17 4

r3,686

691

(27 4,024)

I,783,3 84

_q___u!2ffg_

$ 1,509,360

$ 1,s09,360

$ 310,53s

(94,668)

(t99,6-24)

3,438

19,681

(1,s63)

(8,106)

t0,288

$ 2,289,308

( l ,0 84,809)

(r,599,973)

861,946

5,7 66

478,238

(s 2,78 8)

(238,106)

(452,047)

(7 42,941)

( l,ó20,1ó9)

t,607 ,t't 4

13,962

967

(263,7 36)

347,159 2,130,543

$ 357,447 $ 1,866,807

276

¿ ttJ

$ 170,700

186,7 47

$ 3s7,447

$ 1,680,060

186,7 47

$ r,866.807

72,974

339,608

_ 
2,868

40,255

52,171

2,623

5,819

14,008
(1,818)

7 5,597

345,427

2,8 68

54,263

50,353

(49,319) .(9s r) (s0,270)
$ 458,s57 $ 19,681 $ 478,238

29



Kankakee County, Illinois
Stâtcment of Fiduciary Net Position
Fiduciary Funds

Novcmbcr 30, 2013

Private Purpose Agelcy
'l'r'u st Funds Funds

Assets

Cash ii 823,140 $ 2,306,t94
Irìvestments, al cost 1,770,502 215,614
Receivables:

Accounts leceivable 82,857 117,227

Total assets S 2,67 6,499 $ 2,699,095

Liâbilities and Ncf PosÍtion

Liabilitics
Vouchers payable $ 32,050 S 3,306
Due to:

Othel govelnrnents - 1 15 ,123
Othels - 2,5 80,666

Total liabilities 32,050 2,699,095

Net Position
Restricted for othel pulposes 2,644,449

Total net position 2,644,449
Total liabilìtics arrtl rrct position S ,.67 6,499 $ 2"609"095

See accornpanying rìotes to the basic financial stâtements 30



Kankal<ee Counly, Illinois
Statcment ofChangcs in l'iduciary Net Position
F'iduciary Funtls
For the Year Ended Novcmbcr 30. 2013

Additìons:

Intelgovelnnental
M iscellaneous

Interesl

'l'otal adclitions

I)eductions:
'l'ranspoúation

Other

'l'otal deductions

Change in uet position

Net position, beginning ofyear'

Net position, eld of year

PIivate Purpose

lì'ust Funds

$ì 1,307,978

I ,404,228
I ,598

2,1 t3,804

I ,2't3,828
I ,629,57 s

2,903,403

(189,s99)

2,83 4,048

$ 2"644,449

3tSee accompanying notes to the basic financial stateinents,



Kankakce County, Illinois
Notcs to Dâsic Financial Stâtcmcnfs
As ofand for thê year cndcd November 30,20I3

Notc I - Thc Financial Rcporting Entity

Kankakee Counry, lllinois is a rnunicipal corporation formed in 1853 operal.ilg under tl'ìe county board fonn of
govemmcnt, The Board of Trustees consists of twcnty-eight rnembers aDd is the legal and executive body of the
County. In addition, there are eight otlìer elected adrniDisfative ol'lìcjals, each ofwhom is itìdeperìdent as set fol1h in
Illinois Iaw. These oflìcials are Clerk ofCouÍs, Auditor, Coroner, Prosecuting Attom€y, Recorder, Sher,ifi Treasurer
ând County Clerk,

The County's bâsic financial statements include accounts of aìl officials dcscribeci above and all other County
operations. The County's tnajor operations include hurnan selvices, social arrd econornic development seryices, ccrlain
health care and communìty assistance seryices, public safety, a civil and cÌirninal justice system, r'oad and bridge
rnaintenance and general adrninistrâtive seryices.

Component Units: As required by genemlly accepted accourlti¡rg principles (GAAP), the financial slalements of thc
lcpofing entity include those of Kankakcc County, the ¡rrimary governntent, and its component unìts. The County
cotnplies with the provisions ofGovernn]ental AccourÌting Standards lloard (GASB) Stalement No, 14, as alnended by
GASB Staternent No.61, in defin¡ng the repoÍing entily. Conìponent rìnits ale legally sepamte organizat¡ons for.
which the elected officials of the County are financially accouutable. Organizations for which the County is
accountable because it appoints a lnajority of the voting board, but is rìot flnancially accountable for ifs operatioDs, are
related olganizations. Financial infbrmation of cornponert units is blended witlì tìrat of Kankakee County where,
among other c¡iteria, the nature of services rende¡ed by the colnponent unit is ahnost exclusively for. the belìefit of tlre
County, the goveming body of thc colnponent unit is substa¡rtially the sarne as tlìat of tlìe County, or the tol.al
outstanding debt of dle cornponent urìjt is expected to be repaid entirely or almost entirely with Counly resources.
Component unit financial inl'on¡ation tlìat is not bìendcd wìth that of tlìe CouDty is discrotely presented in a separate
columll ou the County's govenìrneut wide financiaì staternonts. A genelal descriplion of the component units and
related organizations follows:

Co¡nponent Units - Blended

The Kankakcc County Public Building Cornrnission is a separate nunicipal corporation created for the purposc of
acquiring or enltancing public buildings or làcilities. fhc Commissioners are appoìnted by and selvc at the pleasure of
the Chair¡nan of the County Board. Because the Conrnission's outstand¡ng debt is expected to be repaid by County
tesources, the County includes the Com¡nission in its financial statc¡nents as a blended co¡tìponent unit. The County
Board is not financially responsible fol obligations of the Commission unless any such ilnprovements a¡e for its
benefit. The Commissjon's administrative ftansactioils ale accounted fo¡ in the Public Building Colnmission Fund, a
special revenue fund. The Commission's debt activily is accounted fol in the Public Building Colnmission - Health
Department Fund, a debt service fund. Separate financial statements can be obtained fiorn the Kankakee Counfy
Finance Department at 189 Eâst Court Sh.eet in Karìkakec, linois.

The Kankakee County Hcalth Dcpartnrent is an lllinois governrnental entify, which is govelned by an eight-member
board, appointed by the County, which also approves ils budget. Tho Hcallh Dcpartnrent's fi¡rancial statements are
blended with those of the Counfy because of the deglee of control the County can exercise ove¡ its activities. Its
t¡ansactions are accounted for in the Health Fund, a special revenue fund. Separate financial statements can be
obtained from the adm¡nishation office of the Kankakec County Health DepartrÌent at 2390 West Station Street in
Kankakee, IIlinois.

The Vetcrans Assistancc Co¡nmiss¡on is a central assjstance cornrnittee composed ofone delegate ftorn each County
post to oversee assistance to military veterans and their famil¡es. The oversight is sharcd by the Chainnan of the
County Board or hìs designee. Under lllinois law, the County is to p¡ovide office spacc, phone and supplies for the
Commission, and pay¡nent of assistance claims. Because of its oversight powers and the economic burden this
rcquircment places on the County, its tr"nsactions are accounted for in the Veterans Assistance Fund, a special revenuc
fund. Separate financial sfatetnents are not available for the Veteran's Assìstance Cornrnission.

32



Kankâkee County, Illinois
Notcs to Basic F¡nâncial Stâtcments
As of and for thc ycâr cnded Novcmbcr 30, 2013

Note I - The Financiâl Rcporting Dntity (Continr¡ed)

The Kankakee Couuty Emergerìcy Tclcphone Systcm Board is created by the County Board which also defines its
powers and dulies. This Board of nine nernbcts, four of whom rîay be rnembers of the County Boatd, oversees the
implernentation and operations ofthe ernergency telophone systern. Currently, no County Board membe$ serve on this
Board. Because il has reserved powers, thc operations are accounfed for in the 911 System Fee PÌoprietary Fund which
is blended with other County funds. Separate financial statements can be obta¡ned ftom the Kankakee County Fiuance
Depaffnent at 189 East Court StÏeet i Kânkakee, Illinois.

Related Organizations

The CoopeÌativc Dxtcnsion Sc¡'vices of thc Collegc of Àgriculturc, ol th€ LJniversity of Illinois operate in
counties where extension councils have been established to disse¡ninate information on subjccts rolated to
agriculture and lrot¡e econotnics and otlìer University programs. Oversight is provided by extension councils whiclt
derive their duties and powers totn the Boald ofTnìstces ofthe University oftllinois. Extension service prograrns
and related local funding a¡e coordinated by an extension board numbering at least seven cotnprised of four
membe¡s fi'om the Extension Council and three frorn the County Board. The Coultty extends taxes [o fiDarìce
ope¡ations of the Extension Service, Tbe County is not financially responsible for any part of the Extension
Services' operatiolìs except as it tnay choose to be.

The County Board Chairntan appoints 50% o[ more of the board metnbers of numerous entities. Thcse antities are
sepamte legal entities and they have no financial accountability to the County; thelelbre, these entities are not included
in tlìese fìnancial statements.

Related organizatiolìs are not included in tlÌe finalìcial statements of l.he County,

Joint Venlures

'l'he County is â pafticipant with Will County ììr a joint venture to operate a juvenile justjce center under aD

ir)tergovernmental agree¡nent, with operating responsibility vested principally in Will County, The facility is lcased
liom the Will County Public Building Cornnission for a pcriod of 30 years by the joint ventulers. Operation of the
facility is under the responsibility of dre Chicf Judge olthe I2"'Judicial Circuit (Will County) with advice ofthe chief
Judge of the2l"Judicial Cilcuit (Kankakce County). Each paÌ1y to the agrcemen[ is responsible for their respective
sltare of expenses in plopoñion to beds leased, which arnourìts to 25%o for Kankakee County. See Note 8 lor
inl'onnation on lease obligatìons.

Note 2 - Basis of Presentât¡on

GoYernmcnt-wide Finalrciâl StatemeIts Tlìe statemcnt of net position and the statement of changes in net position
repoft information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and i1s component units.
GoveÌnnìental activities, which normally ate suppoúed by taxes and intergovernrnental revenues, are reported
separately ffom business-type activities, which rely to a signilìcant extent on fees and charges for support. Likewise
the prirnary govemment is repofied separately ùorn lcgally separate component units for which the prirnary
govemment is financially acÇountable. As a general rule the effect of interfund activity hâs been eliminated lìom tlìe
govenxnent-wide financial statements.

The statement of activities displays the direct expenses of a given function or segment and the associated program
revenues. Direct expenses arc those that ars clcarly identifiable with a specific function or segtneut. Progt?m revenues
include l) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges
provided by a given function or seglnerìt and 2) operating or capital grants and contributions that are rcstricted to
rneeting the operational or capital rgquit erncnts of â parlicular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly
included arnong program revenues aro repoñed instead as geneml revenues.

13



Kaukakee County, Illinois
Notes to Basic Firancial Sfatcr¡lcr¡ts
As ofând for the ycal cnded Novcnber 30, 2013

Note 2 - Basis of Presc¡rtation (Continued)

Fund Financial Statcmcnts The County segregates hansactions related to certain functjons or activìties in separâte
fullds in o¡der to aid financial managernent and to demonsfate legal compliance. Sepalate statelneDts ale presentcd fol
governmental, ptoprictary and fìduciary activities. These statements present each major fu[d as a separate column on
the fund financial statements and all non-major funds are aggregated and presented in a single colutnn.

Coverllìnental funds are those funds tlrrough which nrost governnrentaì functions typically ale financed. 'l'he

lneasulelnent focus of govcrnnental funds is o¡ì the sources, uses and balance of current financial resources. The
Counly has presented the following rnajor governrnentaì funds:

Genetal - This is thc prirnary opelating fuDd of the County and includes the Toñ Fund of the County. It
accounts foÌ all financial rcsou¡ces rìot accounted for or reported in another fund.

Pension - l-his l'und is used to account lol and repoft property tax revenuos lesûicled lor employee pensiol
costs.

Counly l{ighway Fund - This fund is used to accour)t for and report operations to irnprove, repail aud
maintain all county highways. Its revenues consist primarily ofprope¡ty taxes and chargcs fol fuel and othe|
services.

Proprietary funds are used to account lor those actìvit¡es tlìat are similar to those ofton found in the private sector.
The nìeasurernent focus is upon determjnation ofnel income, financial position, and changes in financial posilion.
The County has ptcsented the lollowirg major proplietaly fund;

91 I System Iree Fuud - Th is fund is used to account for emergency dispatch services to residents of the
County, l'or bofh couuty setvic€s and services provided by other units of local governnlent.

Additionally, the goyernmeDt reports the following fiduciary fund fypes:

Privatc pulpose tlust lìul1ds - l'hese funds repoí trust arrangements under which princípal and income benefit
individuals, private organizations or other governments.

Agency funds -'fhcsc lunds are custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve rneasurelneDt
or results ofoperations, but which are due to other itìdividuals, agencies or govemments.

Notc 3 - Summary ofSiguificânt Accounting Policies

The accornpanying financiaì stalernsnts of the CouDty are prepared in confonnity with generally accepted accounting
prinoiples (GAAP) for local governrnent units as prescribed in statements and interpretatjons issued by CASB and
otlÌer recognizod authorif ativc souÌces,

Measurctncttt Focus and Basis of Accounting: Tlre government-wide financial sl.atenlenls, componeltt unit
financ¡al statements, and fund l'inancial staternents for proprietary and fiduciary funds arc reported using the
economic resources measurernent locus and the accrual basis ofaccounting, The econolnic rcsources measurernent
focus means all assets and liabiÌìties (whetheÌ current or non-current) aÌe included on the balance sheet, and the
operating statements present increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in totâl net position. Under the accrual
bâsis of accounting, revenues are recognized when eanìed, ifmeasurable, and expenses are rccognized as inculred,
regardless ofthe tirning ofrelated cash flows.
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Notc 3 - Summary ofSignilìcant Accounting Policics (Continucd)

Covern¡ìlental fund financial statements are reported using the cu¡r'elìt fìl:ancial resources measuremenf focus and the
modified acc¡ual basis of accounting, Revenues arc recognized as soorÌ as they are botlÌ rneasurable and available,
Iìevenues a¡e co¡rsìdered to be available when they are collectible within the cur¡ent period or soon enougl) thereafter to
pay liabilities ofthe curent period. For this purpose the County considers revenues to be available ii'they are collectecl
withirì sixty (60) days ofthe end of the cu¡r'enl fiscal period, Revenues accrr¡ed at tlìe end of lhe year includo charges
ftrr services, Iicettses atld pennits, lìncs and forfeitures, intergovernrnental revenues, investlnent eanings, plopelly
taxes, sales taxes and special assessments. Alì other revenue iter¡s a¡e conside¡ed to be measurable and available only
when cash is received by tlÌe governlnent. Expenditures generally are recordcd when a liability is incuncd, as under
accrual accounling. Ilowevel, debt seÌvice expenditures, as well as expenditules relafed to cornpensated abscncas and
claims and judgrnents, are tecorded only when payrnent is due. General capilal asset acquisitions ar€ repoúed as
expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds lìom long-tenr debt and acquisitions undel capital leases are le¡rorled
as otlìer finarìcing sources.

Proprietâry l-unds separate all activity into two categories: operating and non-operatìng levenues and cxpcnses.
Opemting revenues and expenses result frorn providing scrvices and ¡rloducing and deliveling goods. Non-opcrating
Ieveuues and expcnses consists ofall other activity not included in opelating rovenues and expcnses. Nón-opcrating
revenues alld expenses irclude capital and noncapital fi¡'ìancing activities and investing activitics.

Budgctary Accounting and Control: The County adopts an annual budget and appropriation ordinance in
acco¡dattce with lllinois law. The budget covers the fiscal year endiDg Noveuber 30, and is available for public
iDspection at least fifteen days prior to lìnal adoption. The budget documsnt ìs prepared fol all budgetary funds
using the tnodified accrual basis. Once tlle county budget has bccn adopted, no l'ufther appropriations shall be macle
during tlìe yeâr, except in the event ofan immediate emergency at which tinre the County Iloa|d by a two-thirds vote
may tnake appropriations in excess of those autholizcd iu the original budget. DuÌing the year', the County Board
made additjonal appropriations of $3,622,098 for the Geuel.al Fund, $460,000 l'or tlìc Tù1 Fu¡ìd, $500,000 fol rhe
Pension Fund and $508,000 for non-major special revenue funds. The original budget and all budgetary
amend¡nonts and supplemental appropÌiations uecessary during the year are included in the final budget alìlounts
prcsclted iD rlìc budgel -lo-act ual cornparisons,

Pooled Cash and Cash Dquivalcnts ând Rclatcd lnvcstments: Cash resources ofa nurnber of inrlividual funds are
combined to f'ornt a pool ofcash and investurents which is rnanaged by the County Treâsurer. Individuaì firnd integrity
is maintained through the County's recoÌds. Invcslmcllts are ¡ecorded at cost, wlìich approximates lnarket. lìot.
purposes of the stat€orent ol'cash fìows, the proprielary funds consider all lìighjy liquid invesrments (including
restricted assots) with an original maturity ofthree lnontlìs or less to be cash equivalellts.

AII component units delìne cash and cash equivalents as cash on hand and deposits with origirral maturities of three
months or less.

Rcceivâbles: Propely tâxes receivable are recorded net of an allowance fol uncollectible amoutìts bâsed on historical
experience of approxirnately 0.7 percent ofextensions. Other accounts receivable are repolted net ofany allowance for
uncollectibles.

Invcntorics: Invcnlories consist of tax stamps, postage, fuel, and lransportat¡on ând other supplies record€d at cost,
using the first in, first out method.

Capital Asscts: Capital assets, which include property, plant, oquipment, and inlrastructure assets, are reported in flìc
applicaì:le govenÙnental o¡ busilìess-type activities colu¡nns in thc govemment-wide financial staternents and in the
fund lìtrancial statemenfs for proprietary funds. Cap¡tal assets are defined by tlÌe County as assets with an initial,
individual cost of rnore than its capitâlization tlrreshold and an estimated useful life in excess ofone year, Categories
ofcapital assets and associated capitalization thresholds are as follows: land - $100,000; buildings and irnprovements -
525,000 - $100,000; i¡rûashuçturo assets (coulìty roads and bridges) - $100,000; equipment - $5,000; software -
$50,000. Assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if historical cost is not ayailable. Donated
capital assets are Ìecorded at estjl¡ated fair lnarket value at the date ofdonation. 35
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Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Cost ofnormal Inaintenance and repairs that do not add to the value ofthe asset or materially extend tl:e asset's lìle are
not capitalizjd,

The County depreciates assets on a sfaight line basis usiDg the following estimated useful Iives:
Asset

Equipment, furniture and fixtures, software
Buildings, structures and improvenlents
Inlp¡overne¡ìts other than buildings

llstirnated Useful Life
5 to l0 yeam

30 to 50 years

30 to 50 years

Cotnpcnsatcd AbseDccs: Only vested or accumulated vacalion/sick leave thal ¡s due is repolled as an expenditure and
â fund Iiabilily ofthe governmental fund that will pay it. In the governnrent-wide tnancial statements and proprietâry
fund rypes, vested or accumulated vacation/sick lcave is recorded as an expelìse and liabiìity as the benefits accrue to
ernployees. No Iiabjlily is recorded for nonvesting, accumulaliÌìg lights to receive vacation/sick leave bencfils;
however, a liability is recognized for that portion ofaccurnulatjng vacation/sjck leave benefils that is estimated \ryill be
taken as "tenninal leave" prior to retirement. County policy slates than an eurployee rnust use each year's vacation
days during llìe year. Sick and extended illness days may bc accurùulaled to a total of 120 days per employee with no
amount payable upon separat¡on from service. Under collective bargaining agreements cover'ìng certain employees in
the departmcnts of County Sheriff, Corrections, Health, County Recorder, and tho Ëmergency Telephone Systenr
BoaÍd, a percentage ofaccurnulated sick days rnay be paid o| creditcd for retirement purposes al levels ranging frorn 80
to 120 days.

Long Tcrm Obligâtions: In the government-wide financial statelnc¡rts and proprietary funds in the fund linancial
stater¡ents, lông-term debt and other longterm obligations aÌo ¡epo¡ted as liabjlilies in the applicable govemmental
actjvities, business-type activities or proprietary fund lype finalìcial staternents. Boud prcrniums and discounts, as
well as issuance costs, are defeûed and amortized over the Iife oftho bonds. Bonds payable are repofted net ofthe
applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuaDcc costs âre repor(ed as defelrcd chargcs and alnortized over the
term of the related debt. In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond plerniurns and
discoultts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face âmount ofdebt issued is repofed as
other financing sources. Prerniums received on debt issuances are reporled as otlÌeÌ financing sources while
discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. lssuance costs, wlìotlìer or not withheld froln the
actual debf proceeds received, are repoÍed as debt set vice expenditures.

Fund llalances: ln accordance with GASB Staterìr€nt No. 54, the County classifies îund balances in fhe
governnlental funds as follows:

Non-spendable fund balance: includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in
spendable form or'(b) Iegally or contractually requiÌcd to be nraintained jntact.

Reslrictedfund bala¡zce: includes amounts that can be spent for specific purposcs only, that are stipulated
by the constitution, external resource p¡oviders, or through enabling Iegislation.

Conmittedfund balance: incfudes amounts that can be used l'or specilìc purposes deteflnined by a formal
action of the decision making authority. Commjt¡re¡rts will only be used for specific purposes pursuant to
a formal action ofthe Kankakee County Board. A rnajority voto is required to aÞprove a commitment and
â two thirds majority vote is required to remove a comnljtment.

Àssigned fund balarce; includes amoulìts intended to be used by the County for specific purposes but do
not rnect the criteria to be classified as restricted or commitled. The Counly delegatos to the Finance
Commitlee or other designee the authority to assign arnounts to be used for specific purposes, Such
âssignments cannot exceed the available (spendable, unrest¡icted, or uncomnìitfed) fund balance in any
particular fund.
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Notc 3 - SummâÌy ofSignilicarrt Accouûting Policics (CoDtirìucd)

Unøssigned fund b{tlance: inc\tdes the resìdual classilìcâtion lor the General Fund and includes all
spendable amounts not contained in tlÌe other classifications. ln othe¡ l'unds, the unassigned cìassification
should be used only to repod a deficit balance lìorn overspending for specific purposes for which amounts
had been restricted, commitled, or assigned.

Prioritization of fund balapce use - when an cxpanditure is incurred for purposes fo¡ which botlì restricted and
unrestricted (comrnitted, assigned, or unassigned) aDounts are available, it shall be the poljcy ol the County to
consider rest¡icted anìouuts to have been reduccd first. WheD an expenditure is incurled fur purposes fo¡ which
amounts in any ofthe unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used, it shall be the policy ofthe CouDty that
cotnmitted amounts would be reduced first, lollowed by assigned amounts and then unassigrìed antouDts,

Minilnuln unassigned fund balance - ln fìscal year'2013, the Clounty adopted â ¡llit'ìin'ìuut fund balauce policy for its
Ceneral Fund. Ovel thc next fìve ycars, thc County will achicvc a nrinirrunr unassigned lund balancc in ìts Genelal
F-und of20% ofthe subsequent yea[s' budgeted expenditures aud outgoing transfers.

Net Positiou: The County classifies net position ¡n thc govemnrent-wide and proprietary fund financial statetnents
as follows:

+ 
Nel lnveslntenl in Cctpitøl ,4ssels: includes the Coulìty's capital assets (net of accurnulated depleciation)

' reduced by the outstanding balances ofbonds, rnoúgages, notcs, or other borowi[gs tlìat are atûibutable to
the acquisition, cônstruclion, or inrprovelnenl ofthose assets.

Reslr¡cled Nel Poslllo¡r: includcs assets that have third-palty (statutory, bond covelìatìt, or granting agency)
limitations on lheir use. 'l'he County applies reshicled resources when an expense is incuned for purposes lor
wlìich both restlicted and un|estriclcd net position aÌe avaiìab)e.

Unrestricled NeÍ Posllio¿?: typically includes unrestricted liquid assets.

Propcrty Tåxes: The Coulìty is responsible for llìa assessment and collection of property taxes for all jurisdictions
including the schools and special districts within lhe County. 'fhe County levies proper1y Laxes annually on or
before tlìe last Tuesday in December bâsed on thc assessed valuatìon detennined in April of the same year. Property
tâx payments a¡e due in two equâl irìstallments, usually in June and September, wlh thc filst installment being due
no earlier than 30 days frorn date of mailing, Tax bills aÌe generally rnailed in May. Distributions to the County and
other dishigts are rnadc shoftly theroafter. Proporly taxes becor¡e a lien on the propely on January l. 'laxes
receivable at November 30 llìat are intended to lìnance the subsequent fiscal year are appropriately defered. The
2012 tax levy collected in 20 l3 was recordod as revenues during this fiscal year.

IÐtcrfund 'lì'ansactions: DuÌing lhe uolnal course of operations the Counly has numerous trânsactions belweelt
funds. Transfers represent nlovement of resources lrorn a fund receiving revelìue to a fund through which tlÌose
resources will be expended and are Ieco¡ded as other financing sources (uses) in governlnental funds ând as transfers in
proprietary funds. lnte¡fund traosactions tlÌat would be tÌeaLed as revenucs and expenditures/expenses ifthey involved
organizatio¡ìs extemal to the Counry are treated similarly when involving other funds ofthe County.

Activity between funds that is referred to as "due to/from other funds" represents transactions when one func.l incurs
expenditures/expenses for the benefit of arìother fund and expects repayment ÍÌorn it, Any residual balances
outstanding between the govel¡r¡nental activities and business-type activil.ies are repofted in tlìe governntent-wide
financial statements as "inte¡lal balances".

Estinates: The prepa¡alion of financial slatetnerìts in confonnify with generally accepted accounting principles
requires tlìe County to make estimates and assurnptions that affect the reported arìrounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosu¡e of contingent assets aÙd liabilities at 1lìe date ol the financial statements and the reponed amounls of
Ievenues and expenditures during the reporling period, Aetual resuìts could diffcr from those estinìates.
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Nofc 4 - Dcposits and IllycstmcDts

The County has adopted a written investrnert polìcy which confo rrs to state slatutes for investrnent olpr¡blic l'unds.
Al year cDd, t¡rc County's iI]veshnents werc contprised of the following:

CerlifÌcates of Deposit
Illinois Funds Money MaÌket

lIrvestrnents reported on:
Statenleut of Net Position
Statement of Iriduciary Net Position:

Pl ivate Purpose Trust
Agency

% of Portfolio
49.6%
50.4%

$ 9,15 8,430

| ,7 7 0,502
215.67 4

$l_!,_144,.0.8.6

$ì 5,524, t 05
5.620.50 r

$-ttl4.4-@

CrediÍ Risk. 'l'he Courìty's cash and investnents are subject to credit risk (the risk that an issuer or counterparty to
an invest|rcnt wilì uot fulfill its obìigatiorì), State law requires public funds to be investcd withiÌ) the guidel¡nes set
fofih in the Public Funds Investrucnt Âct (30 ILCS/235), The County's investrnerìt policy confornrs to these state
statutgs and does not fulthcr Iitnit its inveshnent choices. As ofNovember 30, 2013, all tlìc Counly's investtneÍìls
exposed to credit risk \\'cre rated AAAnr by Standard & Poor's.

The IIlinois Funds Moncy Matket Fund is an invcslmerll pool managed by the State of lllinois, Olfice ol the
Treasurer, which allows governnre¡]ts within thc State to pool theil funds lb| investrnent puÌposes. lllinois Funds is
not registered with tlìe SEC ¿ìs ân irìvestnlent cornpârìy, but does operate in a ¡ìanner consiste¡lt wìth Rule 2a7 of tho
Investmetìt Cotnpany Act ol 1940, Investlncnts in IIli¡rois Funds are valued at Illinois Funds' shale price, which is
the price for which the inveslment could be sold. Audited financiaì staterÌents fol the Illinois Funds are available
fro¡n the lllinois Audìtol Genelal.

Cttstodiql Credit Ri;k Deposil,t. With lesÞect to deposits, custodial credit risk relers to the risk that, in thc cvent ol
a bank failulc, thc Counf.y's dcposìts nray not be retunìed to it. 'l'hc Counly's ìtrvcstrnetrt polioy ììtrits thc cxposLtrc
to deposit custodiâl credit risk by requiring alì deposits in excess ofFDIC insLrrable Iinrits to be secured by collate|al
or additional insu¡ance in the evenl ol'default or failure of the lìnancial jnstitut¡on holding the funds. .As ol
November 30, 2013, all deposits were eilher insured ol collateralized with coìlate¡al held by the County's agcnl jn
the County's na¡ne.

Ctt.çtodial Credit Risk - lnveslnents. Vy'ith Ìespacl to investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in (hc cvent of
the failure of lhe cour)terparty, the govenrment will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral
securitiss that are in the possession of an outside pafty. 'lhe County's ìnvestment policy lirnits the exposure to
invest eDt custodial credit risk by requiring all inveshnents to be secured by private insurance or collateral.

The County's prj¡nary invostrncnt, Illinois Funds Money Malket Fund, is collateralized 105% over FDIC with U.S.
Treasury obligations and narked to rnarket on a daily basis to maintain sufficiency.

AsofNovember'30,20l3,theCountyhad$l,326,934investedinovernightrepurchascagreerrents.'I'heundelJyilg
security is hold by tlìe i¡lvest¡ììent's counterparty, not in the narne oftlle County.

Concen 'ãliot1 ol Ct'edil llisk. ]'hc County's investment policy states investments shall be diversilied to avoid
incurring uuteasonable risks Ìegarding specific seculity types and/or individual financial institutions.

Inleresl Rarc Rlst, The County does not have a lolmal investrnent policy that l¡lnits investmelrl rnaturities as a
means of[ranaging its cxposure to fair value losses arising from incleasing ûÌterest rates. I-lowever, the County's
policy states investrnents shall provide suflicicnt liquidity to neet all operatirìg requ¡r'ernents that rnay be reasonably
anticipated,

Under an ordinancs governing fhe borrowing and payment of genclal obl¡gation bonds, alternate rever]ue source,
celain cash bala nces iu the 9 I I Systcor Fee Fund, a bus ¡ness-type activity, aÌe restlicted for paynrent of inlerest and
princjpal 38
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Notc 5 - CDAP Loâns Iìccciyable

The CDAP Loan Prograrn is designed lo assist Kankakec County in attÌacting or expanding local industry. The
prograln provides lo\Y iDtercst Ioans to projecfs that create or retainjobs prirDarily lor low 1o rnode|ate-income workers.

In accoldance with the Illinois Depañ¡nent of Co¡rrmerce and Economic Oppodunity, Cornmunity Development
Assistance Prograln, the County has the 1'ollowilìg Comrnunity Developntcot loans outslanding.

'I'he County has security agrecruerts of perfected secoud position and peÌsonal guaraDtees or assignnteuts of Iife
insurance policies to be used âs collateral on all CDAP loans. l'he allowancc for loal losscs reflects alnoutìts
estimatcd to be urrlecoverable

Notc 6 - Capitâl Asscts

Capifal asset ¿rctivity for tho year erìded Noveulbe¡ 30, 20 l3 was as follows;

Ilxcepl ioDal llealth Pa¡1ners

Âccion
Main Sûcet Momence
Pembloke Township

'l-ola I

Less allowancc for
uncollectible alnounts:
CDAP Ioans, lel

Less accumu Iated deprcciafion fbr;
Transporlation ¡retwork
Bu ildings aud irnprovements
tìuildings and iìnproyelnents uodcr

capital lease agreements
Ëquiprnent
Vehicles

Total accu¡nulated depreciation
Governrnental activity capital assets, net

Balances
November 30. 2012

$ 68,580
75,000
50,000
45.645

,'ìo ))(

-0-

s239"225

Additions
$-

-:
-0-

$---!.

920,314 $ 80,05s
t,t04,526
I ,446 ,042 7 8 ,606
1.770.000
5.240.882 158.6ó I

30,804,760 3,221,736
s0,320,343 2t0,964

t6,133,t54 1,089,2 t6
12,926,117 1,390.263

2,087,253 150,209
8,191,239 690,636
4.096.406 548.395

43.434.169 3.868.719
s*þ4442]Â9 sl_0:låé4$

Balances
RetiÌe¡rÌenls Nove rnber 30.2013
$ $ 68,s80

- 75,000
- 50,000

45.645
-0- 239.225

_-0-$ .0: sÐ9¿^5.

Balances
November 30,

2012 Additions
Govcrnfi l]nt¡t¡ activ¡liss:

Capi(al assets not bejng depÌeciatcd:
t.and S

Const¡r¡ction in progress
Inlangìble assets

ßuilding idlc
Total

Capital assets being depreciated:
'lransportatior) netwot k
lìuildings and improvernents
lìuildings and improvements under

capìtal ¡ease agreements 5,180,000
Êquipnrent 10,115,467 545,597
Vehìcles 6.222.106 '/45.409

Total câpital asscts being depleciated 102.642-676 4.723.'/06

Retiromcnts Balances
and Novernber 30,

þc*þsSificatious 201 3_

$ - Íì 1,000,369
645,078 459,448

_ t,524,648
__j 1.770.000
645.0'79 4;7 54.465

- 34,026,496
- 50,53 r,307

- 5,1 80,000
- r0,661,064

23'7.7',76 6.729.'739
23'7.776 107.128.606

- t'7 ,222 ,37 0_ ¡4,316,380

- 2,237,462
- 8,88 r,875

220 .292 4 .424 .509
220.292 4'7.082.596

$6ç?=,tç2 $-,!4,êQ!*4?I
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Note 6 - Capital Assets (Continued)

Bus¡ness-typc actiyities:
Capital assets nol bcjng depreciated:

Land
Construction in p¡ogress

Total
Capital assets being depreciated:

Equipment
Leasehold implovements
Equiprneut under capital lease agt eemetìfs

]'otal

Retile¡¡ents Balances
and November 30,

Additions Reclassifications

Balances
November 30,

2012

$ ór,013
382.173
443.186

6,339,104
t9'/,2'1'l
81.953

6.61 8.334

s - $ 61,013
382.1'13
382.1'73 61.013

438,25'7 6,735,06'7
- t9'7 ,2't'7

81.953
438.25'7 7.014.29'7

438,25'/ 4,485,101

___: 63,526
438.257 4.548.627

rì3$?J7t $e52é,683

834,220_

834.220

339,608
5.819

34s.427
$3qgtj-l

Deprcciation for the year ended Novernber 30, 2013, was charged as follows to the lollowing functjons

Less: Accurnulated depleciation 4,583,750
Accumulatedamortization,capitalleases 57-'Ì07

Tofalaccumulateddepreciation 4.641.457
Business-type activity capital assets, ner $¿42Q"06.¡-

Governmental activities:
Genelal governmental
Couft sewices
Public safbty
Health and sanitation
Transportation
Veterans administration

Total governmental activities
Business{ype activities:

9l I Emergency services
Anirnal cont¡ol

Total business-type activities

$ 0,412
2'/ 3,319

2,0 t I,501
82,527

r,388,626

$L!-áqlg

$ 339,608
5.8 r9

s-]ttÆJ

Alnottiz-ation of buildings and improvelnents, and equipment under capitaJ lease agreeinents is included with depreciation
expense.

Note 7-LorÌg-Term Dcbt

I.ong-tenn debl consists ofthc following:

Governrncntal Activitics

hrstallment note in the arnount of$175,000 dated October I, 2009, fo¡ the purchase ofreal estate, providing for four
annual interest payments at a râte of4oz and one principal payment on October I , 2014.

Debt Certificates. Series 2004 in the original amount of$6,000,000 payable annually, December I in arnounts ranging
û¡m $215,000 to $410,000 and with inferest payable semianlually on June I and December I at rates ranging fiom
|.75Yo to 4.6%o per annum, with an effective net interest rate of 4,1%. The pulpose ofthedebt certificates was to fund
the constructiolì of public safety facilities.

Ponions ofthe Series 2004 Debt Certificates were refunded with the Sorjes 2012 Bonds, Payments for the rel'unded
bonds are made from escrow deposits held by a third par1y, and therefole ate not repofted as debt by the County. 40
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Notc 7 - Long-Tcrnr Dcbt (Continucd)

Debt Certificates. Sedes 20058 in the originaì arnoult of $8,265,000 payable annually, Dece¡Ìrbe¡ l in an:ounts
ranging from fì135,000 to $645,000 and with interest payable semiannually on June I and Decernber I at rates rangirìg
fiom2.'7 syo to 5.0o/o per annum, with an effective net interest rate of 4.57%. The purpose ofthe debt ce¡lificates was to
fund tlìe construÇtion olpublic safety lacilities.

Portions ofthe Series 20058 Debt Certificates were refunded with the Series 20124 Bonds. Payrnents for the Ìefunded
bonds are rnade from escrow deposits held by a thild paúy, and therefore are not roported as debt by the County.

E-alds;

Taxable Ceneral Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source). Series 2009, (Build America Iìonds - DjreÇt Payment)
dated Septetnber 15, 2009, in the original issue anrourlt ol $3,500,000, plovide for serial Iofiremcnt of plincipal
beginning January 15, 201I through 2022 witll Terrrr Bonds duc January 15,2024,2026,2028 and 2030; and interesr
payable January l5 and juiy I 5 of each year beginning January 15, 20 I0 at rates of ) .85Yo to 6.20/o, sccured by couÍ
fee revenues ofthe Circuit Clerk.Aulorna[ion and Document Storage Funds, and a propeny tax levy, ifnecessary. The
purpose ofthis bond issue was to fund the integrated j ustice inlornration systerlì,

Bond Series 2009 is a Build Arnerica llond, on which 35% ofths intelest paid wìll be refundab]e to the County. This
amounls to $817,659 over the life ofthe bonds and will be recolded as levenues at the tirne of receipt. During fiscaì
ycar 2013, $57,184 ofinterest was relunded to the County.

dated June 15, 2011, in the original
issue amount of $6,600,000 plovide fo¡ serial retirernent of plincipal beginling December 1, 2012 tlìrough 2024, and
interest payable Decembe¡ I and June I ofeach year beginning Decernber 1,201 I at rates of 2.0%lo 4.2%, secured by
inmate housing fees ofthe Ceneml Fulld, and a pÌoperty tax levy, if necessary. The purpose of this bond issue was to
provide monies to advance lefund Series 20054 Debt Cettjficâtes.

General Obligation RefundirÌq Bonds (Alternale Reygr¡Le- Source). Jqle_i_2!l_2 dated April 24, 2012, in the original
issue atnount of $3,690,000 provide fol serial retirement of principal payable on December I each year for 2012
through 2024, and interest payable Decembel I and June I each yeâr, beginning December l, 20l2 at rates of z.Oyo to
3.25%, secured by inmale housing fèes ofthe General Fund, and a property tax levy, if necessary. The purpose ofthis
bond issue was to provide monies to advance refund $3,395,000 of Series 2004 Debt CeÌtificates.

Ceneral ObliÊ:ation Refunding Bonds (Altemate Revenue Source). Series 20124 dated December 13,2012, ¡rì the
original issue amount of $5,395,000 provide fo¡ se¡ ial retilernenl of priucipal payable on Dece¡nber I each year for'
2013 tluough 2024, and interest payable December I and June I each year, beginning June l, 2013 at ratcs of 2.0% to
2.5Vo, secured, by inrnate housing fees ofthe Gencraì Fund, and a propeÍy tax levy, if necessary. Thc purpose ofthis
bond issue was to provide rìlonies to advance refuDd $4,850,000 of SeLies 20058 Debt Ceñificates.

Busjness-type Activities
$3,300,000 General Oblìgation Alternate Revenue Source Bonds due in aÌìnual installments beginning January l, 2003
in amounts rangiug frorn $220,000 to $235,000 tlìrough 201 7, plus interost at rates rangìng lrom 3.5 5% to 5olo, secured
by surcharges on telecomlnunications revenues. The Enrergency Telephone System Board paid the outstanding
balance ofthese bonds in December 2013.
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Note 7 - Long-Tcrm Dcbt (Continucd)

Changes in long-temì debt are âs follows:

Governmental activities:
Bonds - General Obligation
Adjustrncnts l-or deleu ed arnounts:

For issuance plentiums
On refunding

Total bonds - genelal obligatjon
Debt Certificatcs
Adjustrncnts lol Jclcrled aluouuls:

Fol issuance prcmiunrs
Total debt cefificates

Note payable
Capital leases (Note 8)
Conìpensated absences

Total
Busìness-type activities:

Bonds - Alternate Revenue Source
Capital leases (Note 8)
Compensated absences

Total

Balances
November'30,

_ 20t2

s r 3,225,000

135,414
(27 1.215)

l 3.089. 199

6,585,000

6.788.993
l?5,000

3,523,849
610.596

$24,1ß1Á31

$ 1,t65,000
r6,804
'ì? ln?

$-J,?tgtoz

Additions

$5,395,000

Reductions

$i 710,000

25,966 7 ,407(46t.96s) (9.908)

4.959.00 I '.10'.1.499

- 5,495,000

t'76.229

5.671.229

493,390 663,835

___34?_85
$5.487'4é $L04¿¡él

$ $ 230,000
- 8,106

s----=-: $:244Æ4-

Balances
Novernber 30,

2013

$r7,910,000

r 54,033
('723.332)

1't .340.7 01

1,090,000

2?-154
Ll\7J-64

175,000
3,3s3,404

s22"632.?5!

$ 935,000
8,698

31.513
$- 9t_5_2 L I

As ofNovenrber'30,2013, thc Counfy was obligated to make payrnents ofpr.incipal and interest as follows

lìor lÌscal years

ending November 30,
2014
2015
2016
2017
20r8

20t9-2023
2024-202'¿
2029-2030

Prirìciþal
$ 2,307,138

2,054,8 t 5

2,033,027
1,63 t ,582
t,682,284
9,167,114
3,182,444

470.000
sa,s2&4L4

Business-Typc Âctivitics
I4tglqsl Total Princioal Interest Total

li 773,462 $ 3,080,600 $ 238,698 $ 40,935 $ 279,633
694,65'7 2,749,472 235,000 29,081 264,081
624,698 2,65'7,725 235,000 17,566 252,566
563,238 2,194,820 235,000 5,875 240,815
5 16,658 2,t98,942

1,765,360 10,q32,474
403.708 J,586,152

. 29.4s0 499.450
$rt?-l.zl t $?¿,s99,,-élt $_941.é.'9s s_9å451 $tp3.?,Xt

The tolal iDterest incurred for shoÍ-telm and long-term debt lor the year ended November' 30, 2013 was S903,445,
all ol which was charged to cxpcnse.

For governmental activities, the coìnpensated absences are liquidated by the fund in which the related salarics are
charged.

Advance Refunding

The Series 20124 bonds totaled $5,395,000 and were used to refund $4,850,000 ofthe Series 20058 debt certificates.
The proceeds ofthese bonds were placed in escrow hcld by a third pany to generate resources for all future debt service
payments of the refunded Series 20058 debt certificates. As a result, the refunded debt cel1ificates are coDsidèred
defeased and the liability has been removed fiorìr the County's statemelt ofnet position.
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Note 7 - Long-Tcrm Dcbt (Continüed)

The refunding was undeÉaker to reduce future debt service pa)4nents. The reacquisition price excoeded the net
carrying atnount of the old debt by $461 ,9ó5, This amount is being netted against the new debt and âmortized over the
new debt's ìife, which is the sanìe as tlìe refunded debt. The transactioD also resùlted in an econornic gain of$466,822
and a reducfion of$464,266 in future debt service payments.

The rernaining balance of the defeased Series 2005A. debt certificates, Series 2004 debt ceftificates, arìd Series 20058
debt certificates as ofNovernber 30, 2013 was $6, 140,000, $3,395,000 and $4,850,000, respectively.

Note 8 - Lcâscs

The County has erltered into various Ioasing aÌaangements for facilities and equipment that contribute to its ability to
pÌovide needed govetnmental services. Under gcnerally aÇcepted accounting pÌinciples, leases that f¡ansfer ownerslìip
at their conclus¡on or âre othelwisc lanfanlounl to a tmrìsfer of proìlerty r'ìghts over lhe estin'rated selvicc life of the
underlying leasehold are accorded treatnlent similar to asset purchases. Those that do not are considered operating
ìeases. Following ale significânt leasing arrangements curently in effeot.

Opcrating Leases
In April 2002, the Kankakee County Emergency Telephone Systern ËÌoard entered inlo a sublcasc agreeDrenf witlì the
Kankakee County Public lleallh Department for 5,285 square feet of space which the l.lealtlÌ Depaftment leases
indirectly fiom lhc Kankakee Counly Public Building Commission. The lease temr is fbr 25 years at an initjal annual
Ient of $ 18,762 subject to Ìeview every frve years with a naximunì increaso at that timc of 1 5%.

Future rninimum rental commihnents forthis lease as ofNovelnber 30,2013 are as follows:

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

2019-2023
2024-2028

ETSB Fund
s 18;762

t8,762
t8,7 62
18,762
18,762

93,810
84.429

sa2Å4s.

Rent expenditules/expenses for operâting leases foryearendedNovember30,20I3 wele$I8,?62.

Capitâl Lcascs - Juvcnile Justics Ccntcr Facilities
In October I996 the County, together with Will County, lllinois, entered into a 3o-year noncanccllable lease agreement
ending Octobel 15, 2026 with the Will CouDty Public Building Commission for a 100 bed county shelter oare and
detention homo for mi¡rors, Kankakee County leases 25 beds, and Will County leases 75. I'his facility is financed by
revenue bonds issued by the Will County Public Building Cornmission.

Annual rental payments for Kankakee County, including operation and maintenance costs, range frorn $611,608 in
2013 to $666,199 in year 2016, For years 2017 thro]ugh 2026, renÍal payments will be deter¡nincd th¡ough negotiarion.
The County is not liable for any lease payments attributable to that portion ofthe facility leased by Will County.

The lease agreement further provides fhat upon expirâtion of the lease term, eithc¡ Kankakee or Will County may
choose not to renew. ln that event, the withdrawing party's interest will be purchased based on that party's
propolionate share of funds contributed (including lease payments) applicd to a value to be dctennined under
provisions in the agreernent. Ifneither pafly chooses to renew, each county will bear its proportionate share ofcosts fo
restore thc propefy through denrolition, The Couìty has provided for its leâse obligation through a tax levy on all
tåxable propely in the County, and fìnances, from its General Fund, its share of tlìe program operating expenses ofthe
fac ility 43
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Note 8 - [æascs (Continucd)

Capital Lcâscs - Equipnlcnt
The County leases vehicles under capital ìease anangelnents witlì lease terms of periods of five years, generally. The
leases are sitnilarly structured and generally provide for lease påyments on a quarterly or semi-annual basis.

Capital l,eascs - Health Dcpârfrnent Facilities
ln Jarìuary 2002, the County entered into a lease agreement with the Kankakee County Public Building Cornrnission
and a¡) intergovcmmental agreement with the Kankakee Counry Public I'lealfh Deparûnent for lease of facilities to bc
occupied by the I'lealth Depadment. In January 2007, the lease was amended due to the refunding of the underlyr¡g
bonds issued by the Kankakee County Public Building Commission. The lcase is for a period of 20 yeals beginning
Nove¡nber l, 2007 and provides for annual rents ranging f¡om $175,335 to $185,5?0 wi(h an effec(ive irìterest rate of
4.426%.

'l-he Ilealth DcparlDent's share of the l€ase payments due the Kankakee County Public Building Comrnission,
anìounting to 88% olthe total requirements ofthe lease, is paid to t¡e County ofKankakee which then rirnits 100% of
the pay¡nent required to the Building Commission. The payments are reco¡ded as transfers to the Public Building
Cotnnrissionìlealth Department Fund fiorn the llealth Fund and General Fund in proportion to their respective
obligations lor lease payments. The lease is considered a general obligation altemate l]ond and is secured by various
revenucs ofthe County Health Department. Upon payment ofall lease rentals, the Public Building Cornrnission shall
transfer lee simplc titla to the Ilealth Department provided that the Health DepartrÌÌeDt is authorized by law to take suclr
titl€. Iftlansfer ¡s not then pennitted, title shallbe transfened to Kankakee County.

Subsequent to execut¡on ofthis lease, the Kankakee Coulìty Ernergency Telephone Systcm Board was added as a parly
to the irìtergovern¡nental agreelnent lo lease 5,285 square feet of spacc subject to tlre alolementioned lease. 'llìe
itìtergovetlìmental agreement provides for, among otllgr things, the Kankakec County Dmergency Tolephotlc Systent
Board 1o pay anrual rent in Lhe amount ofSl8,762 (see above operat¡ng lease inlormation) to the Kankakce County
Public llr:alth Depafrnent.

Iìuturc ¡ninimurn lcase paymcnts under Llìese câpital leasss ale as lollows:

Govemmental

For fìscal years ended Nove¡nber 30,
20t4
2015
2016
2017
20 t8

2019-2023
2024-2026

Total minimum lease payments

Less: Amount representing estimated
executory costs (maintenance
and insurance), included in total
¡ninilnum lease payments

Net minimum lease payments
LÆss: Amount representing interest
Present value ofnet minimurn

lease payments

'rVill County Kankakee County
Public Building Public Building
Commission Commission Other

$ 648,778 $ t83,0t5
6s9,997 184,025
666,199 184,735

- 185,250
- 185,570
- 905,225
_ 51t tol

|,974,974 2,359,n4

1,022,510 2,3s9,rt4
t02.052 s89.7 t't

Total

s346,012 $ I,17?,865 $ 9,333
204,141 r,048,163
t25,91 I 976,845

- 185,250
- 185,570
- 905,225

531.294
676,t24 5,010,212 9,333

e52!,64
616,124 4,057,748 9,333
t2.s7s, _L94J!! 63s

$É4L54_-9 $-3Jtå4]4 $j@

Busincss
Activities

Animal
Control
Vehicle

$_,920.4tE s.t,1,69.19rt



Kânkakee County, lllinois
Nôtcs to Basic F¡nanciâl Statcments
As of and for thc ycar cndcd Novcmbcr 30, 2013

Notc 9 - Short-Tcrm Dclrt

Short-term debt provides finaucing for governmental activ¡t¡es. In January 2013, the County issued $4,000,000
2013 'Iaxable Corporate Purpose and Pension Purpose Tax Anticipatiol'r Warra¡Ìts due Septernber 30, 2013 with au
interest rate of 0.93%. This debt was issued for interim fìnancing ofCeneral Fund and Pension Fund operations. hì
September 2013, the County repaid the notes plus $26,350 in intcresl. In November 2013, the County issued
$5,300,000 of Taxable CoryoÌate/Pe rìsion/Toí Tax ArìtiÇipation Warrants due by September 30, 2014, with aD

intetest rate of 0.55o/o. Tltese a¡e recolded as a liabiìity in eaclr govclnmental fund that received proceeds. The
flollowing is a surnrnary ofchanges in shoft-tenn debt for the yeal ended Novenber 30,2013:

Balance Decembel l, 2012
Increascs
I)ec¡eases

Balance Nove¡rber 30, 20 l3

Note l0 - RctiÌerncnt Funds

Reeular and Elected Countl,, Official Personncl

$ -0-
9,300,000

(4.000.000)
$jålIQJqQ

Plqn Desuipl¡on. Tlte County's dcijned bencfil pension plan fol llegulal arìd Elected County Official employees
providcs letirelnent and disability benefils, post retirerììent increases and death beltefits to plan mernbers and
beneficia¡ies. The County's plan is affiliated with the lllinois Municipal Retirement Irund (IMRF), an agenl
multiple-ernpioyer plan. Benefit provisions arc establìshed by statute and rnay only be changed by the General
Assembly of the Stato of Illjnois. lMRlì issucs a publicly âvaiÌâble financial report that includes financial
statenìents and required supplementary informâtion. That repoÍ üay be obtained on-line at www.imrl'.ot.g.

Funding Policy. As set by statute, Regular and Elected Counl.y Official plaD nrernbers ale lequiled to contributc
4,50 and 7.50 percent, respectively, oftheir annual covcrcd salary. l'he stâtute Ìequìr'es the Countyto coDh ibute the
amount necessary, in addition lo Inember contributions, to financc the retircnlent coverage of its own etnployees.
'Ihe County contribution rato for calendar year 2013 was 13.44 and I04.01 porcent, respeotively, ofannual covered
payroll. The Counly annual requìred contributioìr rate fol calenda| year'20I3 was 13.45 and 148.22 perceît,
respectively, Thc County also contributes fol disability benefi(s, death bcnefits and supplemental retiretnent
benefits, all ofwhich are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for disability and death benefits are set by the
IMRF BoaÌd ofTrustecs, while the supplerìental retirenìent benefits rate is set by slatute.

Annuql Pension CoJl. For calendar yeal endiug December 3 I , 2013, the County's actual contributions for pension
costs for Regul and Elected County Officials were 52,'100,622 and 5192,3'7'7, respectivcly. The County's annual
required conhibutions (ARC) for calend ar year 2013 werc 52,702,631 and S274,148, respectively.

Three-Year l'rend lnfo¡nration fol the Resular Counw Ofliciâl Plan

Fiscal
Year Ending

12/31/t3
t2/3vt2
t2/3t/tl

Annua¡ Pcnsioìr
Cost (APC)

s2,'t t3,990
2,302,691
2,067,211

Percentage of
APC Contributed

t00%
97%
92%

Net Pension
Obligation
$544,439

531,071
455,539

Net Pension
Obligation

$273,893
188,099
143,734

Fiscal
Year Ending

l2/31/13
t2/31/t2
12/31/|

Annual Pension

_Cost (APC)

s 278,t'11
192,77 t

180,818

Percentage of
,4PC Coph ibuted

69%
77%
72v.
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Notc 10 -Iìetirerncnt l'unds (Continued)

The required contribution for 2013 was detcrmined as part of the Decernber 31, 201I, actua¡ial valuation using the
ent¡y age normal actuariâl cost mcthod. The acfuaÌial assurnptions at December 3 I , 20 I I , jncluded (a) 7.5 percent
investmet)t rafe of return (net of admiDishative and direct iüvestment cxpenses), (b) projected salary increases of
4.00o/o a !ear, attribu tab ¡e to in llation, (c) additiona I proj ected sa lary increases ranging from 0.4% to I 0.0% per year
depending on age and service, att¡ibutable to senioÌity/Ìrelit, alìd (d) post retiÌenìent benefit increases of 3%
annually. The actuariaì value of the County Regular and Elected Official plan assets was dctermined usilg
techniques thal splead the elfects ol'shorlfçrur volatiìity iu the rnarket value of investmenfs over a five-year period,
wìlh a 20yo corridor between the actuarial and rnarket value ofassets. The County l{egular aDd Elecled Cour)ty
Offìcial plans' uni'unded actuarial accrued lìabiljty at Dcccrntrer 31, 201 1 is being amortized as a level perccntage of
projected payroll ol an open 30 year basis.

[;unded Stqtut and l'undhg Progi esl. ,As of Decenrber 3], 2013, the lÌìost recent actuarial valuation datc, the
llegular and Dlected Official plans rvcrc 73.8 ¿nd 0.00 percent 1'unded, respcctivcly. l'he actuarial accrued liabilily
1òr benelìls was $50,942,376 a¡rd fi2,196,9ti2, respcctively, and tlìe actuarial value of assets was $37,597,145 and
S(1,970,048), respecl.jvely, resulting in an u¡derlunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) ofSI3,345,231 aird
54,16'7,030, Ìcspectively. I'he coveled payÌoll fol calendal year'20I3 (annual payloll of active employees covered
by the plans) rvas $20,093,910 and $ I 84,960, rcspectively, and the ¡atio of the UA^L to the covered payr,oll was 66
peÌcellt and 2,253 percent, respactively.

Tlte schedule of funding progress, prescnted as RSI following the notes to the filancial slaternelìts, presents
multiyear trend information about whethel lhe actuarial value ofplan assets is increasing or decreasing ovel line
relative to llìe actuarial accrued liabjlity for berìelìts,

Sherifls Law Enforcernent Personnel

Plqn Desuiplìon. The County's deñned bencfit pension plan for Sherifls Law Enfolcement Pcrsonnel enployees
provides retirement alìd d¡sabil¡ty bencfits, post rctiÌernent increases, ald death bencfits to plan menrbers and
beneficiaries. 1'he County pl¿ìn is aflÌliatcd with the Illinois Municipal Relirenìent Fund (IMRF), an agent nìultiple-
elnployer Plan, -Ilenelit ptovisions are established by statute and rnay only be changed by the General Assembly of
the State oflllinois. IMRF issues a publicly available lìnancial lepol that ilìcludes financial stal.ernents and required
supplemcntary infolmation. That report may bq obtained on-lìne at www.jmrf.org.

I;'undíng Policy. As set by statute, the County Sheriffs Law EnloÌcement Pelsounel plân menbers are required to
cont¡ibute 7.50 percent of theil annual covered salary. The statute requires ernployers to contribute the auìount
necessary, in addition to member contributions, to finance the retirenìent coverage of its own employees. The
County contributiorÌ rate for calendâr year 2013 used by the County was 29.09 percent ofannual covered payroll.
The County's annual requircd contribution ra(e for lhe caleDdaÌ year 2013 was 30,6? percent. The County also
contributes for disability benefits, death benelits and supplemcDtaì retirement benefits, all of which are pooìed at the
IMRF level. Contribution rates for disability and death benefits are set by the IMRF Board oi'Trustees, while the
supplernental retilcment benefìts Iate is set by statute.

Annuql Pension Cosl. Fol calendar year ending December 3 I , 20 I 3, the County's actuaì conhibutions for pensio¡r cost
for the Sheriffs Law Enforcernent Persourel were $1,192,680. I1s annual required contribution (ARC) for calendar
year 2013 was $ I,257.460.

'I'hree-Year Trend ìnfoflnation for the Sherills Law Enforcemenl Pcrsonncl Phll

Fiscal
Yea¡ Endins

t2/31/13
t2/31/t2
1213utI

Annual Pension
Cost (APC)

s 1,263,073

$1,019,480
959.862

Percentage of
APC ConÍibuted

94%
96%
88%

Nel Pension
Obligation

$332,837
262,444
219,5t5
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Notc l0 -RctircnleDt Funds (Continucd)

The requiled contribution for 2013 was detennired as part of the December 3 l, 201 I , actuariai valuation using the
entÌy age actuarial cosl method. The actuarial assulnptions at Decen'ìber 31,2011, included (a) 7.5 percent
investrnent rate of retuln (net of adnìinistrative and direct inveshnent expenses), (b) projected salary inareases of
4.00''/o a year, aftributable to inflatjon, (c) additional pÌojected salary inüeases ranging fi om 0.4% to 10.0% per year
depending on age and scrvice, atfibutable to senio¡ity^nerit, and (d) post-retiremeDt benelÌt increases of 37o
annuaiìy. The actuarial value ofthe County Shelifls Law Enfbrcernent Personnel plan assets was dctcrmiDcd using
techniques that spread the effects of shoñ-teÌrn volatility irì the r¡arket value of.investn]onts over a five-year period
with a 20o/ó corridor betwee¡ the actuarial and market value of assets. The County Sheriffs Law.Enfolcenre0t
Personnel plan's unfunded actuarial accrued Iiability at Decernber 31, 201 I is being 'arnortized as a level perceDtage
ofprojected paylollol an open 30 ycar basis.

Ftnded Stt¡tus ttnd l; unding Progress. As ol Dccember' 3 l, 2013, the lnost recent actuarial valuation date, thc Sherjffs
[.aw Enfolcelrcnt Petsonnel plan u,as 42.11 pelcent funded. The actuârial accrued liability lor benefits was
$19,021,455 and the actuatial value of assets was $8,009,742, resulting in an underfunded actuarial accrued liability
(UAAL) of$ll,0ll,7l3. The covered payroll for calendar year 2013 (annual payroll ofactive e¡nployees covered by
the plan) was $4,099,967 and th€ ratio ofthe UAAI- to the covered payroll was 269 percent.

The schedule of funding progless, preseuted as RSI following the notes to financial statements, presents multiyear tlend
information about whetl)er tho actuariaì value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over tin'ìe relativc to the
actuarial acclued ljability for benelits.

Net Pe nsioùOÞ[ga]Lie¡
Elected

llegular Plan Ofñcials Plan SLEP Plan
Annual required contributiou (ARC) $2,702,631 $2'14,148 $1,25'7 ,460
Interesf on net pension obligation 39,830 14,107 19,683
Adjusrmenr ro.A,iìc (28.471) (10.084) (14.070)
Annual pension cost 2,713,990 278,111 1,263,073
Actual contributions (2.700.622) 092fi1 (1.192.680)
Clrange in net pension obligation 13,368 85,794 70,393
Net pension obligation Nover¡ber 30,2012 531.071 188.099 262.444
Net pension obligation Novernbcr 30, 2013 5:å44Æ2 $27a_893 $_¡J¿831

Notc ll - Defcrred Co¡npcnsation PlaD

The Counly offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with lntelnal Revenue Code
Sectiorr 457, 'l'he plan, available to all County employees, perrnits them to defer a porlion oftheir salary until future
years. 1-he defelted conìpensation is not available to empìoyees until teflni|lation, retitemeut, death, or emergency,

Total
s4,234,239

73,620
( s2.62s)

a r\\ )1á
(4.085.679)

169,555

981.614
$r15u,é2

Note l2 - lnterfund Accounts ând Transfers

Interfund balances are as follows:

Governmental Fu¡ds;
Geueral Fund
ToÍ Fund (Repoded in General Fund)
Total Genelal Fuud
Pension
Othcr Governrnental Funds

Subtotal
Elimination il Ceneml¡i'oñ Furìds

Total Govelnmental Funds

Receivable

$ 60,607
550.000
610,607
550,000
671.000

1,831,607
(5s0.000)

$1.281,60?

Payable

$1,7?1,000

1,7? 1,000

60.607
t,831,607
(5s0.000)

$.L28_1,6A7
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Kankakcc Cou nty, Illinois
Notes to Basic Fi¡rancial Statcmcnts
As ofand for thc year ended Novc¡nber 30. 2013

Notc l2 - Interfund Accouuts and Transfers (Continucd)

The Genelal Fund bonowed $ 1,675,000 fi'orn other govemmental funds and $205,000 fion agency ñrnds for a total of
$1,880,000 in the l'orm of iÌìter'fund loans to cover operating oxpenscs. The renraining balances resulted fiotn nonnal
interfund activity when one fund incurs expenditures/expenses for the bcnefit ofa¡tother fünd and expects repayrnent.

Transfels during tlìe year cnded November'30, 2013 are su¡n¡narized as follows:

General lrund
Othel Nonnajor Punds:

Aresfee Medical
llealtlr Fund

Coul1 Document Storage
Couñ A utonation
Ilond ì.'und Series 2009
Bond Fund Series 201 I

Bond Fund Series 2012
Bond Fund Series 20124
Pubìic Building Comrnissioû Debt Service

ln
s ?,400

____()ut
s r ,909,295

7 ,400
1s9,889
155,285
155,285

$¿isr-.,-ll-4

3 )0,570
661,013
4t6,7 t3
803,643
t8 t.815

$2}éLÞ4

l'he Arrestee Mcdical Fund transfened $7,400 to the General Fund to ofßct jnmate medìcal expenses paid out of the
Cenerâl Fund. The Court Document Storage and Court Automation Funds tlarsfelled debt service plincipal and
interest into the llond Fund Series 2009 in accordance with debt covenants. The Generaì Fund hansfeffed debt service
principal and intercst into the Bond Fund Series 2011, Series 2012, and Series 2012A in accordance with debt
coverìants. 'I'he l-leahh Fund transfemed $159,889 and the Genoral Fund transferred 521,926 to the Pubìic Building
Cotntnission Debt Service Fund for payment ofthe capital lease related to the health dcpafrnent buìlding,

Notc 13 - Insur'âucc ald Related Risks

The County is cxposed to va¡ious risks in the course olits daily operations. These include liability under worke¡s'
componsation laws, employee ltealtb insurance and general liability uùder tort lâws. Dxcept for wolkers' cornpensation
insurance, described in the following paragraph, the County purchases comrnercial insurance for these risks. There
have been no signilicant teductions in coverage liom the prior year and selllemenls havc not exceeded covelage in the
past three yeaÌs.

The County has entered ¡nto an agreement with the lllinois Public Risk Fund. fhe pooling agreernent permits public
agoltcies wìthin the meaning of the IntergovenÌmental Cooperatio¡) Act of th€ State of lllinois to provide a means
whereby members of the Fund could contract with each other to plotect against liability or loss under the Workers'
Conrpensation and Occupational Diseases Laws ofthe State oflllinois,

The County's cost is based on rates determined by the Trustees ofthe Fund, applied to its pay¡oll costs and adjusted for
its loss experience. Members of the Fund may also be subject to additional contributìol)s not to exceed l0 percent of
such member's q!'ìtrjÞution for thc most recent fiscal year of the Fund if additional reserves are deemed necessary by
the Fund's huste6s. ño additional assessments have been made as oftlle cunent veâr-end,

Note I4 - Contingencics and Commitnrents

Grant Conlingency

Under tcnns of fedelal aud state gmnts, periodic audits ar€ required and codain costs Inay be questioned leading to
possible reimbursernent claims by grantot agencíes.

48



Kankakee County, Ill¡nois
Notcs to Basic Finâ c¡âl Statcmenls
As of ând for the year cndcd Novcmbcr 30, 2013

Notc l4 - ContiDgcncies and Co¡nrnitmenfs (Cont¡nucd)

Litiqation

'l'he County is involved in seve¡al lawsuits alising iu the nounal course of business, includitìg claims for property
dantage and personal injury. The County canies ilìsurance for tlìese claims ând has historically been able to settle such
c¡aims within the lirnits of its coverage. The likelihood of any loss in excess of these litnits is not presently
deferrninable.

Collective Bargaininq Agreenrents

'Ì'he County is pally to a ¡ìumber of colleclive bargaining agreerÌìents coverilg a number of ìabor groups.
Agreemc¡'rts presently expired and in varyi¡lg stages of ncgotìation are describecl ìn the foìlowing paragraphs.

Kankakee County is a pañy 10 a labot agrecrnent with thc Illinois fiOP Labor Council covering the
lcìecorlrrlluuicalors and supet visors ol' Kankakee Counly, El'SU, ând 9 I L 'lhe agree¡nent expired on Novernbcr 30,
2Q12,a¡d the County is waiting on the arbìtlation ruling as ofthe date ol'these fi¡rancial statements, Adjustmcnts, if
any, to the financial statelnents for the yeaÌ ended Novernber 30, 2013 are not presently determinable.

Kankakee County is a party to labor agreements with tlìe Illinois IrOP Labor Council covering probation office¡s and
clerical employees of the Chief Judgc of the 2ls1 Judicial Ci¡cuit, and Kankakee County She¡ifls patrol and
command units, These agreements expired November 30,2012. 'Ienlative agtee¡nelìts have been reached with each
of Lltese parties. Howevc¡, due to anticipated budget constraints, the County rnay resulne negotiations for these
agleements. Adjustments, if any, to the finaucial staternents for the year ended Nove:nber 30, 2013, aÌe not
prescntly detenninable.

Courthouse Renovations

ln May 2012, after an inspecl¡on of the Kankakee County coufthouse, the Officc of thc Attorney General ofthe State
of lllinois sent a leller to the County listing 159 delìciencies within the courthouse relativc to the Anìericans w¡th
Disabilities Act (ADA) that tho County needs to address. The County has also deten¡ined that the curr€nt
courtlÌouse does nol. meet the tllinois Supreme Court Standalds pertaining to courtroonìs and courthouse traffìc
patterns, aud does not lneet space needs fbr current operations. Funhermore, the age of the court house and the
condition of the present mechanical and electr¡cal systems present severaì chalJenges in meeting standards and.
needs. The County has hired an architectural engineering planning ald design firm and is in the plocess ol
completing a new space needs study, making design reco¡r'ìmendalions, and leaditìg the County through the process
of making a decision. The County Inust also deteÌmine how these costs will be funded. 'l'hough the County
tentatively approved placing a question on the ballot for the Ceneral Primary Election in March 2014, additional
time is needed in the planning process and has delayed any refcrendurn until fali of20l4 at the earliest.

Notc l5 - Other Postcrnploymeut Belcfit (OPEIì) Plans

Plan Descriptiont The County provides lixed payments to cerlairì of its employees under a defined benefit healthcare
plan which is administered by the County. These paymeuts arnount to iì12.50 per month for each year ofservice upon
attainment of valious specified refirement ages and number of years of scrvice; payments cease upon the retiree
atlaining MedicaÌe eligibility status, In addition, the County provides for 100% ofthe healthÇare prerniums for life for
eligible dìsabled police deputy and conectional officors, Ernpìoyees are also eligible, upon retilement, to participate in
the County health insurance plan at their own cost until attainrnent of Medicarc eligibilily. Approved compensation
policies and agreements witlì collective bargaining units foun the basis ol'the benefit süucture.

Fundins Policv: The County's contuibutions, which are limited to the monthly stipends as described above, are
financed on a pay-as-you-go basis; this policy is reviewed annually by the goveming board.
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Kankakcc County, Illinois
Notcs to ßasic Financial Stâtcments
As of and for thr year ended Nóvernbcr. 30, 2013

Notc 15 * Othcr Poste mploymcnt lle nefit (OPtlB) plans (Continue¡.t)

Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligâtion: The County's annual other postomploylnent benent (OPEB) cost
(expense) is calculated based on the annual required contribution ofthe ernployer (ARC). An amount aotuarially
detennined in accordancc with the para¡neters of G,A,SIl Statelnent 45 was irnplentented oD a prospective basis as of
November 30, 2009. An actuarial valuation is required at least bienuially. The ARC representsã level offundìng
that, if paid on an oltgoing basis, ìs projected to cover nornral cost each year and to amortìze any unfunded actuarial
liabilities (or fìlnding excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years. The Courìty's annual OPEB cost and related
i¡rformation as ofNovenrber 30, 201 I (as oflhe last actuar.ial study) is as follows:

Annual required colìtribution
Intcrcst on net OPDII obligation
Adjustment to annual Ìequired conh ìbution
AnnuaÌ OPEB cost
Confributions lnade
lncreasc in OPEB obligation (prepayllrent)
Net OPEB obìigation (prepayrnent) beginnirìg ofyeaÌ
Net OPEB obligation (prepayment) end ofycar

'hend Iufurmation

Yo of
OPEII Cost

ti t00,501
100,50 I

)04,414
104.414

Nct
OPEB Cost

114.',1%

114.7%
n0.4%
1t0.4%

$100,682
(s43 )
362

I 00,501
I t 5.2'73
(14,172)
( r 0.8 s9)

$f2rfi!)

Net OPEB
Obligation

s(25,631)
(2s,631)
(r 0,8s9)
(r0,859)

Annual
Fiscal Yea¡
| 1/30/12**
I I /30/l r

I t/30/10*
I t/30/09

+Results frorn 2009 actuarial sfudy
**Results from 2011 actuariai study

Funded Status: Âs ofNovenber'30, 2011, fhe rnost recent actuaÌial valuation date, the OPEB plan was 0% funded.
The actuarial acclued liability fol benefits was 54,546,525, and the actuarial value oi assets wàs $0, resulting in an
ulìfunded actuarial liab¡lity of $4,546,525, The schedule of funding progress, prcsented as RSI following the notes
to the financial statelnents, ptescnts rnulti-year trend information about whether the açtuar¡al value ofplan assets is
increasing or decreasirìg over tinlc relative to the actuarial accrued liability for beneiìts.

Actua¡ial valuations involve esti¡nates ofthe value of reporled amounts and assulnptions about the probability of
events far into the future, and actuarial deter¡¡ined amounts are subjcct to continual revision as actual results ât.e
conÌpared to past expectations and new estimates are made about the future.

Projections of beneñts for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan as understood by the
employer and plan menbers and include the types of benefìts provided at the time of each valuation and the
historical pattern ofsharing ofbenelìt costs between the employer and plan members to tlìat point, 'lhe methods and
assumptions uscd include lecbniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short terrn volatility in actuarial
accrued Iiabilities and the actuar'¡al value ofassets, coDsistent with the Iong-tenìr perspective ofthe calculations,

ln the Novembe¡ 30, 201 I actuarjal valuation, the enûy age actuarial cost method was used. .The actuarial assumptions
included a 5.070 investrnent rate of retur¡ì including an inflation rate of 3.QYo, a 5% prqected salary increase, and a
healthcale cost fend rate of 8,0%, initial, and 6.0% ultimate, The unfunded actua-rial accrued liability is being
amoÍized as a level perc€ntage of projected payroll on an open basis, The remaining airortization period ât November
30, 201 I was 30 ycars.
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Kankakee County, lllinois
Notes to Dâsic Fina¡ìcial Ståtcmcnts
As ofand for the ycâr endcd Novcnrber 30,2013

Note l6 - llclaled Party Transactions

Upon the esfablishmenl of a Counly-wide cooÌdinated public safety communication system, the Counfy of Kankakee
committed to an annual dispatch fce with annual increases not to exceed 4%o, Fees included in 9l I emer.gency services
on the entity-wide statcnrents and in the operating revenues of the 9l I System Fee Fund were g?96,942 arrd include
outsknding receivables frorn the County irì the amount of$132,824 atNovember 30,2013.

Notc I7 - Other Disclosures

The County has agroernents widr the United States Ma¡shals Service and Cook County, Illinois to house pr.isorrers in
local lacilities. The agreement with the United States Marshals Service is in effect unt¡l telminatcd in wr¡ting by eíther
pary. The agreement \¡r'ith Cook County will renew annually, iffunded. The County is Ìeimbursed at a rate of$ó0 per
plisoner, per day, under the Cook County agreer)rent. The reimburse¡nent rate for the United Statcs Marshals Se¡lice
during 2013 was $72 per ptisoner, per day. For the yeal ended Novernbe¡ 3 0, 20 ì 3, revenues of apploxinrately $ I 0.63
rniìlion resulting lìorn thesc agreernents wel.e recogniz"ed in the Gencral Fund.

Notc l8 - Recognitiorr of Ccrtain Rcvenues lro¡n the State of llliûo¡s

Generally accepted accounting principlcs expressly recognize the need for judgrnent and cousistency in applying the
modifled accrual basis ofaccounting to revenue recognition. Generally, revenues otherwise not recorded until received
should be acc|ued if the dale of the actual receipt is delayed beyond the normal time of receipt. Due to the State of
lllinois' ñscal crisis, cetlaìn tax Ìevenues and grants in aid in the amounl ofapproximately $975,000 were not receive¿
bsfore fhe close of the regular availability period and were delayed beyond the normal time ol'receipt. These revenues
were recognized in the General Fund as ofNovcmber 30, 201 3,

Notc l9 - lmpact oflìeceutly Issucd Accounting Principlcs

The County irnplemented CASB StatotneDts No. 61, No. 62, and No. 63 during fiscal year ending Novernber 30, 2013.
As a result of ¡mp¡ernenting GASII Staternent No. 61, activity for the Kankakee Public Buìlcling Conrrnission has beeu
blended with the funds of the County durìng fìscal year 2013 mthel than discretely p¡esented as a cornponent unìt as in
plevious years.

'l'he effect on fund balances and net position is as follows:

Fund balance, November 30,2012
Other Governmental Funds

Net position, November 30,2013 -

Governmental Activities

As previouslv reported As cutgtúylgpQÉgd

ln June 2012, the GASB issued Statement No.6'Ì, F¡nanciql Reporting for Pension Plans - an auendnent ofGASR
Slqtemenl No. 2J, effective for liscal yeaÌs beginning after June 15, 2013, The objective of this Stater¡ent is to ¡mprove
financial reporting by state and local govemnental pension plans. The Counly does not administel pension plans and
therefbre tlÌis staternent will not iÌnpact its financial statements.

tn March 2012, the GASB issued Staternent No - 65, Items Previously Repoúed as Assets qnd Liqb¡l¡t¡es. GASIIS No.
65 establisltes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as defened outflows ofresources or defe¡red
inflows of¡esoulces, cel1ain itelns that were pÌeviously reported as assets and liabilitics and recognizes, as outflows of
resources or inflows ofresoutces, cetlain items tlìat were previously repoÍed as âssets and liabilities. This statemont is
effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2012, which is fiscal year cnding Novernber 30, 2014 for thc
County.

s11,744,260

57 .586.667

s12,086,954

57,929,361
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KaDkâkec County, IlliDois
Notcs to llasic Financiâl Statcmcltts
As of ånd for thc year eldcd Novcmber 30, Z0l3

Note l9 - hnpact of Recently Issued Account¡ng Principlcs (Continued)

In March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections - 20I2 - an amentlnent of GASB Statenent
No. l0 and No. ó2, etïective fol periods beginning afì.er Decenrbel 15, 2012, which is fiscal year ending Novernber 30,
2014 for the Couüty.

In J une 20 12, the GASII Statement No. 68, Accounling ønd Finqnciql Reporting for Pens ions - an ømendnlent ofGASIJ
Slqlet ent No. 2 7, elïective for fiscal yeaÌs beginning af1er June l 5, 20 l4, The primary obj cctive of this Statem ent is to
irnprove accounti¡ìg and financial reporting by state and local govemments for pensions.

Ma¡)agemcnt is cur'l ently evaluating the impact of the adoption of Statenìent Nos. 66 and 68 or the County's l"utuÌe
finâncial statenìonts, and has choselt not to early apply the provisions ofthese Statements.

Note 20 - Subsequcnt Evcnts

ln Aprii 2014, the County Iloard authorized the issuance of$3,000,000 Taxable Corporate Pulpose, Pension Pur.pose,
and ToÍ Purpose Tax Anticipation Warants 2014 wìth an interest rate oî l.25yo. Principal in the anount of
$ 1,3 50,000 is due July 7, 2014, and the rernaining $ 1,650,000 is due September 30, 2014.
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Knnkâkcc Cor¡rty, Ill¡oois
BüdgctÍìry Compâr¡soI Schedulc

Gcùcr¡rl F{nd - Rcvcllncs À d Othcr Iìir¡flnc¡ng Sourccs (Uscs)

For thc YcÂr l!¡ldcd Novcmbcr ]0, 2013

'l'axes:

Property tâxcs

Sales ttx
Total tâxcs

hferSovemlnonlall
Slate ir)conrg tâx

Replåcemc¡rt laxcs

Gra ts and other rcimburscnoDts
'f of âl rntergoventmcltlal

Chargcs for Services:

Corìnty Reoordcr lccs

C¡rcuil Clcrk fccs

Inlnate lbusing turd rcinlbußeDìents

Building and Zoning fccs

Shcriff fees

County Clerk fecs

Othcr fces and rei¡nbußcDtcllls
'folal chargcs lor scrviccs

I-iccDse and Pemrits

Liquor liccnses

Call¡c l'V francbrsc fces

Contractor liccnscs

Gùnblíng machine hc!uses

Total licenscs a d pcnnits

¡iues and lrorlèilsl
Courfy fines and forfcilurcs
Real estatc lâx pena,tics

'fotal fincs ând foricitr¡rcs

IDtcrest

MiscellaDeous

Tolâl gcÐcral fuud rcvenues as bLrdgcted

Tort lùnd-scc Tort Liabilfy
Budgct Comparison Schcdulc

Total gcncral fu,rd revcnùcs ss repo¡1cd

Othcr fi nancing sourccsi

Trâ¡lsfcrs in

Procceds frorn rclì¡ndi¡ìg bonds

Procccds f¡onl ¡ong-tc¡n dcbt

Prcmiunl on bonds sold

Total olher fiDancing sources

Total rcvc tres and othcr
{ìnancing sources

Ovcr (Undcr)

Orìgi,rAI Firìâl Fn I

Bud8et Iì¡dgct Acru¿ìl Budgct

$ 4,5?0,000 $ 4,570,000 $ 4,s80,616 $ 10,616

7,490,000 7,735,000 7,'107,300 (27,100)
12,060,000 r2,10s,000 t2,287,9t6 (17,084)

795,000 950,000 958,02s 8,025
2,334,97t t,98s,617 (349,354)

5,444,224 6,034,911 s,677,998 (356,9?3)

400.000 .14s,000 420,39u (24,602)
2,249,400 2,249,40A t,950,038 (299,362')

r0,690,000 r0,890,000 I0,8 t5,833 (74,t67)
221,0A0 42't,000 39s.49t (31,509)

260,000 26a,000 343,722 83,722
rn6,050 r8ó,0s0 l7r,s94 (14,456)

100,700 100,700 _ ta0,773 73

r4:rirJ50 !1558J5u t4J qil4a (r00J0Ì)

24,000 24,00a 2 t,3s0 (2,650)

200,000 200,000 2t0,t't5 t0,'t75
8s,000 85,000 80.700 (4.100)

2,s00 2,500 r,060 (1,440)

3r r,500 3 ,s00 3t3,88s 2,385

289,000 289,000 245,4t0 (43,590)

52s,000 525,000 49t.7s6 (33,244)

814,000 137.166 (78,2?4'

3,?50 5,364 t,6t4

2.47s.000 2.750.000 2.'134.356

39.?00 19 1AC) 40,530 830

2{1,000 28,000 7,400 (20,600)

5,395,000 s,395,000

493,390 493,390

32,146,324 34.06t,07 t 33,260,708 (806,363)

2,607,t00 2,6A7,100 2,671,457 64,351

35,353,424 36,674,t71 35,932,165 (?42,006)

25,966 25,966
28,000 28,000 5,921,'156 5,893,756

$ 35,381,424 S 16,702,t71 $ 4r,853,92t $ 5,151,7s0
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Ka nkakcc Couùty, Illinois
Budgcta¡y Conrpâ rison Schcdule
Gcncral Fund - Bxpcnditu rcs

For the Yeal Bndcd Novcml¡cr'30. 2013

Orìginal

Budget

$ 178,500

500

75,000

7,5 00

261,500

$ 178,500

500

75,000

7,5 00

261,500

29,000

500

500

$ r49,9iI

69,98 6
loq,

22t,849

28,250

1,020

29,27 0

258,t22
t45,3s5

ì ì51

15,843

24,149

446,821

tô) o))
729

3,8 66

2t0
3,392

Ilt,u9

Over (Under)

Final

Iludgct

$ (28,589)

(s00)
(s,0r4)
(s,54 8)

(39,65 l)

(750)

520
(500)

(730)

(778)
(7,74s)

52

(l s7)
(4,5s t)

(t3,179)

(9,553)

729

(s,609)

210
( r,0s 8)

( r s,281)

Final

Budget Actual
General Govelnment

Management In lolmation Systems (MIS)
Personal services

Supplies

Cap¡tal outlay

Otlìer services and charges

Total MIS

Board ol'Review
Personal services

' Supplies

Other selvices and chalges

Total Board oflì€view

County Adm inìst|ation

Persorral selvices

Contractual seÍvices

Supplies

Capital outlay

Other selvices and clralges

Total Counbi Adm inistt ation

County Auditor
Personal selvices

Contracfual services

Supplies

Capital outlay
Ollter services and charges

Total County Auditor

112,4'75 112,475

4,47 5 9,47 5

q,ìso q,iso

l2l,400 12(,,400

29,000
500

s00

3 0,000 3 0,000

258,900
r08,100

3,3 00

t,000
28,700

400,000

258,900

r53, r 00

3,300

16,000

28,700

4ó0,000
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Kaukakec County, llliuois
Iludgctary Com parison Schedulc
Gclrcral Furd - ßxpclldifu res

For the Ycâr' Ilndcd Novembcr. 30, 2013

Origìnaì

Budget

155,r34

3,500

1,366

160,000

234,050

42,8s0
t27,000

21,100

42s.000

Final

Budget

t 55,t34

3,500

1,366

309,0s0

69,8 5 0

127 ,000

21,100

t43,906

559

4,049

t49,496

310,924
<< 4.)()

I00,357

(11,228)

559

549
(3 84)

(r0,s04)

| ,87 4

(14,021)
(26.643)

Ovcr (tJnder)

Final

Actual lludget
Genelal Governrnent (oontinued)

County Recorder

Pelsonal services

Contractual services

Supplies

Other services and charges

l'otal County ÌìeÇordor

Elcction Commission

Pelsonal selvices

Contractual set vices

Supplies

Capitai outìay

Othel services and chalges

'l"ola I Elcction Corrrmission

Regional SupeÌintendent of Schools

Contraotual setvices

'l'otal lìegional Superintendent of Schools

County Cle¡ k

Personal se¡vices

Supp lies

Capifal outlay
Othcr services and charges

1'otal County Cle rk

Bu ildings and Crounds

Personal seryices

Contractual services

Supplies

Capital outlay
Other services and charges

Debt service principal

Total Buildings and Grounds

s27,000 49t,46s (35,535)

,,4 t<< 1r((

3 70.065 370,0ó5 370,06s

370,0ó5 370,0653 70.065

t7 4,983

10,600

1,217

186,800

703,392
93,640

92,800
8,268

37,900

I4,000

950.000

t7 4,983
i0,600
9,600

1,217

196,400

703,392
193,ó40

92,800

158,268

37 ,900
14,000

I,200,000

168,638

10,949

1,7t1

181,298

730,168

198,620

103,499

84,904

32,001

(6,34s)

349
(9,600)

494

( r 5,1 02)

26,77 6

4,980

10,699

(73,364)
(5,89e)

( 14,000)

t,149,t92 (50,808)
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Kankakcc Counly, Illinois
Budgcfary Conrpa Iison Schcdulc
General Fr¡nd - Ilxpcnditurcs
For the Yeâr Bnded Novcmbcr. 30. 20l3

Geueral Government (continued)

Capital Developnrent

Contractual serviccs

Capitâl outlay

Other services and clìarges

Debt service principal
Debt service inlerest

-I'otal 
Capital Dcvclopnrent

llealth lnsurance

Other services and charges

lnsurances

Total llealth Insurançc

Utilities
ContÌactual services

Other services aud charges

'Iotal Utililies

Planning Departrnent

Personal services

Contractual serv¡ces

Supplies

Capital outlay

Other services and charges

lnsurances

'l'otal Planning Department

County Treasurer

Pelsonal selvices

Contractual services

Supplies

Other services and charges

Total County l'reasurer

Origirral

Budget

83,6'7 6

525,000

840

35'/,04'7

70,840

30,000

I,065,000

1,095,000

605,208
'/4,179

15,929

10,664

5 7,800

7 63,7 80

Final

Budget

383,6'.7 6

693,08s

840

357,047

70,840

30,000

t,095,000

I ,1 25,000

605,208

t05,1'ì9
15,929

10,664

5 7,800

3 3,820

8 28,600

30,588

r,085,63 r

I ,116,219

583,r36
74,192
l0,48'7

9,93I
62,0't2

29,643

(38,735)

t 86,225

11,000

(49,343)
(33,900)

588

(e,36e)

(8,781)

(22,072)
(30,e87)

(s,442)
(126)

4,2'72

(4,177)

(59,132)

Over (Under)

Final

Actual lludget

344,94t
879,3 l0

I 1,840

307 ,'7 04

36,940

1,037,403 t,505,488 t,580,735 7 5,247

20,000 20,000 15,43 ì (4,569)
4,r 30,000 4,130,000 4,023,s36 (106,464)

4,150,000 4, r s0,000 4,038,967 (111,033)

156,050 l 56,050

4,500 6,500

38,000 4'7,000

5,450 5,450

204,000 215,000

769,468

1s3,930 (2,t20)
6,340 ( 160)

46,202 (798)
4,'742 (708)

2t1,2t4 (3,786)
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Kankakcc County, Illinois
Budgctary Cornparison Schedulc
Gcncral Fund - Expendifurcs
For thc Ycar Ended Novcnrbcr 30,2013

Original
Budget

122,391

6,000

2;700
3,000

8,909

Finaì

Budget

t22,39 |

6,000

2,7 00

3,000

8.909

124,r17
4,948
t,405

2,8 l5

133,285

Over (Under)

Final

Budget

I,726
(r,0s2)
(r,2es)
(3,000)
(6,094)

(9,715)

( 120,000)

(120,000)

520
( r,592)
3,240
) 1)\

(4,58I )

(188)

(l,600)
(723)

(2,323)

_!___E294U

$ (6,53e)

-$_____gë2

Actual
Ceneral Covenìlnent (continued)

Finance Departrtent
Personal services

Conhactual servicos

Supplies

Capital outlay
Other services and charges

Tolal Finance Departnìent

Contingeucy

Other services and charges

Total Contingency

Supervisor of Assessntents

Personal services

Contractual services

Supplies

Capital outlay
Other selvices and charges

'l-otal Supervisor of Asscssnlents

ZBA - BOll Plannir)g

Personal selvices

Contractual services

Tokl ZBA - BOIì Planning
Total Gcneral Govcrnmcnt

Economic Development

Personal services

Total Bconomic Dcvclopmcnt

14 3,000 14 3,000

350,000

261 ,500
15,635

20,3 65

3,5 00

9,000

3 70,000

4,000

4,000

8,000

_q_.!iä218

$ 143,700

120,000

r20,000

26 t ,500
8ó,635

20,365
8,5 00

9.000

3 86,000

4,000

4,000

8,000

_q__l_],8-Pls3_

$ 170.000

262,020
85,043

23,605
t0,'725

4,4 t9

385,812

2,400
3,277

5,677

_!__.1_.1!të?_

$ 1ó3,46 r

$ rc3l6t$ 143,700 $ 170,000
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Kaukakce Couuty, Illinois
Budgctnry Compa rison Schcdulc
GcDcrâl Fund - Ex¡rcnditurcs
For the Ycar Endcd Novc¡nbcr.30, 20t3

Original
Budget

$ r 52,900

l3'7,37 5

7,65 0

I,000
3 ¡,075

7,000

337,000

75 5,000

34,000

5,5 00

794,500

45,1 00

1,600

46,7 00

39,112
3,000

21,800

1,500

99,5 8 8

I65,000

$ 152,900

142,37 5

7,6s0
1,000

3l,075
7,000

342,000

83 5,500

34,000

5,5 00

875,000

4 5,1 00

1,600

46,700

39,t t2
3,000

2l ,800
1,500

99,5 8 8

165,000

$ r 49,852

148,590

9,228

90
)\ LO)

4,7t1

337,963

8l t,231
35,444

852,17 s

45,306

r,326

46,632

3 8,9 87

20,568
2,077

97,150

r58,782

Over (Under)

Finai

Budget

$ (3,048)

6,2t s

1,578

(e r0)
(5,5 83 )
(2,289)

(4,037)

(24,269)

1,444

(22,82s)

206

(27 4)

(68)

(12s)
(3,000)

(t ,232)
s.71

(2,438)

(6,218)

Final

Budget Actual
Judiciary and Court llelated

Circuit Court
Personal services

ContÍactual serviccs

Supplies

Capital oìitlay
Other serviccs and charges

Insurançes

Total Circuìt Court

Ci¡cuit Clerk
Personal selvices

Supplies

Other setvices and chaÌges

Total Cilcuit Clerk

Child Support and Main{.cnance

Pe¡sonal servíces

Supplies

'lotal Child Support and Mai¡'rtenaDce

Jury Conrmissìon

Personal services

Contractual setvices

Supplies

Capital outlay
Other services and charges

Total Jury Cornnìssion
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Kan ka kcc County, Illiuois
Budgeta ry Compat isoD Schcdulc
Gcneral Fund - Expcnditures
For thc Year Ended Novenrbc¡ 30.2013

Original
Budget

t,537,'.123

25,3s0
2 8,5 00

22,000
4,000

29,000

t,646,s',t3

804,562

3,700
6,650

300

3,288

Iìinal

Budget

I,593,302
25,350

2 8,5 00

22,000
4,000

34,000

1,707,t52

804,562

3,700
ó,6s0

300

J.lÒö

r ,508,1 23

I 8,144

24,410
25,649

2,530

26,47 5

r,605,331

799,223

3,600

5,950

2,133

4,996

15,500

34,174

49,67 4

801,72s

80t,725

s 5,936,822

(85, r 79)
('7 ,206)
(4,0 e0)

3,649
(1,470)

(7 ,s2s)

(r0r,82t)

(s,339)
(r00)
(700)

I,833
1,708

Over (Uncler)

Fina I

Actual Budget
Judiciary and Cou|t Related (continued)

States Attomey
Perso¡ral services

Con(ractual selvices

Supplies

Cap ital outlay

Othcl scrvices and charges

lnsutances

'l'otal States 
^tlorney

Pul¡ Iic Defendcr

Pelsonal services

Cootractual Servìces

Supplies

Capilal outlay

Othel serviccs and chalges

Total Public Defender

Probation

Pelsonal selvices

Contlactuai scrvioes

Supp lies

Cap itai outlay

Othel services and charges

lnsurances

Total Probation

DNDC
Contractual Scrvices

Othel services and charges

'I'otai DNDC

Juvenile Detentión Center

Conh actual services

'fotal Juvenile Detention Center

Total Judiciary and CouÌt Relatcd

8l 8,500 8l 8,500 (2.s9S)

t,232,096 1,248,000 I ,236,491
1,000 1,000 4,508
l,000 1,000 973

500 500 440
9,500 9,500 12,t28
9,500 9,500 14,098

(l 1,509)

3,5 08

(27)
(60)

2,628

4.598

1,2s3,s96 |,269,500 1,268,618 (862)

32,000

r08,000

I40,000

900,000

900,000

$ 6,10 r,869

32,000

r08,000

140,000

900,000

900,000

_q__!¿63.,Ë'

(t6,s00)
('t3,826)

(90,326)

(98,27 s)

(98,2'7 s)

_!___a?r!tE
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Ka n kâkec Courfy, Illillois
Budgctary Conrpa lison Schcdulc
Ccncrâl Fund - Expclditures
For thc Year Bnded Novcmber 30, 2013

Public Sâfety

Sheriffs Oflìce
Personal services

Contractual se¡ vices

S upp lies

Capi{aì outlay
Othel selvices and charges

Total Shr:rills Ollcc

Corrections

Personal services

Contlactual services

Supplies

Capital outlay

Othel services and charges

'I'otal Corrections

ALrxiliary Policc

Supplì€s

Other services and charges

Total Auxiliary Police

Coroner

Personal services

Contractual services

Supplies

Capital outlay

Other services and charges

Total Coroner

Original
Budger

$ 3,791,656

3 6,5 00

54,900
'7 4,820

4,453,992

6,424,584

s6,000

98,000

20,000

I,684,400

8,282,984

1,000

1,5 00

2,s00

242,839

56,661

2,600

500

18,900

321,500

Final

Budget

$ 4,164,980

3 6,5 00

54,900

I 18,320

566,1 r 6

4.940.8 r 6

7,708,600

121,000

133,000

s 8,000

2,144,400

l0, t 65,000

242,839

207 ,66 t

2,600
4,1'7 0

18,900

47 6,17 0

$ 4,155,799

32,968

83,044

94,7 43

558,3 86

4,924,940

7 ,690,621
123,037

t3t,634
54,6s 8

2,t 52,7 56

t0,1s2,706

3,087

2,245

5,3 32

239,9 50

162,13'Ì

4,330

680

21,244

428,341

$ (9,l8 r )
(3,532)

28,144
(23,s77)

(7,730)

(15,876)

(17,979)
t 

^11
(r,366)
(3,342)
8,3 56

(12,294)

(e 13)

745

(r98)

(2,889)
(4s,524)

1,730
(3,490)

2,344

(47,829)

Over (Under)

Final

Actual Budset

4,000

5 500

6t



Kankakec County, Illilois
Budgctary Comparisou Schedulc
Generâl Fund ' Expcnditurcs
For thc Yea¡'Endcd Novcrrber 30, 2013

Public Safety (continued)

Dispatch Services

Contractual services

Total DisÞafch Services

Merit Cor¡mission
Personal services

S upplies

Othe¡ services and charges

Total Me¡ if Cornrnission

ESDA
Personal services

Contractual seryices

Supplies

Câpital outlay

Othel services and charges

Insura¡lcss

Total DSDA

Totâl Public Safety

Total general fund expenditur.es as budgeted

Tort fund-see Tort Liabiliry
Budget Comparison Schedule

Total general frrnd expenditures as repor'l.ed

Other finarrcing uses:
'fransfers out

Refunded debt proceeds paid to escrow agent

Cost ofissuance oflong-te n debt
Total other financing uses

Total expenditures and otlÌer 1ìnancing uses _g_11{!!4e8_ _!__$!2!!L

Original
Iludgct

578,200

578,200

r,000

4,000

5,000

97,t44
6,5 00

3,000

8,700

23,625

t50

l39,ll9

_!__l_tz!l?2!_

_$_f!!$_lL

_i___?J.u22_r_

_q_I,8?$ql_

$ I ,719,5 t2

$ 1,7 r9,5 l2

Over (UnderJ

Final
Actual Budget

Fina I

Budget

57 8,200

578,200

1,000

4,000

5,000

) 1t,944
6,5 00

3,000

8,700

29,625

150

I s9,9 r9

_!__l!lr!{9:_

-1_l1Jr!¿.1!_

_9__)27:!I_

_q_4:q¿!_!_

$ r .819.512

s 50,76 8

5 5 0,768

108,539

2,226

2,236

t'7,399

28,820

380

t59,600

_ï_l!222,1ee

_q_I4gj4

_!.__¡qj,e3o

_$_Á?3];!4

$ 1,909,29s

5,3 I 1,965

105,874

_p__J;4]34_

(27,432)

(2't ,432)

(e 12)

I

(3,s't't)

(4,48 8)

(3,405)
(4,2'7 4)

(7 64)
8,699

(80s)

230

. 
(3 re)

_9.__!qu06r

_!_lq6r46I

_I__C634ql_

_!_l1J?!ë2

$ 89,783

s,3l1,965
105,874

$ 5,50',1,622

88

l

423

5t2

$ r,819,512

$ 35,594,3 ts $ 39,676,4t3
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Kankakee Corrnty, IIIinois
Budgetary Corn¡rarison Schedule
Tolt Liabilily Funtl (reported in Gcneral Fund)
Fo¡' thc Year Ended Novcnrbcr 30, 2013

Revenues:

Pl operty taxes

llltergovelnmenta I

Llterest on irvestmetrfs

Miscella neous

'I otal revenue

Expend itures:

PersonaI services

Conlraclual selvices

Supplies and nraterials

Capital outlay

Othel services and chalges

'Iotal expenditules

Excess (deficiency) of levenues

ovel expenditules

Original
Budget

$ 2,559,200

2,000

900

4 5,0 00

2,607,100

5s0,69 t

2,083,000

7,8 00

1,000

171,s00

2,8t9,991

$ (2 r 2,891)

Final
Budget

$ 2,559,200

2,000

900

45,000

2,607,100

5 85,691

2,488,000

7,800

I ,000
197,500

3,279,991

_I_q2{2U

$ 2,596,633

10,085

212

64,527

2,671 ,45'l

515,694

2,t95,1)3
6,1 04

I,163

237,656

3,016,930

_p-_a{41}t

.$ 37,433

8,085

(688)

19,527

64,3s7

(9,ee1)

(292,281)
( I ,696)

163

(263,061)

s 321,4t8

Over
(Under)

Actual tsudger
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Kankakce County, Illinois
Budgctary Comparison Schedule
Pcnsion Fund
For the Ycnr flnded Novembcr 30, 2013

.Revent¡es:
Ploperty taxes

Intergovelnmenta I

hìterest on investtrents

'l-otal rcvenues

Expenditules:

Pelsonal sel vices

l)ebt selvice intelesl

Total expenditurcs

Excess (deficiency) of levenues

over expenditures

Origiual
Budget

$ 5,ì rs,4oo
3 5,000

1,600

5,1 55,000

5,3 10,000

I 1,000

5,321 ,000

_!__!qq{!E

Fìnal

Budget

5ì s,1 18,400

35,000

I,600

5,1 55,000

5,810,000

5,82 t,000

_!__19qq900)"

s 5,158,839

43,9't I

397

5,203,20',1

5,917,914
6,s l0

5,979,424

J__aJ'AJ)

$ 40,439

8,911

(r,203)

48,207

162,914

(4,490)

158,424

_!__gl!L!-Z)

Over'

(IJnder)

Actua I Budget
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Karrkakcc Coun(y, Illinois
Budgetary Cornparison Schcdúle

County l{ighway Fund
For the Year Duded Novcmber 30, 2013

l{evenues:

Propel ty taxes

Fines and fees

Interest on investmellts

Miscellaneous

'l-otal revenues

Expenditures:

Pclsonal services

ContÌ actual services

Capitaloutlay
Other services and charges

'fotal expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of levenues

over expenditures

Oliginal
Budget

$ r,885,816

485,7 5 0

I,300
t] ,040

2,389,906

|,67 t,289
3 80,600

1,995,000

329,000

5,325,889

$ (2,93s,983)

Final

Budget

$ 1,885,8r6
485,750

1,300

17,040

2,389,906

|,671,289
3 80,600

r,995,000

329,000

5,325,889

$ (2,93s,983)

$ t,884,772
121 ,649

r,688

|1'7,015

2,125,r84

1,205,494

36,188

644,963

140,919

2,162,661

-$___13i/83I

$ (1,044)

235,899

388

I 00,03 5

335,278

(46s,19s)
(344,4t2)

( r ,3 s0,03 7)
( r 88,081)

(2,s63,222)

_q_Æe8Igr

Over'

(Uuder)

^ctual 
lJudger
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Kankakec County, lll¡nois
Required Supplemcntary Infonnation - Schcdulc of Furding Progress
Novcnrbcr 30, 2013

lll¡nois Municipal Rctirc¡ c¡rt Fund

Actuarial Actuarial Accrucd Unlunded
Actua¡ial Value of Liability (AAt.) AAL
Valuation Assets Enrry Age (UAAL)
Date (a) (b) (b.a)

Regular County Emolovees
t2131/t3 $37,597,145 550,942,376
12/31/L2 32,262,0'1't 4't,521,886
12/3 t lt t 28,284,708 43,027,140

Eþsted AI0çElt
t2/3t/13 $(r,970,048) $2,196,982
12/3t/t2 (2,139,053) 2,188,988
t2/3t/1) (2,t97,092) 2,t3),'t66

UAAL as a

Percentage
Fundcd Covored ofCovercd
Ratio Payoll Payroll
(a,/b) (c) ((b-al/c)

$13,345,23 ¡ '13.80%

15,259,809 6'.7.89%
14,'78'7,432 65,67%

$4, r67,030 0.00%
4,328,041 0.00%
4.328.858 0.00%

$20,093,910 66.41%
19,349,'77 5 78.86%
18,534,612 '79.',78%

s ¡84,960 2252.94%
I8r,t8t 2388.79%
t73,355 249'7,11%

Shcrifls Law Enlorcerncnr Pelsonncl (SLlìP)
t2/3t/13 $8,009,742 $t9,021,45s $ll,0ll,7l3
12/31/12 5,762,265 l'7,841,891 12,079,632
12/3t/1t 4,049,4t2 14,593,987 10.544.s7 5

Retirees and bencficiaries receiving benefits
Active vested plan membels
Active nonvested plan members

Total

*Results from 2009 actuarial study
**Results lrom 201 I achrarial study

November 30, Novernber 30, November 30,
2012+'N 20tI 2010*

3'7 3'7 2t
200 200 203
233 233 287
41-0 41.0 5,Ll

42.Ã% 54,099,96'7
32.30% 3,982,668
21.7s% 3,786,649

268.58%
303.3 t%
278.47%

On a nrarket value basis, tlìe actuarial value of assets as ol'Decenìber 31,2013, is !ì44,485,3'r8 and lì(1,658,782), for.
County Regular and Elected County Oflìcial menrbers, respectively. On a market basis, the fundecl ratio would bc
8'l .32To and 0 .00Yo, respectiye ly.

On a ¡narket value basis, the actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2013 is $11,202,370 for the Sheriffs Law
Enforcement Personnel. On a malket basis, the fundcd râtio would be 58.89%.

The actuarial value ol'assets and accrued liability cover active and inactiv€ membcrs who have service credit with
Kankakee County. They do not include arnounts for retilces. The actuarial accrued liability for.retirees is 100%
funded.

Other I'ostemployme nt Bene fit (OPEB) Plan

Actuarial Actualial Accrued Unfunded
Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) AAL Funded
Valuation Assets EnÍ), Age (JAAL,) Ratio

Dare _ la) (b) (b-a) (a/b)
11/31/t2 $-0- $4,546,525 54,s46,s25 o.Oyo*+
ü/30/lt -0- 4,546,525 4,546,s25 0.0%
|/30/10 -0- 1,52'7,209 ),527,209 o.O%*
11/30109 -0- I ,52'/,209 t ,52'/ ,209 o.O%

Membership in the plan consisted ofthe following:
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Annual budgefs are adopted on a basis consistenl with geuerally accepted accounting principles for the General and
Special Revenue Funds. AII annual appr.opr.iations lapse at fiscal year end.

The Counfy follows these procsdules in estabìisbing the budgetary data reflected in the fìnancial staternents:

The County receives a pr'óposed budget for the fiscal year cornmencing December L The oper.ating budget
includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. A public hearing is conducted õ obtain
taxpayer com.nonts, Prio¡ to Decenrber I, rhe budget is legally enacted by the county Board.
Responsibility for cont¡ol of aDd a¡nendments to the budget rests with the county. supplemental
appropriations totaling $5,73 l,?98 wer.e approved in Deceurber of 2013.

lhe following funds had expenditures in excess o f applopriations for the year ending November 30,2013:

Kankakee County, lllinois
Notes to Rcquircd SuÞplenìcntarv l format¡on
As of and cnded Novembc¡

Peusion Fund

Nonmajor Speciaì Revenue Funds

Recorder cornputer

Gang Violerrce Victirns and Wìtrress

Health Fund

Cilcuit CIo k 
^ 

dnì in istra t ioo/Opcr.ations

Coroner's Fee

Mariage Fund

123,705 121,000

42,l8s 30,000

2,689,5'7'7 2,607,243

30,'723 30,000

30,365 30,t00

815 -0-

Budget Amount in Excass
Amouû! of Appropdations

$s,821,000 $ r 58,424

2,705

t2,t8s

82,334

265

815

Actual
Anount

î,s,979,424
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Othcr Supplcmcntary Information



Kankal<cc Counly, Illinois
Tort Liability lnsura¡rcc Fr¡nd
Othcr Supplcmcntary Infornratiou - Disclosurc ofTort Expenditurcs undcr PA 9l-0628
Novembcr 30, 2013

Property and liabilíty insurance 1j1,086,665
Illìnois Public Risk Fund, workmen's compensation insulance 886,581
Salaries (States Atlorney, Civil Division and adrnjnistr-ative) and related benelìts 438,534
Iìlinois Departnrent ofEmployment SecuÌity, uncmployment insurance 137,160
Rivel Valley l)etentiorì Cerìter insurance 3"1,732
Litigation Fees 156,379
Misccllaneous claiuls, uet of insuraììce reinìburseulen(s 78,866
Othe¡ 195,013

$3,01ó"e¿Q



Kankakee County, IIIinois
Combining Balancc Shcet - General Fu¡rd
Novembcr 30, 2013

General

Fund

$ 309,s58

1,t70

4,34s,s01

5,073,450

51,785

60,60'l

Tort
Irund

Total
General

Eliniinatious Fund
Asscts

Cash

lnvestmeltts, at cost

Receivables (net of applicable

a llowances fol estimated

uncollectible amouuts):

Taxes, including interest,

pena lties, and Iiens

Accoùnts

Prepaid expenses

Due fi'om other funds

Inventory, at cost
Total assets

Liabilities and Fund Balanccs
Liabilities:

Vouchers and accounts payable

Due to other funds

Tax anticipation wallants
I)eferled r-evenue

Total lìabiliries

Fund balances:

Non-spendable:

Prepaid items

Inventory

Restricted lor:
Tort liability/cla ims

lJnassigned

Total fund balance
Total liabilities and fund balance

_ 7,178,167
- 5,083,500
- 263,467

(ss0,000) 60,601
_ I fr, <oo

t,412,196 $

6,710

$ 1,781,754

7,8 80

2,833,266

10,050

21 I ,682
5 50,000

$ 2,070,74s
1 ,221 ,000
4,200,000

1 ,217 ,385

)!,70e,t39

51,785 505,500

102,599

- 471 ,926
(r.368.366)

- 557 ,285
_ t02,599

- 411 ,926
- (1,368,366)

(t ,213 ,982) 983,426

3__9f443 F--3.0-8i3õa -S---tssdooo)- W

_$__22!!,610 _!__lJ!tfg! _$___lss!!!E J_Mßél!_

$ 1,915,809 $ r54,936

t ,771 ,000
3, t00,000 r, i 00,000

4,311 ,843 2,845,542

1r,158,652 4,r00,478

(s s0,000)

(ss0,000)

70



Kankakcc Counfy, Illinois
Statcmcnt ofRevcnues, Expenditures, and Changcs in Fund Balanccs
General Fund

For the Ycar Ended Novenlber 30, 2013

Generaì

Fund

Torl
Fund

Total
General

Iìund

Revenues:

Taxes

Intergovernmer'ìtal

Charges for services

Licenses and pemits
Fines and forfeits

Interest on investnlents

M iscellaneous

Total revenues

Expenditules:

Current:

General govelnment

Judicialy and court related

Public safety

Economic devcloplÌent
Capitaì outlay

Debl service plincipal

Debt service interest

Total expenditures

Ëxcess (deficiency) of rcvenues

over (under') expenditures

Other financing soulces (uses):

Tlansiers in

Tlansfers out

Proceeds from refundjng bonds

Proceeds flom long-telm debt

Premium on bonds sold

Refunded debt proceeds

paid to escrow ageut

Cost of issuance of long-terrr debt

Total other financing

sources (uses)

Net change in fund balances

Iìund balances, begìnnìng ofyear'

Fund balances, end ofyear'

64,521 105,057

2.67 I .4 57 J5.912,165

s 12,287,916

s,677 ,998
14,191 ,849

3 r 3,88s

131 ,t66

40.5 3 0

$ 2,s96,633

10,085

$ 14,884,549

5,688,083

14,t97,849
313,885
'137,166

5,576212

33,260,108

9,916,055

5 ,906,433
r6,055,056

t63,461
1,268,185

301,704

36,940

33 ,7 14,434

(4s3,726)

7 ,400
(1 ,909,29s)
5,3 95,000

4qt ìq0

25,966

(s,3 l 1,96s)

(r0s,874)

(1,40s,378)

( 1,8s9, r 04)

645,t22

3,015,1_67

r,163

12,991,222

5,906,433

16,05s,056

163,46l
|,270,548

307,704

36,9 40

36,73t,364

(7ee,t99)

3,016,93 0

(34s,473)

- 7,400
- (t,909,29s)
- 5,395,000

- 493,390
- 25,966

- (s,311,96s)

(t,405,378)

(345,473) (2,204,s77)

1,328,899 t ,97 4,021

71

_s_gl_g2!a _!--2p426 _q___gæë6)



Knnk¡lkcc Courty, Illinois
Combiniug Bnlancc Shccf - Nonnrajor GovcrntlleÙtal Funds
Novcmbcr 30, 2013

Nonmajor

Specìal

Revenuc

Capital

PrQjccts

li 15r,829

7 4,500

4, f175

lbtal
Nonmajol

Covemmcntal

Funds

$ 5,14 t,360
5,861,495

2,965,369

47 0,451

239,225
at )ln

671,000

410 -647

129,s70

21,936

$ 16.003.263

$ 908,21 4

60,607

3,I I 5,606

4,084,42'/

726,679

852,428

1 ,277,662
1l,432

2,21t,258
s,724,958

540,806
'r)1 ()1')

Debt

Scrvicc
Asscts

Cash

Investments, at cost

Rcccivables, (net, u,here aÞplicablc

of allorvancc fol uncolleotìblcs):

Taxcs, including intorest, pcnaltics and liens
Accounts

Loans

Prepaid expenses

Due lrom othcr' funds

Due lior¡ othcr governlìcnts

I ventory, at cost

Oth€r asscts

'lbtâl assots

L¡âbilitics and I¡und Balanccs
Liabilities

Vouchcrs and aooouuts l)ayable
Duo to othcr lunds
Defelred rcvenue

'lbtal liâbilirics

Fund balânces:

Non-spendable:

Prepaid itcms

Invcntory
Iìcstrictcd for:

Goneral govcrnnlcnt

Dcbt sclvìce

Judiciary snd court

Publ¡c safety

I-lealth and welJàr'c
'l'ransportation

Economic devclopment

Public building cornmission

Capital projects

Totâl nrnd balance

. Total liabilities and fund balancc

2,320,49't 644,8'72

444,570 25,881
,10 rr<

r7 ,'t t0
671,000

410,647

129,5't0

21,936

x; t4,279,634 f; 1,497,300

$ 4,162,984
s,861,495

$ 826,54',1

$i 903,339 $ $

60,607

2,470,734 644,872

3,434,680 644,872

'1 
,97 6

116,261

726,679
- 852,428

I,2't7,662
11,432

2,211,258

5,724,958
540,806
'r11 0)1

74,500 82,476
- t 16,261

10,844,954 852,428 22t,4s4 n,918,836

_9_l!212_,634 *[_]l2l!!0 _\___4!]re_ $ 16,003,263

72



l{arl(akee County, nlinois
Combining Ststcmcltt of Revenucs, BxpcDditurcs,
{nd Cl¡aDges in Fund B¡lancc - Nonnrajor Govcrnmcntal Iìunds
For thc Year lìndcd Novcnrbcr 30, 2013

Nonmajor

Special

Reverue
Debt

Service

Capiral

Proj ects

240,139

Total

Nonrnajor

Govcnìr¡ental

Funds

$i 2,961, t t7
7,344,9't7

?of o¿ l

I,420,709

Il,t00
ti3,122

t2,066,966

346,001

t, t68,795

288,691

2,886,40 r

ì ¿s) ?'ì(

I ,'t 83,321j

1,688, I 88

l,7n,l3l
8l I,709

14,136,979

12.070 01ìl

2,379,7 54

(477,8s9)

1,901,895

( r68, r r 8)

Revenues:

Taxes

IntergovernDlental

Lioenscs and l)e tmits
Fines and lecs

Intcrcst on illvçsll¡onts
Miscellaneous

'lotal revenues

lixpenditulcs:
Goneral govemmcnt

Judiciary and court related

Public safcty

Public health and welfale
Transportation

Economic devclopment

Capital outlay
Debt service principal

Debt service interest

Total expenditur€s

Excess (defi ciency) of revenues

ovcr expenditures

Other financing sources (uses):

Operating transfers iD

Op€rating translèrs out
Total o(hcr financitìg sources (uses)

Excess (dcfi cicncy) of revenr¡es ovcr
expend¡tures and other sources (uses)

Fund balance, beginning ofycar
Iìund balance. end ofyear

I1,068,317

I,7l I, t3l
8l Ì,709

2,827,923

3'76,386 (2,20s,660\

2,379,7 s4

(477,8s9)
(4'77,8s9)

( 10 r,473)

t0.946.42t
$ 10,844,954

462,t93 12,086,954

s 22t,4s4 $ I1,918,836

s 2,339,066

7,344,977

205,94 t

1,420,709

10,8 88

123,t22
1,444,703

33 t,001

63't,973

288,691

2,886,40 t

3,452,735

I,783,328

l,ó88,188

622,051 $

2)2

15,000

290.083

,,in 710

2,379,7 54

t7 4,094

678,334
$ 852,428

(.240,739)

(240,739)
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Kânkâkee County, I¡lino¡s
Mâjor and Nonmajor Speciâl Rcvenüe Fùnds
BÂlânce Sheets

November30,20l3

Asscts
Cash

Investments. at cost

Re<€ivables:

Taxes (n€I ofaÌlo\}ãnce for
estiñated uncolle.tibles)

Loans

Prepaid exp€nses

Due Êom other funds

Due Êom other govemmcnts

lnvenlory, at cosl

Other assets

Total ass€ts

L¡åb¡lities âûd Fund BAIânce

Liabilùies:

Vouchers pavable

Due to oiher funds

Tax anticipation warrants

Deferred revenue

Toral liâbilities

Fund balances:

Non-spendable:

Prepaid items

lnventory

Rest¡icfed for-

Ceneral govemmcnt

Judiciary and cou¡1

Public sâfety

Heâlth and wclf¿¡e
Transpoflålion

Economic deveiopment

Retirement

Public building commission
Assigned to tånspotarion
Total fund balanc€
Total liabilities aod tund balance

Major Funds

County Matching Recorder C¡erk Treasurer Treâsurer,s Subrecipient Se.urity
Pension Highway Tâx Compurer Compùter Computer Interest Grants Fee

s 1,56r.715 S r.570,638 S 63ó,384 $ tO4.J3r S 30,596 S 5t,305 S 7t.667 5 _ S (66,794)- t.236,079 2.51A,ß1 1,288 825 694

5.442.114 L80t 162 84E,24 t

79,9_40 242.50',7 , t64 t,313 182.609 9.426

''.-
-'...'J'4o)rru,uuu 50,000 25.000 - 68.000-- 

2ao;a6 - - . - . . -

-!-Ml9' -!-:!!jf, -L¿Iil!, .s']]q,¡s s rz7i4 s slorq s,6.6ó? s r8r"0" s roót

s 146,837 S r26,40i 5 - S 8,958 S 14.458 S 2.0?0

t,l00.000

-¡

5,492.'713 1,891,162 848,241

2,017,565 848,241 8,958 t4,458 2.0,70

z¿o,zqø

344.;-te

344,819

_!_:f!1t!e

-_ 141,0-25 18,2,',76

3.t4.'.;.21 
: :

3,14't,021 150.490 t8,216

2,921,821

3.163,067

_!__:J_q9!1,

1,465

::t¿2:26' s r5e,44s -r 3rJ34

t 
- 

s 182.609

49,9-29

182.609 -t.113

s 7.?13

96 6-67

96,667

-!____2ÉÉq
s 182,609 _!.___l!É1,



Kânkâkee County, Illinois
Major and Nonmajor Speciål Revenuc Funds
Bå¡ancc She.ts
Novemb€r 30.2013

Assets
Cash

I nveslments, a! cost

Receivables-

Taxes (net ofâllo\lanc€ for
cst inâted uncollectibles)

Loans

Prepaid expenses

Due Êom other funds

Due ûom othe¡ govemments

Inventory, at cost

Other âs-ceÌs

Totâl assets

L¡âbilities Ând Fund Balânc€
Liabilities:

Voucbeß payable

Due to other funds

Tax ânticìpation waû'ants

Defe.red revenue

TotaÌ ¡iabilities

Fund balanc€s:

Non{pendâble:

Prepaid items

Invenfory

Resticfed for:

Generaì government

Judiciarv and cor¡rt

Public s¿fety

Heâlth and $€lfare
Tdsportation
Economic deaelopment

Reti¡ement

Document Law Sewice Funds-states sharing^states victims and Records/ Drspute Admjnist¡arion/Storage Library Fee Anomey Aflome], Witncss {ulomâ¡ion Fesolution Opemriorç

s 150,E35 S 1,687 S 47.312 $ 83,368 S l.OO8 S 8t,731 S 5,050 S 9,54S S 35,492191 - t 26'l

t5,262 3,550 8,844 8,895 _ 1.72 528 304 2.36)

447 464 _ 3,2A0 83loo,ooo-53.ooo_--25,ooo

-.
s ,66J35 s s23? s it0"4x S ,rJrj s l!08 d6- -S ,j^ ----r- 

---*-

-l Public building

39,757

Assigned to Eansportâtion

Totål tund bâlânæ

s 3.550

Total Irabilities and tund balance

226.531 1,687 t08,92t 92,263 1,OOE 61,300 5,5?E 9,852 62,302

:..

s r,502 s

- ?";T: = l¡9] Æl_-----------.--.. ';,1 t;* -----!tlqL ------llrl a¡' --- óu.¡85s 266.'735 s 5,237 s ll0.42l s 92,j21 s t.008 s 85J03 $ 5Jæ T-s,¡sz s 62,93:'

s 19.ó01

t9,603

s-s- 5 552

552



KånkÎkee Count-v, IIIinois
Major ¡nd Nonmâjor Speciâl Revenue Funds
Bâlânce Sheets

November 30,20lf

Assets

Cash

lnvefments, at cost

Receivabl€si

Tâxes (net ofallowance for
est rmated uncollectibles)

Loans

P.epaid expcnses

Due iom other funds

Due fom other govemments

inventory, at cosl

Other assets

Total asseß

Liâbilities ând Fund Bâlânce
Liabilities:

Vouche¡s payable

Dìre to other ftnds
lax anticipation warants
Delerred revenue

Total liabiliries

Fund balanc€s:

Non-spend¿ble

Prepaid iterß
Inventory

Rest¡icted forl
Geneml govemment

Judiciary and cou't
Pubhc såfety

Health ând wclfare

Trànsporâtìo¡
Economic development

Retirement

Publ ic building c¡mrnission
Assìg¡ed to t¡ansf'orlation
Total tund bâlanc€
Total liabiliries and tund balance

Coürl
Au!omatio¡

s 540,262

9.302

29.460

.
150.000

_s___"2.024

Improvement Aneste€ She¡ifTDL Corone/s
Progmm Medicãl Accounr Fee

s ,269 $ 7,589 S 1.100 s 33,870

r.867 
:ut

s 15, t36 s 8.252

s32,470S ,084S^S-S-

32,470 11.084 7,400 30.000

.

\]
o.l

s 1,100 s 36,560

Vetem¡ìs Funds -
Heålrh Assríance Sheriff

s 552.152 $ 215,582 5 r

1.206.¿0ì I78.o34

416.261 t47,148
. 222

.

l0 r,08l
26,144

l_21!4q _L_r4r.lq6 _!_________r

696,554

o9b.55¡ 4.052 852 I IO0 o.SoO l¡ol ¡eo ]öL757 I J¿O,8O6696.554 4,052 I 
"r00s '129,424 $ r5.ri6 S 8.252 S 1,100 5 36.560s '129,A24 $ r5.rj6 S 8.252 S 1,100 5 36J60 S rJór.80? S 54rJS6 S I t 

'*,r*

CDAP
Loans

s 301,581

vrng

8i2 1,100 6,560

s 74,720 $ 8.445

- 23_207

626,221 t47.747

700,94 | 179.399

:¡s,;25

_!__11!.!!6

s-

r:.:ss

r.848,471 362,7 
_87

s

- *0,*u



Kank¡kee County, Illinois
Major and Nonmâjor Sp€.¡al Revenue Funds
8âlånce Sheets

liov€mber 30,2013

Ass€ts
Cash

lnveslmenls, at cost

Recervabl€s.

Iaxes (net ofalloçãnce for
estjmated uncolleclìbles)

Loans

Prepaìd expenses

Due Êom other funds

Due fiom other govemments

Invenfory, at cost

Other assets

lofal ass€fs

L¡âbil¡ties and Fund Balânce
Liabilities:

Vouche¡s pâyable

Duc to other fi¡nds

Tax anticipation w"JIants

Defe¡red revenue

Totalliabilities

Fund balancês:

Non-spendablei

Prepaìd ilems

Inventory
Restricted for:

Geneml govemment

Judicjary and couñ
Public sâfety

Heålth and welåre
TranspofÎation

Economic development

Retirement

Public building commission
Assrg¡ed to t ansport¿tion

. ToÞl fund balance

Total Iiabilities and tund balânce

Total
N4olor Fuel Couniy To*.rìship Informarion Mar¡iage WLA Building Nonmajor

Tâx Bridge Bridge S),st"m Fund Grants Commission Fu¡ds Totâl

s 51,3?4 S 711.603 S 56.651 S 213-705
I.047,001 90t,'762 , 3491

- 848,24 t

- 50,000

roe.;66 
'- 

2oo';oo

102,866

_!_l_L1!.997 _$_lLLlf!6 _!____:$lL _s _11?.t2,

s t25.825 S 224.19? S - S 2.Er0

- 848,241

t25.825 1,072.438

102,866

5 6,614 S 7,056 S 208.ó53

- t23,841

. ,:, ,,.,

2I,936
5 6ú14 S r"Oólì S ,JOroO6

- 2.8 t0

r.oB2.;16

t,184,982 1,439,1ó8 56,653 4t4,'i82 6,614

-!-rlr.!!, -l-rlr.Lq9ó -s -,t!.Ér -!--n''5", _!_____$r, --]I-_];õ;]' s -?!9-9!" -t--!^.nr!l^ -!--?¿uLes

s 4,162,984

5.861,495

2.320,491

444.5 70

239.225

11.710

ó71,000
410,64',7

129.570

_!_J!_42é)4

s 903,339
60.607

2,470.134

r,439.168 56.653

s 140,349

284

s 1,29s,337
1.097,574

9.'704.3',73
't67.0t1

139,225

11.710

t,221,000
410.641

369,8 r6
2t,936

_!_nL!!_as

s t,776,579
60,601

1,100,000

9,E54,609

140,633 1,66 t 3.434,680 12.79t,795

s 2.6ó7

1.916

I 16,261

126,679

1.277,662

,412
2.211.258

5,124.958
540,806

22't.922

228239 10.844.954

'7,976

35ó,507

'726,6'79

I,271,662
| |,432

2,2ll,258
5.124,958

540,80ó
344,8 t9

14,352,840



Kånkakee Coùnty, Illinois
Major and Nonmâior Special Revenue Funds
Stålements of Revenues, Expenditures and
Chsngcs in Fund Bålences

For the Yeer Ended November 30. 2013

Revenues:

P¡ope¡ty ta(es

lntergov€mfnent¿l

Licerses and per,nits

Fines and fees

Interest on investrnenls

Misc€l'afleous

Tolal reveDues

Expenditures:

General govcmment

Judiciary and coun related

Public safety

Public bealth afìd ',aelfare
Tra¡sportaton
Economlc development

Capital outlay
Debt se¡vic€ irterest

Tolal expenditures

Excess (defi ciencv) of revenues

over cxpenditures

Ot¡er finarcing soll¡c€s (uses):

Operating tra¡sfers out
Tofal other Rnarìcing sources (uses)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures and other financing

soufces (uscs)

Fund balânc€, beginning of ],ear

Fund balânce, end ofyear

-l

Pension Hjg¡way Ta,\ Compurer Computer Computer lnterest C,¡¿¡ts Fee

s 5,158,839 $ 1,E84,772 S 860,3E5 S S - S - S _ S - S _

43,97 t 629.081

- 721,649 - 164,376 23,372 19.442 15,482 _ t35,410
397 i,688 5,190 34 6l lO8 s5 - t3

]l 7,075 _ - 12.100
520320? 2125.184 8"5J?5 tf'4.410 23¡X 31.650 l5J3? 6r9¡Ei 135,"13

County Matching Recorder Cterk Treasurer Treasurer,s Subrecipicnt Secunty

- 2,117,704 7t7.141 629.081

-ooo.oor-,o.toq,Åz¿--."r0
65t0

5,979.424 2,162,661 i11,141 1n.7A5 6t,540 41.',729 t2.66',7 ó29,08t 258.976

(776,2t1) (37.483) t49.434 40Jq5 (38.107) (16.079) 2,870

(7',76,211) (37,48i) t48,434 40,?05 (38,107) (16.079) 2.810 (t23,5s3)

t,121,036 3-200,550 2,998.s87 109,785 66,008 93,197 _______________ 126,4 t2

_q____:4qe _!__lJ!lIq _!__jJl]E]* _!___!!120 J__ i].46 _!___ e!ze_ _9_:jj67_ _g_,_______:_ _!___ ifp

(r23,553)



Kânkâkee County, Illino¡s
Major snd Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
Statements of Revenues, Expenditurcs end
Ch¡nges in FuId Bâlânces

For the Ycar Ended Nov€mber 30, 2013

Revenues:

Properly t¿xes

Intergovemmental

Lic¿nses a¡d penniß
Fines a¡d fees

Inlerest on i¡rvesûDenls

Misc€llaneous

Total revenues

Exp€Dditures:

General govemmcnt

Judiciary ând cour! relatcd

PubÌic saÈty
Public health snd welfâ'e
Trarsportation
Economic development

Cåpital outlay

Debt service inlerest

Totãl expeDditures

Excess (defi ciency) of revenues

over expendifules

Oth€r fina¡cing sosces (uses):

Operati¡g tr¿rsfeß out
Total otb€r finarcing sourc€s (uses)

Norìma¡or Funds

Docnment Law Service Funds-State's Sba¡ing-State's victims a¡d Records/ Dispute .Admioistratiorv
Stomge Ljbr¿fv Fee Attomey Attom€y _Witness Automarion Resolution Operations

'-t-t'*rr.ooat'
234,135 50,936 110,370 2,206 5,578 4,254 33,681

93 4t979_ 13 _ r0 15
28.6r5

zoi¡+¡ 50p40 0J8q ,i.tn t,008 L2l" t r"" xó%

¿t, zoz 50 orb 82.r¿ó , 

:" I 
r "r 

: 
, "r ,o ,r,

. - 
3.4i4 14 88¿ 

-

Excess (defi cie¡'ìc',) of
expenditures and other ñna¡cing
sources (ùses)

Fu¡d balå¡ce, beginning of yea¡

Fund balance, end of year

-l\o

zse,zn so,gle 85300 43313

(3,399) 24,589 (1E.701) ì,008 (j9,906) 5,578 (42t) 2,973

( 155.285) ___________:__ _-

(158,684) 4 24,s89 (18,70r) 1,008 (39,906) 5,578 (421) 2.973

r,683 E4,332 105,406 10,273 s9.412

J- n6218 _j____!!gl_ _!__108.e?r _r__:21r1 _!____Mt _l___q¡50!- s 5,57r s e,852 s 62.385

:o'

*.'.'-s

4rJ85



KankÂkee County, Illinois
Mâjor and Nonmsjor Speciâl Revenue Funds
StåtementJ of Reveoues, Expenditures and
Chenges in Fund Balânces

For the Yeår Ended Novenb€r 30. 2013

Revenues:

Prcperty tâxes

lntergovemrnenial

Licerìscs a¡d permits

Fines a¡d fees

lnterest on invesÍnents

M iscelìz¡eo us

Totalrevenues

Expenditurcs:

General govemmen(

Judiciary ¿nd court relared

Public safery

Public heâlth and rvelfâre

Trånsportation

Economic developmenl

Capital outlay

Debt service inÌerest

Iotalexpenditures

Excess (deficiencv) of revenues

over expenditùres

Othe¡ finarcing sources (uses)i

Op€mting transfers out
Total ot¡er fina¡cirìg sources (uses)

Exc€ss (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures a¡d other fìn¿¡cing
sources (uses)

Fund balanc€, beginring ofl,ear

Fììnd bala¡c€. end ofyear

O

Couf¡ lmp¡ovement

Automation Prog¡am

' . ' . ' . ' . ' _ 
"ill3;8 

"21.1:,: ' . ' _

- 2059¿ì
236.1',7A s5,486 7.34a 32,t30 93,044

613 13 t2 39 598 644 - 3Or28.569 200 - 26.510 3.513
2þ5.qj2 st¿ao ?Jt ,Oq ¡:.loS ,.950Jöf ,il¡55 3Ot

Arrestee Sbe.iFTBL Coronels Vererans Funds _ CDAP
Medic¿l Account Fee Health Assista¡ce Sherif¡ Loa¡s

nn,ruo

99.560 5 t,s42

,r,io,

166,392 3,957 7.357 2!0 1,804 285,518 (16,646) - 3Ol

11,107 3,9s7 (43) 200 1,804 t?s.629 (76,646) _ 301

685,44',7 95 900 4,7s6 ),./36,23,7 439,433 540,505

$ 69ó,5i4 S 4,052 q E52 S 1,100 s 6,560 S 1,861,866 S 362.78.7 S i S 540,806

(7,400) (1s9,8E9)
(7,400) (1s9,869)

10,365

AI AA1

10,165 2 60r,145 288,501



K¡nkakee County, Ill¡nois
Major end NonrÍâjor Speciâl Revenue Funds
Statements of Revenues, Expcnditures and
Chânges in Fund Bâlances

For the Yeâr End€d Novenb€r 30. 2013

Revenues:

Prop€rty taxes

IntergovernÐental

Lic€ûses a¡d permits

Fines and fees

Interest on invesûncnts

Misceìlarìeous

Total fevenues

Expendin¡res:

Ceneral govemment

Judicia¡y and couft related

Public safèty

Public health a¡d welfare

Trafsportation
Economic developmen!

Capit¿l oùtlay
Deb! service itteres!

Total €xpenditures

Excess (defi ciencv) of ¡evenues

o!,er expenditures

Odrcr finarcing sources (uses):

Operatng fa¡sfers out
Total olher fina¡cing sources (uses)

Erc€ss (deficienc.v) of revenues over

expenditures and other fina¡cing
sou¡ces (uses)

Furd bâlance, bcgìining ofyeår

Fund bala¡ce, end ofye¿,-

oo

Tofal

Ta.\ B.idge Bridge System Fuld Crants Commjssion Funds Total

s - $ s60.3E5 S - S - S - $. 5- r ,tr* t t*""r,e2L,r3E 742..4-0.t 28.800 
- _ r.783..328 ,.är.iirr, ,1ä..2I:,

- 194,216 2.416 t,420.709 2,142,358
7',t0 526 13 97 t,508 10,888 t2.9.73

5.280 18,3i5 t23,122 240,197
I.q2l.9O8 I-ö03JIS ,E.El3 togst ,.4ß L?E3Jr8 t.J4i I fJ¿{?03 toj?ila¿

- 81,177 22,635 331.001 6,303,9t5
- 815 637,973 637.973

-_-288.ó9t288.691
2,Q23,4-24 66,6-63 

'U,ìrU - t.783,328 - 1,783,328 I,783,328
- t,548.E41 - 8,462 - 1,688,18E 2,333,151

- 6 <lo
,,o¡.^ro l '6r5j04 16.426 ,5j3' S15 t.?8lJrE p.635 r tJ68Jt? 11310303

(101,51ó) (12.186) t2.387 ì04,014 1,601 (2;792) 3',76.386 (437.314)

Motor Fucl Counry Tow¡ship lnfo¡malion Marriage WIA Buìldjng Nonmajor

(10r.s16) (ì2.186) 12.38',7 104,014 1.60i

1.286,498 1.451,354 44,266 310.768 5,013

_!__.LM.e82 _!_lll2J!8 _q__éú53 j_ jllln _¡__-gqll

(4t't,859) (477,859)

(47',7.859) (477,859)

- (2,792) ( 101,473) (9rs,r73)

231,031 10,946.42i 15,268,01-1

5 - S 228.239 S 10.844,954 5 14,352.840



Kankakee County, Ill¡nois
Combining Balance Sheet - Debt Service Funds
Noveûber 30,2013

Ass€ts
Cash

ReceivabLes, (net, where applicable
of allowance for uncollectibles):
TÐies, including interest, penalties a¡d liens
Accoùnts

Total assets

Liabilities and Fund Balances:
Liâbilities

Defe¡'ed revenue

Total liabilities

Fund balances:

Restricted fo¡:
Debt service

Total fund balance

Total liabilities a¡d fund balance

2009
Bond Se¡ies

s 224-729

25,881

_!__ r¡gi.p-

2011 2012
Bond Series Bond Series

s 166,753 S 10i.688

ootJ

_q___rq?i3 _q___t!:fqt

2Ol2A Juvenile
Bond Se¡ies Detention

s 162.856 S s4,275

- 644,812

_!__r2j:6 s_._6eel47

250.610
250.610

$ 250,610 s 166.753 S 10t6SL $ 16r,.856 S 699J4? S rn246 S 1Æ?300

t66,7 53

166.7 53

Commission-

Health
DepaÍment

$-

t05,688 162,856 54.275 ti2,246 852.428

ng

s I t2,246

J__ll2¿46

$-

101.688 16r'856 s4215

Total Debt
Ser;ice Funds

s 826,54'7

644,872
25,881

_l_1l:L1!0

s 644,872

644,812

s 644,872

644.872

I12,246 852.428



Kankakee County, Illinois
Combining Stâtement of Revenues, Expenditures,
ând Changes ¡n Fund Balances - Debt Service Funds
For the Year Ended November 30, 2013

Revenues:

T¿xes

Inte¡eston investments

Total revcnues

Expenditures:

Geneml govemment

Judiciary a¡d couft related

Debt service principal

Debt service interest

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiencl,) of revenLles

over expenditures

Other hnancing sources (uses):

Operating transfers in
Totâl other financìng sources (ùses)

Excess (defi ciency) of revenues over
expend¡tures and other sou¡ces (uses)

Fund bâla¡ce. beginning ofyear
Fund balance. end ofyear

Public Building
Commission-

2009 2011 2012 2012A Juvenile He¿lrh ToralDebl
Bond Series Bo¡d Series _ Bond Series Bond Series Detcnlion Departrnenr Servicc Funds

s -$ $ -s -s622,051 $ _ $ 622.05t

622-263 - 622.263

- 5,000 5.000 5_000 15,000
2S0.081 - 290,083

140.000 450.000 295.000 470.000 25'7,021 99.110 t,7ll,l3i
170.570 2t2.0t3 6,713 t65,787 82,122 8n,709
3t0.570 667 -013 416.713 640.187 611.608 t8t,232 2,827,923

(310,570) (667,013)

310_570 667-013

3 i 0.570 667.013

250.610 166.'153 105.688 43,620 llt,663 678.334

_!____4q10 _q____þqë_ j____l-05j9!- _!____16rjr6 J____J!27:_ _9__-Jp¿46 _q___-_g:?4?t

(4t6,113\ (640.'18'7J

4t6.'7 t3 803.643

416-113 803.643

- 162.856

r 0.655 (t81,232) (2.20s.660)

181.815 2.379,754
18t,815 2.319-754

10.655 583 t74.094



Kanl<akcc Couuty, Illinois
Stafcmcnt of f-iduciary Net Position
Fidttciary Fuuds - Pr¡vâtc Purpose Trusl Furrds
Novembcr 30, 2013

CorÌtract Circuit
Tolnship Appraisal Clerk

MF'f Work Bonds Totaì

82,857

Iotar assets 
-!___lll!¿2.1* _q____lg2lL_ J__JLlJ?s1 J_-2,6iEee

Liabilitics a¡rd Net Position

Asscts

Cash

l¡Ìvestmen[s, at cosl

Receivables:

Accounts receivable

Liabilitics
Vouchers payable

l'otal liabilitìes

$ 105,632 $ 40,251 $ 677,2s'1 $ 823,140
I,270,502 - s00,000 t,710.502

82.8 5 7

$32,0s0$-$$32,0s0

l, n5tì _ 32,050

Net Position
Rest.icted for other purposes I ,426,941 40,25i l,l7i ,257 2,644,449

Toral ncr posirion t-42654t j5 I I ,W JS, ,,b44,44q
Toral ii¡bilirjes and ncl positiorì $ I.45&991 $ 40J51 $ lJ??J5? -S ,,6:i¡.4r,

84



Kaukakcc County, Illinois
Statcnrcuf ofChanges in Fiduciary Ncf Position
Fiduciary Funds - Privâtc Purposc Trust Fuüds
For the Ycar Endcd Novcmbcr 30, 2013

Township

MFT

Contrâct
Appraisal

Work

Circuit
Clerk
Bonds Total

Additions:
Intergovefnn'ìental

MiscellancoLrs

Interest

Total additions

Deductrons:

Transportation

Othel

Total dedLrctions

Change in net positiorÌ

Net position, beginning ofyear

Net position, end ofyea|

I,213,828

$ l,307,978

I,562

1,309,540

1,273,828

35,7t2

)6 ta)

26,492

(26,4s6)

66,707

s 40,251

s-
1,404,228

t ,404,228

1,603,081

i,ó03,083

( r e8,855)

1,3'76,t 12

s t,t77,257

l; r,307,978

1,404,228

1,598

2,713,804

I ,273,828
t ,629,57 5

2,903,403

( r 89,599)

2,834,048

_J ]444/4e_

36

I,391,229

j_1,4262!J_

85



Kank kee County, Illinois
Fiduciary Funds - Agency Funds
Combining Bålence Sheet

November 30,2013

Assets

Cash

lnvest¡nents, at cost

Receivables:

Accounts

Total assets

Liabilities

Vouch€ß payable

Due to ot¡er govemrnents

Due to others

Total ¡iabiLities

Rive6ide She¡rff Unclairned
Back Countr--v A¡roqhead Drainage Civil Inherita¡ce Condemnation Legacies She¡iff
Tax Es¿ates S.A. Hills S.A- Districts Collector P¡ocess Tax Account a¡d Bonds Seizu¡e

s 6l $ (14,018) $ 58 s 270.696 S 1t5.062 S 6t,74.1
13.383 202.29r

_q_____!_!_ -q__(]4_lq j_47un J_6t!41

s - s - $ - s 3.202 S $
6 l - '15.062(14,018) 469,785 6t,.747

_!______!1_ _q_!4918) _q__!l_,11_' j*412287 _s 61J41

ql

t 
- 

$ 5.583 S 80,097 S 21.365

s s 115,583 S 2s5.091 S 2t,365

$-$-ss-

- 115,583 255-097 21.365

_!-,-______- _q___Þ_q3 _!2s5_.0e7 J_JJ]!5



Kankakee Counfy, Illinois
Fiduc¡ary Funds - Agency Funds
Combining Bâlânce Sheet
Noveñber 30, 2013

Assets

Cash

lnvestrnents. at cost

Receivables:

Accounts

Total ass€ts

Liabilities

Vouchers payable

Due to other govemments

Due to others

Total liabiliries

She¡iff
Sale Sheriff Circuit Counry Sheriff Teen

Account Commiss¿¡y Clerk Clerk Safery Couft Total

s 241.50r

s 241,501 $ 306,202 S 149.965 S 743.621

s 306.202

s-s-s-
241.501 306.202 3 49 -965

$ i49.965 S 743,62'l

s 241,501 s 306.202 s 349.965 S 743.62'l

{

9.488 S 4.760 S 2,306,194
215.67 4

s-
143.627

_q___:$t _q___þlv _q_2i29425

s$104s3.306
I ì5,r23

9,488 2,580.666

_j___248 j___!'9g? _q_2{22{2i

2-227 1'17.227



Kankakcc County, Illinois
Statcmcnt ofChangcs in Asscts and Liabilitics - AgcÌcy Funds
For thc Ycar Dndcd Novcnrbcr 30.2013

13egin11ing

of Year
End

of YearAdd itions Reductions

Back Tax
Riverside Country Estâtes Special Assess¡ne¡ìt

A¡r'owhead l-lills Special AssessrÌrer11

Drainage Districts
Collector
She¡iff Civil Process

lnheritance'lax
Condemnation Account
Legacies

Sheriff Seizure

Sheriff Sale Account
SheriffConmìssary
Circuit Clerk
County Clerk
SheliffSafety
Teen Court

'lotal

$ 49

(14,018)

t3,436
461,953

'74,226

2,693

335,51 I

240,63'7

96,528
t 5,605

148,672

33 r,354

854,641

6,386
6,601

J_2É\ry07_

5

106,0t9
220,319,7 57

286,054

2

928,622

14,685

35,166

95 5,889

2,780,83 5

4,944,632

6,706,783

16,049

3 1,893

s 237,126,689

94,985

220,238,028

298,53 3

2,69 5

I ,148,s50
225

1t0,329
?)o oo?

2,623,305
4,926,021

6,8t'.l,797

12,947

31,507

s 237,035,201

$ 61

(14,01 8)

13,441

4',t2,98',7

115,062

61,'74',7

r t5,583
2s5,091

2 t,3ó5

24t,501
306,202

349,965

7 43,62'7

9,488

6,987

_$__z{22{25

298

88



K¡nl<¡ke Coüary, fl¡i¡ois
Âssqscd Vllurrio¡s, Râr6 rnd Ertensions
Fo. thê t¡x levT)6rs t00¡ th.oügh 2012

.Assc$cd Eluadon, ¡cr ofspeial
disricts dd sà6ãl abaÈænts

IMRF

Pùblìc Buildi¡g Comision
ËxtÕsô¡ cduøtion

IMRF

Puhlic Buildi¡g Comission
E).¡@sion eduødon

Tolâl t¿\ cxhsions

2At2 20tr 20ì0 2OO9 200E 2OO,i 2A06 2OO5 200.1 200,ì

s l.8iÞ22).848 S tEa¿580:¿ì S t.q-7.6tot4o s 10167¿o.t08 S tSass_g?Et s t,^5oor.-o- s I,oóo.roo9_ s t.5¡8.ì06,1¿0 s Lr79.2rot8q 5 LJJ¿.út7.44¿

s 02J0 s 0250 s 0224 S 0?16 S 0222 S 0.222 S 0232 S 0.237 S 0.250 S 0.2500.t80 0 i58 0.15ì 0.131 o.t¡9 o |? 0. 6 O.lt2 0.116 o. ,
0 026 AA74 A.022 0.023 0.024 0.024 0.025 A.A?6 0.Q2,1 0.0250.142 0 t2t 0lt3 o.to? o.lt7 o.l-10 o.¡33 0.134 O.l4l 0.t290.ì03 0096 0.090 0.092 0.093 0.09¿ 0.096 0.098 o.too 0.t000.ì02 0096 0.092 0.0E9 0.090 0.09t oo92 0.091 0.096 a.0950.008 000? o.0lo o.o OOlr 0.0|l 0.009 0.009 0.010 0009Q.Q41 0 046 0.044 0.045 0.045 0.0J6 OO47 0.049 0.050 0.0500.047 0 046 OA44 0 045 0.045 0 046 O 047 0.049 0.050 0.0500.034 0 03r o.o?9 a.o2g 0.0j2 o.o:t Q_Oló 0 016 0.017 0.0370.014 0 015 0.0t4 o.ott o.ols o ot9 0.020 o_o2t a a22 o.o2t

s 0.951 s 0.890 s 0.E33 S 0.807 S 0.816 S 0.E_1i 5 0.E_13 S 0.842 S O.EEI S 0.88ì

s 4.590.565 S 4.736.452 S 4.430.315 S 4.222,rc1 S 4.208,091 S 4.090.08s 5 3-8tE,656 S 3.598,125 5 3.448,048 5 1.386.5313.305,206 2.993.437 2,9E6.50? 2,531,t31 ?_255.68E 2.t55.586 t.909,328 I,700.380 t.627.41g ì.557.E04
417 419 454.699 435,120 445,452 454.929 442,t11 411.493 394.131 3?2,389 -1¡8.ó532,601,441 2.291.443 2.234936 2-072.3t8 2,1t7,1,t7 2,395.015 2,\89.t43 2,031.383 .1944_699 t.j47j5al-891.312 ¡.E18.798 I.780.037 I.781.806 1,762.849 l-73t.8i8 l,5EO.t34 i.48?,832 1,319219 1.i54.6t21.E72'950 1.818.79E 1,819.594 1,723.104 1,705.9E3 t.676.561 1.514,295 I.381.558 1.324.050 ì.28ó.882I46,89E 132.ó21 197.7A2 21t.042 208.509 202,662 ¡,t8.tt8 1.16,638 \31,922 r?t,9¡5663.026 87t 507 870.240 871 536 152,991 847.495 173,6þ1 743,916 689,610 6.t7.306863.026 8?1.507 EtO,¿4O E71,536 E52.991 847.495 113,601 .143,s16 689,6t0 617.106
624 317 587.320 513,568 5ó1,6Jó 6A6,572 60?,98ó 263.356 z4?.9t1 234.461 ror.2072E4.t87 276,A95 329.247 34t,196 350.052 329.tg4 318.821 303.428 2A4.469

s l'1.499.232 S 16E6l7ó9 S 16.415.234 S 15.629.541 S 15.461,516 S 15,347-0-ll s 13,710,951 s l?,781.2u s l?.r50.921 s lì.914.115

\o


